
- ---- -------------------------~ 

Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended March 2006 

Union Government (Commercial) 
(Telecommunications Sector) 
Transaction Audit Observations 

No.12 of 2007 
(Regularity Audit) 

_j 



Reporr No. I 2 of 2007 

[C ONTENTS 

Paragraph Page 

Preface v 

Telecom Sector Profile Vll-X 

Overview xi-x ix 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

CHAPTER I - ORGANISATIONAL SETUP AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

Functions, organisation, traffic, revenue receipt'> and financia l results 1.1 - 1.7 1-8 

CHAPTER II - MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT - REVENUE 

(A) Basic Telephony 
Short charging of rentals 2.1 9- 10 . 
Continuation of te lecommunication faci lities despite non-payment of dues 2.2 10-11 . 
Non-bil ling due to non-receipt of advice notes 2.3 11-12 

Loss of minimum guaranteed revenue 2.4 12-13 . 
Loss of revenue due to non-imple mentation/delayed implementatio n of revised 
pulse rates 2.5 13- 14 

(8) Interconnection Usage Charges 
Non-realiLation of charges from Reliance In focom Limited for unauthori1ed 
routing of calls 2.6 14- 15 . 
Non-realisation of interconnection usage charges and interest thereon 2.7 15-16 

Non-billing of infrastructure charge. for passive links 2.8 16-17 . 
Non-billing of interconnect licence fees 2.9 17. 18 ._ 
Short billing o f port charges 2. 10 18- 19 . 
Loss of revenue due to non-collection of interconnection usage charges 2. 11 19-20 . 
Non-recovery of adhoc annual recurring charges for infrastructure sharing 2. 12 20-2 1 .. 
Short billing of port charges in respect of pri vate operators 2. 13 2 1-22 

• . 
Short billing of inte rconnect usage charges 2. 14 22 

(C) Circuits 
Non-billing of rentals of leased ci rcuits 2. 15 23 

• . 
Short billing of rentals as per resources utilized 2. 16 24 

Loss of potentiaJ revenue due to delays in providing leased circuits 2. 17 25 

Loss of revenue due to delayed di<>connection of leased circuits 2. 18 25-27 
I . 

Non-billing of line and wires leased to the Railways 2. 19 27 

(D) Others 
Fai lure to recover compensation for damage to underground cables 

I 2.20 28 . 
Recovery at the instance of Audit 2.21 29 

(i) 



Report No. 12of2007 

CHAPTER III - MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT - EXPENDITURE 

(A) Excess expenditure 

Excess payment of rent on international internet bandwidth 

Excess payment of e lectricity charges 

(B) lnfructuous /Idle investment 

Idling of stock due to injudicious procurement 

Idling of telephone exchange buildings 

Unfruitful expenditure on primary cables 

Injudicious expansion/commi sioning of exchanges 

Failure to optimally utilize the Cable Record Purification system 

Injudicious purchase of land 

lnfructuous expenditure on payment of electricity charges 

Infructuous expenditure on cable laying 

(C) A voidable expenditure/payment 

A voidable expenditure on obsolete stores 

A voidable payment of interest 

Excess payment of money order commission 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

+ 
3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

3.10 

3. 11 

3. 12 

3.13 

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED 

CHAPTER IV - MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT 

(A) Revenue 

Loss of revenue due to delay in disconnections for non-payment 

Loss of potential revenue 

Recovery at the instance of Audit 

(B) Expenditure 

Blocking of capital 

Excess payment of e lectricity charges 

Failure to recover compensation for damage to underground cables 

Loss due to retention of land without utilization 

Excess payment of sewerage tax 

Excess payment of e lectrici ty duty 

Irregular expenditure on foreign travel 

(ii) 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4. 10 

30 

31 

31-36 

36-39 

39-40 

40-41 

41-42 
. - -

42-43 

43-44 
+ 

44-45 

45-46 

46-47 

47-48 

49-50 

50 

51 

51 -52 

52-53 

53-54 

54-55 

55-56 

56 

57 



Report No. 12of2007 

ITILIMITED 

CHAPTER V - MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT 

Avoidable loss due to delay in supply 5. 1 I 58-59 

Loss due to delay in inspection and supply I 5.2 59-60 
I 

Payment of e lectricity charges at higher rates I 5.3 
I 

60-6 1 
' 

Delay in installation and consequential loss of interest I 5.4 I 61-62 

FOLLOW UP ON AUDIT REPORTS 
I 

CHAPTER VI- FOLLOW UP ON AUDIT REPORTS 
I 

6 63-64 

Appendix 

I 
Statement showing the short charging of rentals commen urate with the 

65 
enhanced equi pped capacities of the exchanges 

11 Continuation of telephone facilities despite non-payment of dues 66-67 

III Non-billing due to non-receipt of completed advice notes 68-69 

Statement showing SSA-wise loss of revenue due to delayed 
IV implementation/non-impleme ntation of revised pulse rates under the West 70 

Bengal Telecom Circle 

v Consolidated statement showing interest recoverable on delay in payment of 
7 1-75 

interconnection usage charges by the private operators 

VI 
Consolidated statement showing non-payment of interconnection usage 

76 
charges by the private operators 

VII Non-bi lling of infrastructure charges for pass ive links 77-78 

VIII Statemen t showing non-bilJing of interconnect licence fees 79 

IX Statement showing non/short billing of port charges 80 

x Non-realization of ad-hoc annual recurring charges from private operators for 
81 

sharing infrastructure in three SSAs in the Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle 

XI Statement showing non-billing of rental in respect of leased circuits 82-83 

XII Statement showing the de lays in provision of leased circuits 84-85 

Statement showing the delay in disconnection of the leased circuits and 
XIII amount of bills remaining unpaid in C hennai Telephones District and Asansol 86 

SSA under West Bengal Telecom Distri ct 

xrv Non-reali sation of compensation claims 87 

xv Statement showing recovery at the instance of Audit 88-90 

XVJ Statement showing excess payment of e lectric ity charges 91 

XV II Idling of stores 92 

xvm Idle investment on construction of exchange building 93 

XIX Unfruitful expenditure on primary cables 94 

xx Statement showing unproducti ve expenditure on expansion/commis ioning of 
95 

exchanges 

XXI Infructuous expenditu re on payment of electricity charges 96 

(ii i) 



Report No. 12of2007 

XXII Avoidable payment of interest due to delayed payment of service tax 97 

xxm Excess payment of MO commission due to non-availing of concessional rates 98 

XXIV Statement showing Loss of revenue due to delay in disconnections for non-
payment 

99 

xxv Statement showing recovery at the in tance of Audit 100 

XXVI Statement showing non-recovery of compensation for damage to underground 
101 

cables 

XXVTI 
Position of outstanding ATNs in respect of paras pertaining to BSNL, MTNL 

102-109 
and MTL 

(iv) 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

PREFACE 

Report No. 12 for the year ending March 2006 has been prepared for 
submi sion to the Government by the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India in tenns of the provisions of Section 19-A of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General' s (Duties, Powers and Condition. of Service) Act, 197 1, as 
amended in J 984. ll features the results of audit of the public sector 
undertakings of the telecom . ector. The Companies covered are Bharat 
Sanchar Nigarn Limited, Mahanagar Telephone Nigarn Limited, ITI Li mited , 
Telecommunications Consultant India Limited, Intelligent Communication 
Systems India Limited and Millennium Telecom Limited which are under the 
Department of Telecommunicati ons (Ministry of Communications and 
Information Technology). 

The Report contains 49 paragraphs d ivided into six chapters. 

(v) 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

Telecom Sector Profile 

1. Background 

Indian telecom is more than 160 years old, beginning with the commissioning 
of the first telegraph line between Kolkata and Diamond Harbour in 1839. In 
1948, India had only 0.1 million telephone connections with a telephone 
density of about 0.02 te lephone per hundred population. By June 2006 there 
were 153.42 million telephone (including cellular mobile) connections in the 
country with a telephone density of 13.96 telephones per hundred popu lation. 

Various administrative and functional aspects of the telecom sector in India 
are discussed below: 

2. Administration and Control 

The Telecom Commission, set up in April 1989, has the adm inistrati ve and 
financial powers of the Government of India to deal with various aspects of 
telecommunications. The Commission and the Department of 
Telecommunications (DoT) are responsible, inter alia, for pol icy formulation, 
licensing, wireless spectrnm management, administrative monitoring and 
control of the Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) engaged in 

telecommunication services, research and development, and 
standardizati on/val idation of equipment. 

In addition to the Telecom Commission, other Government organisations 
engaged in the telecom sector (as a part of DoT) are the Centre for 
Development of Telematics (CDOT), the Telecom Engi neering Centre (TEC) 
and the Wireless Planning and Coordination (WPC) wing. CDOT was 
established in 1984 with the objecti \e of developing a new generation of 
digital switching items. It has developed a wide range of switching and 
transmission products both for rural and urban applications. TEC is devoted to 
product validation and standardization for user agencies. It also provides 
technical and engi neering support to the Telecom Commission and the field 
units. 

The Wire less Planning and Coordination wi ng deal s with the polic ies of 
spectrum management, licensi ng, frequency assignments, international 
coordination for spectrum management and administration of the Indian 
Wireless Telegraphy Act, 1933. In order to administer the use o f radio 
frequencies, the licences/renewals for use of wireless equipment and the 
frequencies are authorised by WPC. The licences are granted for specific 
periods on payment of prescribed licence fees and royalty in advance and are 
renewed after expiry of the validity periods. 

3. Telecom Reforms 

As a part of the continuing process of telecom reforms and in pursuance of the 
New Telecom Policy 1999 (NTP-99), the Department of Telecom Services 
(DTS) and the Department of Telecom Operations (DTO) were carved out 

(vii) 



Report No.12of2007 

from DoT in October 1999 for providing telecommunication services in the 
country. DTS and OTO were finally corporatised into a wholly owned 
Government Company namely, the Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) 
(incorporated on 15 September 2000) and their business was transferred to this 
Company with effect from I October 2000. The creation of BSNL was 
expected to provide a level playing fi eld in all areas of telecom services, 
between Government operators and private operators. 

4. Regulatory control 

The entry of private service providers in 1992 brought with it the inevitable 
need for independent regulation. The Telecom Regulatory Authority of India 
(TRAI) was thus established with effect from 20 February 1997 by an Act of 
Parliament, called the Telecom Regulatory Authority of India Act, 1997, to 
regulate telecom services, including fixation/revision of tariffs for telecom 
services, which were earlier vested in the Central Government. The TRAI Act 
wa amended by an ordinance, effective from 24 January 2000, establishing a 
Telecommunications Dispute Settlement and Appellate Tribunal (TDSA T) to 
take over the adjudicatory and disputes functions from TRAI. TDSAT was set 
up to adjudicate any dispute between a licensor and a licensee, between two or 
more service providers, between a service provider and a group of consumers, 
and to hear and dispose of appeals against any direction, deci sion or order of 
TRAI. 

S. Telecom Policies 

The first National Telecom Policy was announced in 1994 with a major thrust 
on universal service and qualitative improvement in telecom services besides 
the starting of private sector participation in basic te lephone services. In the 
initial enthusiasm of opening up of the telecommunication sector, the private 
operators, in their bids, offered much higher amounts of licence fees than they 
could eventually muster. As a result, by May 1999, they had accumulated 
arrears totalling Rs 3,779.45 crore payable to the Government. The New 
Telecom Policy 1999 (NTP-99) allowed the private operators to migrate from 
the fi xed licence fee regime to a revenue-sharing regime. Other provisions of 
NTP-99 included the permitting of interconnectivity and sharing of 
infrastructure among various service providers within the same areas of 
operations; separation of the policy and licensing functions of DoT from the 
service provision function; opening of National Long Distance (NLD) and 
International Long Distance (lLD) services to competition and carrying of 
both voice and data traffic by service provider . 

As of 3 1 March 2002, unrestricted entry was allowed in basic ervices on a 
revenue-sharing basis. All telecom services were also opened up for private 
sector participation; national and international data connecti vity were opened 
to all and internet services were also opened up without any re triction on the 
number of entrants and without any entry fee. 

(viii) 



PSU 

BSNL 

Reporr No. 12 of 2007 

A National Frequency Allocation Plan (NFAP-2002) was evolved in line with 
the Radio Regulations of the International Telecom Union (ITU) for catering 
to the conflicting demands on the spectrum. 

6. Other Government organisations in the Telecom Sector 

Besides MTNL and BSNL, other public sector undertakings in the te lecom 
sector are ITI Limited (ITI), Telecommunications Consultants India Limited 
(TCIL), Intelligent Commun ication Systems India Limited (ICSIL) and 
Millennium Telecom Limited (MTL). ITI Limited was formed in 1948 for 
manufacturing a wide range of equipment, which included e lectronic 
switching equipment, transmiss ion equipment and telephone instruments of 
various types. TCIL was establ ished in 1978 for providing know-how in all 
fields of telecommunications at the global level. The core competence of TCIL 
is in communications network projects, software support, switching and 
transmission systems, cellular services, rural telecommunications and optical 
fibre based backbone network. lCSIL was established in April 1987 for 
manufacturing computer based communication systems and equipment. It a lso 
provides engineering, technica l and management consu ltancy services for 
computers and communication systems in India and abroad. MTL was 
established in February 2000 as a wholly owned subsidiary of MTNL for 
providing internet services in the country. lt is pursuing the establishment of 
broadband internet access for the corporate segment and Voice Over Internet 
Protocol (VOiP) te lephony services throughout India with the use of relevant 
technologies like Very Small Aperture Termi nals (VSATs). 

7. Financial performance of PS Us in the Telecom Sector 

Some of the important financial performance indicators of the telecom PSUs 
for the year ended 31 March 2006 were as follows: 

(Rs in crore) 
Investment in shares by Govt. Total Dividend Capital Profit Percentage 

Government Loans income paid on employed before of PBT to 
earned Govt. tax capital 

investment (PBT) employed 
Equity Preference Total 
shares shares 

(Rupees in crore) % 

5000.00 7500 12500.00 6220 401 76.58 1175.00 83023.00 8446.98 10.17 

MTNL 354.37 --- 354.37 --- 6091.00 141.75 10440.63 671.36 6.43 

ITJ 

TCIL 

ICSIL 

1\ITL 

Total 

267.47 --- 267.47 100 177 1.46 --- 3763.73 (427.55) (11.36) 

28.80 --- 28.80 --- 483.49 --- 325.89 17.40 5.32 

--- --- --- --- 32.77 --- 1.00 0.05 5.00 

---· --- --- --- 0.24 --- 5.24 0,07 1.34 

5650.64 7500 13150.64 6320 48555.54 1.116.75 97559.49 8708.31 8.93 

* Rs 2.88 crore of equity share capital of MTL was fully subscribed by MTNL. 

As may be seen from the above table, on capital investment of Rs 13, 150.64 
crore in these six telecom PSUs, the Government received dividend of 
Rs 1,3 16 .75 crore, which worked out to 10.01 per cent. The total income and 

(ix) 



,--

Report No.12 o/2007 

the profit before tax earned by the six telecom PSUs during the year were 
Rs 48,555.54 crore and R 8,708.3 1 crore respectively. On the total capital 
employed of Rs 97,559.49 crore in the above PSUs, the overall percentage of 
profit before tax worked out to 8.93 per cent. 

(x) 



•Basic Tclepoony 

• Circuits 

Excess expenditure 

Report No.12 of 2007 

(OVERVIEW ) 

This Audit Report for the year 2005-06 containing 49 paragraphs is presented in 
six chapters: 

Chapters I to III Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited 

Chapters IV 

Chapters V 

Chapter VI 

Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited 

ITI Limited 

Follow up on Audit Report 

Audit Methodology and Financial implications 

The findings set out in this Report are among those which came to notice during 
the course of audit based on test check of the records of the Companies mainly 
during 2005-06 as well as the earlier part of 2006-07. The total quantifiable 
financial implication of the paragraphs included in this Report is Rs 247 .26 crore. 
The Company-wise details with reference to the nature of irregularities are given 
as under: 

(i) Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited 

The financial implication in respect of the paragraphs relating to Bharat Sanchar 
Nigam Limited (BSNL), which could be quantified, is Rs 212.96 crore as per 
details given below: 

(Rs in crore) 

Revenue paragraphs 

Basic Telephony 40.93 
Interconnection Usage Charges 49.61 
Circuits 6.11 
Others 12.46 

Expenditure paragraphs 

Excess expenditure 4.15 
Infructuous/idle investment 96.33 
A voidable expenditure 3.37 

• lntcrconnccuon USll!C Charges Total 212.96 
Others 

• lnlTuctuous/unfiuufullidlc u>vcsuncnt 

• Avoidable cxpcndnure I payment 

(xi) 



12.06 

Report No.12 o/2007 

(ii) Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited 

The financial implication in respect of paragraphs relating to Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigarn Limited (MTNL), which could be quantified, is Rs 27.46 crore 
as per details given below: 

(Rs in crore) 
1.76 

Revenue paragraphs 

Loss of revenue l.76 
Recovery at the instance of audit l.43 

- 1.43 

Expenditure paragraphs 

Blocking of capital 12.21 
( 

12.21 

A voidable expenditure 12.06 
• Loss of revenue • Recovery at the instance of audil Total 27.46 

Blocking of cap11.al • Avoidable payment/expenditure 

(iii) ITI Limited 

The financial implication in respect of paragraphs relating to ITI Limited, which 
could be quantified, is Rs 6.84 crore as per details given below: 

(Rs in crore) 

A voidable expenditure 3.48 

Blocking of capital 1.27 

Loss 2.09 

Total 6.84 

(xii) 



Report No.12 of 2007 

Highlights of individual chapters of each Company are presented below: 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

Chapter I 

Introduction, organizational setup, investment and 
and financial performance, revenue arrears, 
productivity 

returns, physical 
manpower and 

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) was incorporated on 15 September 2000 
as a . wholly owned Central Government Company under the Companies Act, 
1956. The business of providing telecommunication services in the country, 
entrusted to the Department of Telecom Services (DTS) and the Department of 
Telecom Operations (DTO), was transferred to the newly formed company, 
BSNL, with effect from 1 October 2000. Other aspects highlighted in Chapter 1 
are as under: 

~ The operations of BSNL are managed with the help of 24 telecom circles 
and two telecom districts excluding the project and maintenance circles. In 
addition, seven telecom factories are also managed by BSNL. 

~ As on 31 March 2006, the paid-up equity share capital and preference 
share capital were Rs 5,000 crore and Rs 7,500 crore respectively. In 
addition, there was a loan of Rs 5,500 crore from Government of India. 
During the year 2005-06, the Company provided Rs 1,063.33 crore 
towards interest on the outstanding loan. 

~ At the end of March 2006, BSNL had a network of 37 ,382 telephone 
exchanges with an equipped capacity of 513.93 lakh lines. Out of this 
equipped capacity, 379.95 lakh telephone connections (74 per cent) were 
given, though the number of persons on the waiting list was 13.32 lakh. 
The number of village public telephones increased from 5.19 lakh as on 31 
March 2005 to 5.35 lakh as on 31 March 2006. 

~ For the year ended 31 March 2006, BSNL earned Rs 36, 138.94 crore from 
its services. The net profit stood at Rs 8,939.69 crore. 

~ For the bills issued up to March 2006, an amount of Rs 2,658.81 crore (as 
of 1 July 2006) was outstanding for one year or more, which constituted 
77.48 per cent of the total outstanding revenue of Rs 3,431.47 crore. 

~ The number of employees per thousand telephone connections including 
WLL decreased from 10.59 in 2001-02 to 5.84 in 2005-06. 

(Paragraph 1) 

(x.lii) 



Report No.12 o/2007 

Chapter II 

Revenue paragraphs relating to BSNL based on transaction audit 
findings 

This chapter on revenue paragraphs is based on the results of transaction audit, 
contains cases of loss/non-recovery/short billing of Rs 111.57 crore relating to 
basic telephony, interconnection usage charges and circuits. BSNL has realised 
Rs 6.98 crore at the instance of Audit. 

Some of the important cases highlighting the above aspects were as under: 

(A) Basic Telephony 
----

Short charging of rentals 

Six Secondary Switching Areas under the Andhra Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh (East) 
and Punjab telecom circles did not issue rental bills at higher rates commensurate 
with the enhanced capacities of exchanges resulted in short billing of Rs 30.03 
crore. 

(Paragraph 2.1) 

Continuation of telephone facilities despite non-payment of dues 

Twenty three Secondary Switching Areas under Bihar, Jharkhand, Karnataka, 
Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh (East) and Uttar Pradesh (West) telecom circles did not 
disconnect telephone connections by the due dates in respect of subscribers and 
STD/PCO operators owing to non-payment of rentals for the period September 
1996 to February 2006 resulted in non-recovery of revenue of Rs 9.28 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.2) 

Non-billing due to non-receipt of advice notes 

Six Secondary Switching Areas under the Bihar, Gujarat and Rajasthan telecom 
circles could not raise rental bills of Rs 1.11 crore for the period July 2001 to 
December 2006 due to non-receipt of completed advice notes in their Telephone 
Revenue Accounting branches. 

(Paragraph 2.3) 

(B) Interconnection Usage Charges 

Non-realization of charges from Reliance Infocom Limited for unauthorized 
routing of calls 

In Eastern Telecom Region, Patna the Company failed to realize charges 
amounting to Rs 38.61 crore for the period May 2003 to September 2004 from 

(xiv) 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

Reliance Infocom Limited for unauthorized routing of calls in violation of the 
interconnect agreement. 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

Non-realization of interconnection usage charges and interest thereon 

Sixteen Secondary Switching Areas under five te]ecom circles as well as the 
Eastern Telecom Region, Bhubaneshwar did not realize interest of Rs 2.46 crore 
for delayed payment of the access charges/interconnection usage charges relating 
to the period March 2002 to January 2006 from 11 private telecom service 
operators. Further, fo~r Secondary Switching Areas under two telecom circles 
also failed to realize the interconnect usage charges of Rs 63.01 lakh for the 
period October 2003 to August 2005 from five private telecom service operators. 

(Paragraph 2. 7) 

Non-billing of infrastructure charges for passive links 

F.ourteen Secondary Switching Areas under Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, 
Maharashtra, Punjab and Tamil Nadu telecom circles did not levy charges for 
infrastructural facilities in respect of passive links provided to private telecom 
service providers for the period March 2001 to December 2006. This resulted in 
non-billing of Rs 2.60 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.8) 

Non-billing of interconnect licence fees 

Six Secondary Switching Areas under Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle did not 
collect interconnect licence fees from e-Seva, Andhra Pradesh for the period 
June 2004 to November 2006. This resulted in non-billing of Rs 1.35 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.9) 

Short billing of port charges 

Failure of 10 Secondary Switching Areas under three telecom circles to bill port 
charges correctly and in time resulted in non/short billing of port charges of 
Rs 1.05 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.10) 

( C) Circuits 

Non-billing of rentals of leased circuits 

Failure of 10 Secondary Switching Areas under Chhattisgarh, Kerala, Madhya 
Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Uttaranchal and Uttar Pradesh (West) telecom 

(xv) 



Report No.12 o/2007 

circles to raise bills for leased circuits for the period February 1980 to 
February 2007 resulted in non-billing of Rs 2.43 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.15) 

Short billing of rentals as per resources utilized 

Failure of Hyderabad and Gurgaon Secondary Switching Areas under Andhra 
Pradesh and Haryana telecom circles to charge rentals for the period December 
2002 to March 2006 in respect of local leased circuits within Short Distance 
Charging Areas as per the resources utilized, resulted in short billing of 
Rs 1.28 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.16) 

Loss of potential revenue due to delays in providing leased circuits 

Failure of three Secondary Switching Areas under Bihar and Karnataka telecom 
circles and Calcutta Telephones District to provide leased circuits within the 
stipulated time resulted in loss of potential revenue of Rs 1.04 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.17) 

Chapter III 

Expenditure paragraphs relating to BSNL based on transaction audit 
findings~~~~~·~~--~~~·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

This chapter on expenditure paragraphs is based on the results of transaction audit 
brings out excess expenditure, Infructuous/idle investment and avoidable 
expenditure aggregating Rs 103.85 crore. Replies of the Ministry are still awaited. 

Some of the important cases highlighting the above aspects were as under: 

(A) Excess expenditure 

Excess payment of rent on international internet bandwidth 

Chennai Telephones continued to pay rent at higher rates ranging from 
Rs 3.46 crore to Rs 7 .90 crore although Telecom Regulatory Authority of India 
had fixed the ceiling on lease rent for the STM-1 bandwidth at Rs 2.99 crore per 
annum with effect from 29 November 2005. This resulted in excess payment of 
rent of Rs 2.53 crore for the period November 2005 to March 2006 for two 
STM-1 bandwidths hired from Videsh Sanchar Nigam Limited and one STM-1 
bandwidth hired from Bharti Infotech Limited. 

(Paragraph 3.1) 

(xvi) 



Repon No.12 o/2007 

Excess payment of electricity charges 

Eleven SSAs in the Rajasthan Telecom Circle continued to pay electricity charges 
at the old rates instead of the lower new rates under the mixed load category. This 
resulted in excess payment of Rs 1.62 crore during the period January 2005 to 
February 2006. 

(Paragraph 3.2) 

(B) Infructuous /idle investment 

Idling of stock due to injudicious procurement 

Karnataka, Kerala, Orissa Punjab, West Bengal Telecom Circles and the Calcutta 
Telecom District failed to consider the changing technologies such as introduction 
of Global System for Mobile Communication (GSM), Wireless in Local Loop 
(WLL) and shift towards poleless cable networks before procurement of telecom 
stores. Besides, the circles also did not exercise proper discipline in their 
procurement and did not consider the past consumption pattern before 
procurement. This resulted in injudicious procurement and consequent idling of 
stores of Rs 74.82 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.3) 

Idling of telephone exchange buildings 

Thirteen telephone exchange buildings were constructed in seven Secondary 
Switching Areas under the Bihar, Kamataka, Rajasthan and Tamil Nadu Telecom 
Circles between January 2001 and July 2004 at a total cost of Rs 6.07 crore. 
Inadequacy of project monitoring mechanism and failure in synchronisation of 
various activities for commissioning of exchanges at the Circle and SSA levels in 
these circles led to non-utilisation of newly constructed telephone exchange 
buildings even after two to four years of their construction. This resulted in idling 
of exchange buildings and blocking of funds of Rs 6.07 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.4) 

Unfruitful expenditure on primary cables 

The Bhopal Secondary Switching Area under the Madhya Pradesh Telecom 
Circle laid primary cables far in excess of the actual requirement, resulting in 
unfruitful expenditure of Rs 5.63 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.5) 

Injudicious expansion/commissioning of exchanges 

General Manager, Telecom District, Ranchi, under the Jharkhand Circle 
sanctioned six project estimates between February 1999 and January 2003 for 
expansion of six exchanges. All the six exchanges remained underutilized even 

(xvii) 



Report No.12 o/2007 

after one to three years due to higher projection of growth of subscribers and 
failure to consider the exchange capacity utilisation before expansion. This 
resulted in unproductive expenditure of Rs 3.61 crore ·on expansion of exchanges. 
Further a 2k exchange was newly commissioned (March 2004) at Devi Mandap 
road, Ranchi which provided only 228 connections. This resulted in unproductive 
expenditure of Rs 1.22 crore on commissioning of the new exchange. 

(Paragraph 3.6) 

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LIMITED 

Chapter IV 

Revenue and expenditure paragraphs relating to MTNL based on 
transaction audit findings 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

This chapter contains revenue and expenditure paragraphs based on the results of 
transaction audit, bringing out loss of revenue of Rs 1.76 crore and 
blocking/avoidable expenditure of Rs 27 .94 crore. 

Some of the important cases highlighting the above aspects were as under: 

(A) Revenue 

Loss of revenue due to delay in disconnections for non-payment 

Telecom Revenue Accounting wings of four exchanges of Mumbai unit of MTNL 
failed to issue disconnection orders in time and also delayed in disconnecting 
Wireless-in-Local Loop telephone connections for non-payment of rentals in 
respect of 717 subscribers for the period from October 2004 to October 2005. 
This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 1.16 crore. 

(Paragraph 4.1) 

(B) Expenditure 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----' 

Blocking of capital 

MTNL, Delhi could not get possession of land for a telephone exchange because 
of delayed payment of Rs 10.62 crore (November 2002) towards cost of land and 
non-payment of ground rent of Rs 26.56 lakh. Besides, DDA demanded interest 
of Rs 1.59 crore owing to the delayed payment. 

(Paragraph 4.4) 

Excess payment of electricity charges 

MTNL Delhi made payments of electricity charges at higher rates applicable to 
non-domestic, mixed load category instead of lower rates of industrial category in 

(xviii) 



Report No.12 o/2007 

West I, Central and Trans Yamuna areas of MTNL, Delhi. This resulted in excess 
payment of electricity charges to the tune of Rs 3.62 crore. 

(Paragraph 4.5) 

Failure to recover compensation for damage to underground cables 

MTNL Delhi failed to prefer compensation claims costing Rs 3.43 crore during 
2001-06 for damage to underground cables from outside agencies. In respect of 
damages of Rs 1.14 crore, the Company could not locate the agencies that had 
damaged the underground cables. In the remaining cases involving Rs 2.29 crore, 
although the agencies were known, the Company did not lodge any claims. Thus 
failure of the Company to prefer compensation claims on the parties concerned 
even after lapse of one to four years resulted in non-realization of compensation 
claims of Rs 3.43 crore. 

(Paragraph 4.6) 

ChapterV 

Expenditure paragraphs relating to ITI based on transaction audit 
findings 

This chapter, containing expenditure paragraphs is based on the results of 
transaction audit and brings out loss/avoidable expenditure/blocking of capital of 
Rs 6.84 crore. 

Some of the important cases were as under: 

A voidable loss due to delay in supply 

The Company incurred a cash loss (material price minus cost of sale) of 
Rs 1.25 crore in the purchase order of February 2004 due to non-supply of 
equipment within the prescribed period (August 2004) and subsequent revision of 
price by the purchaser. Further, due to delayed supplies the Company made a 
provision of Rs 1.24 crore for liquidated damages in the books, out of which 
Rs 39.40 la.kb had been recovered by BSNL from the bills released till December 
2006. 

(Paragraph 5.1) 

Loss due to delay in inspection and supply 

The Company failed to provide required facilities to the purchaser for testing of 
Wireless-in-Local Loop Subscriber Terminals along with antennae, feeder cables 
and other accessories, as agreed in the purchase order. This resulted in delay in 
inspection, supply and consequent levy of liquidated damages amounting to 
Rs 1.16 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.2) 

(xix) 



Repon No.12of2007 

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

CHAPTER I 
ORGANISATIONAL SETUP AND FINANCIAL 

MANAGEMENT 

In pursuance of the New Telecom Policy 1999, the Government of lndia decided 
to corporatise the service provision functions of the Department of 
Telecommunications (DoT). Accordingly, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited 
(Company) was incorporated on 15 September 2000 as a wholly owned Central 
Government Company under the Companies Act, 1956, with its registered and 
corporate office located in New Delhi. The business of providing 
telecommunication services in the country, entrusted to the Department of 
Telecom Services (DTS) and the Department of Telecom Operations (DTO), was 
transferred to the newly formed Company, with effect from l October 2000. 
However, the functions of policy formulation, licensing, wireless spectrum 
management, administrative control of Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs), 
standardisation and validation of equipment and research and development 
(R&D) were retained by the Government under the responsibility of the 
Department of Telecommunications (DoT) and the Telecom Commission. 

The Company is carrying out the duties and responsibilities relating to 
establishment, maintenance and working of all types of telecommunication 
services in the country in accordance with and under the terms and conditions of 
the licence granted by the Central Government under the Indian Telegraph Act, 
1885 and other directions being given by the Central Government from time to 
time. 

1.2 Organisational setup 

The administrative and overall functional control is vested in the Board of 
Directors headed by the Chairman and Managing Director, who is assisted by five 
functional Directors (Finance, Commercial and Marketing, Operations, Human 
Resource Development and Planning and New Services). 

The operations of the Company are managed by 24 telecom circles and two 
telecom districts (Chennai and Kolkata) excluding the project and maintenance 
circles. In addition, seven telecom factories at Alipore and Gopalpur in Kolkata, 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

Bhilai, Kharagpur, Mumbai, !Qchhai and Wright Town in Jabalpur are also 
managed by the Company. These factories manufacture various types of ancillary 
equipment such as microwave towers, modems, sockets, pay phones, cable 
termination boxes, etc. 

1.3 Investment and Returns 

Against the authorised equity share capital of Rs 10,000 crore and preference 
share capital of Rs 7,500 crore, the paid-up equity share capital and preference 
share capital as on 31 March 2006 were Rs 5,000 crore and Rs 7 ,500 crore 
respectively. 

In consideration of taking over the business of the erstwhile OTO and DTS with 
effect from 1 October 2000 along with all the assets, liabilities and other 
contractual obligations, the Company's total paid-up equity capital of Rs 5,000 
crore and preference share capital of Rs 7 ,500 crore were treated as investment by 
the Government of India. In addition, another amount of Rs 7 ,500 crore had been 
treated as loan to the Company from the Government. The Government did not 
receive any interest or repayment of the principal amount on the loan of Rs 7,500 
crore, as the Company had a moratorium on repayment of principal and interest 
thereon up to 31 March 2005. As of 31 March 2006, the principal amount of the 
loan was Rs 5,500 crore as the Company repaid Rs 2,000 crore during the year 
2005-06. Further, as at the end of 31 March 2006, a sum of Rs 1,063.33 crore was 
provided in the annual accounts of the Company towards interest 
[@ 14.5 per cent as fixed by DoT] on the outstanding loan. 

The Company was exempted from payment of dividend on preference share 
capital up to 31 March 2004. The Company was also exempted from payment of 
dividend on equity share capital up to 31 March 2002 and enjoyed 50 per cent and 
25 per cent waiver on dividend due on equity share capital for the years 2002-03 
and 2003-04, respectively. However, for the year ending 31 March 2005 and 
2006, the Company proposed a dividend of Rs 975 crore and Rs 800 crore, 
respectively. 

DoT, while approving a package of measures in the form of financial relief for the 
Company, decided (June 2002) that the Company would be liable to pay licence 
fees and spectrum charges in full and would also be allowed reimbursement of 
losses incurred by it on rural telephony operations and other socially desirable 
projects. The amount of reimbursement was to be decided annually by DoT in 
consultation with the Ministry of Finance. During the year ending 31 March 2006, 
the reimbursement of the licence fee was restricted to 1/3ro of licence fee 
excluding Universal Service Fund (USF) levy and an amount 
of Rs 582.96 crore was reimbursed to the Company by the Government on this 
account. 

2 



Report No.12 o/2007 

The Company also received Rs 1,1 17.07 crore and Rs 1,765.75 crore for the years 
ended 31 March 2005 and 2006 respectively from the USF towards 
reimbursement for maintenance of Village Public Telephones (VPTs). 

1.4 Physical and Financial Performance 

1.4.1 Physical performance 

The physical performance of the Company as at the end of each of the last five 
years ending 31 March 2006 is given below: 

Telephone Network As on As on As on As on As on 
31 31 31 31 31 

March March March March March 
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 

·:· No. of telephone exchanges 34592 36136 36618 37040 37382 
·:· Total equipped capacity of direct 415.90 457.35 485.60 498.20 513.93 

exchange lines (DELs) including 
WLL (in lakh) 

·:· No. of telephone connections (DELs) 334.0 1 359.33 363.94 374.88 379.95 
including WLL (in lakh) *(80%) (79%) (75%) (75%) (74%) 

·:· No. of persons on the waiting list (in 16.49 18.07 18.14 17.16 13.32 
lakh) 

•!• No. of ceUular mobile telephone 1.78 22.56 52.54 94.47 171.64 
connections (in lakh) 

·:· No. of village public telephones (in 4.68 5.05 5.10 5.19 5.35 
lakh) 

•!• No. of stations linked with STD 29673 36027 36646 37035 AU 
cities 

*Figures in brackets indicate percentage of capacity utilisation 

As seen from the table, in spite of increase in the equipped capacity of 
direct exchange lines (DELs), the overall capacity utilisation of telephone 

80 

I: 

C a p acity utlllaatlo n of te leph o n e exchanges Went down 
___ e_x_c h_angea from 80 per cent in 

c.,.cuyutlll~ urwtlll..cl 

Cl 2002 Cl 2003 CJ 2004 • 2005 Cl 2006 

2001-02 to 74 per cent 
in 2005-06. 

Despite the availability 
of equipped capacity, 
persons were still on 
the waiting list during 
each of the years 2001-

02 to 2005-06; the reasons for which were the presence of large 
'technically not feasible' (TNF) areas, enhancement in equipped capacity 
towards the year-end leading to release of connections in subsequent 
years, etc. 

3 



Repon No.12 of 2007 

The number of cellular mobile telephone connections increased from 
22.56 lakh in 2002-03 to 171.64 lakh in 2005-06. 

The number of village public telephones increased from 4.68 lakh m 
2001-02 to 5.35 lakh in 2005-06. 

1.4.2 Financial performance 

The financial results of the Company for the last five years ending 31 March 2006 
were as follows: 

(Rs in crore) 

Particulars 2001-02 2002-03 I 2003-04 I 2004-05 2005-06 

Income from services 24297.21 25293. 15 31399.34 33450.04 36138.94 

Other income 384.49 599.45 2519.25 2640.05 4037.64 

Expenditure (excluding 19993.49 24714.42 27075.29 29372.24 30817.26 
interest and prior period 
adjustments) 

Interest 468.21 364.55 88.24 29.29 1089.80 

Profit before tax and prior 4219.99 813.63 6755 .07 6688 .56 8269.52 
period adjustments 

Prior period adjustments 332.1 9 (455.72) (58.90) (534.38) (405.50) 

Profit before tax & 4552. 18 357.91 6696.17 6154. 18 7864.02 
extraordinary items of 
income 

Extraordinary items of 
income (reimbursement by 

2300.00 2300.00 2300.00 1765.90 582.96 
Govt. of losses incurred on 
rural telephony operations) 

Profit before tax 6852.18 2657.91 8996.17 7920.08 8446.98 

Tax provision 540.01 1213.46 3019.64 • • (2263.2 1) (492.71) 

Profit after tax 6312. 17 1444.45 5976.53 10183.29 8939.69 

Dividend • 250.00 318.01 1337.88 1339.79 

' Figures in brackets denote excess tax provisions written back during these years 
• BSNL was exempted from payment of dividend on equity share capital up to 3 1 March 2002 

and on preference share capital up to 31 March 2004. 

4 



11000 

10000 

t 8000 

~ 6000 .a 
c!2 4000 

2000 

0 

- 10183 

631 2 

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 

1.5 Revenue Arrears 

Report No.12of2007 

It may be seen that 
there was a decrease in 
profit after tax for the 
year ending 31 March 
2006 compared to the 
previous year's profit, 
mainly on account of 
increase in expenditure 
and payment of interest. 

1.5.1 The position of demand raised, amount collected and arrears for telephone 
services (excluding revenue details of value added services like cellular mobile 
services, private basic service operators, etc.) for the five years ending March 
2006 is given in the table below: 

(Rs in crore) 
Year Arrears as Demand Total Amount Arrears at the 

on raised during Demand collected during close of 31 
1 April the year (2+3) the year March 

(4-5) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
2001-2002 2882.03 21966.29 24848.32 21300.39 3547.93 
2002-2003 3547.93 22102.30 25650.23 22 113.51 3536.72 
2003-2004 3536.72 23995.97 27532.69 23611.40 3921.29 
2004-2005 3921.29 22794.08 26715.37 22855.00 3860.37 
2005-2006 3860.37 2 1526.72 25387.09 2 1331.45 4055.64 

Revenue arrears (Telephones) 

4055.64 
4000 3547.93 3536.72 3921.29 3860.37 

At the end of March 
2006, the revenue arrears 
on accoµnt of telephone 
services increased to 
Rs 4,055.64 crore as 
compared to Rs 3,547.93 
crore at the end of 
March 2002. In fact, the 

1
3500 
3000 
2500 
2000 
1500 
000 
500 

0 

2001-2002 2002-2003 2003.2004 2004.2005 2oos-2006 arrears over the five 

years 2001-2006 increased by 14.3 1 per cent, but demand raised had decreased by 
two per cent. The amount collected also declined from Rs 23,611.40 crore to Rs 
21,331.45 crore during the year 2003-04 to 2005-06. 

5 



Repon No.12 o/2007 

1.5.2 The arrears of telephone 
Rs 3,431.47 crore at the end of 
June 2006 for bills issued up 
to March 2006. Age-wi e 
break up of the amount 
outstanding on 1 July 2006 as 
compared to the previous year 
is given in the adjacent chart. 
An amount of Rs 2,658.8 1 
crore (as of 1 July 2006) was 
outstanding for one year or 
more and constituted 
77.48 per cent of the total 
outstanding revenue. 

revenue of Rs 4055.64 crore came down to 

3200 

2800 

2400 

- 2000 

I 1eoo .s 
!. 1200 

800 

400 

0 

Outstucl•& ttlt.,.._ tt-...w 
1Pui.u on as oa I July ofbiDI iu ucd upto Mattb) 

llW.at JIM !9 lOIA7 

77266 
780.26 

2162.04 
2376.14 

242.49 282.67 

2005 2006 

oTotll 

at to8yean 

a u yean and 

1.5.3 Category-wise break up of total telephone dues between June 2001 
and June 2006 was as under: 

(Rs in crore) 
Year Central Government State Governments Private subscribers 

Amount Percentage or Amount Percentage or Amount Percentage or 
total total outstanding to tel 

outstandim! outstandinl! 

2001-2002 37.52 1.52 153.79 6.25 2268.56 92.23 

2002-2003 40.98 l.53 165.96 6.18 2477.24 92.29 

2003-2004 40.66 1.32 177.83 5.78 2856.14 92.89 

2004-2005 32.77 1.03 127.80 4.01 3024.22 94.96 

2005-2006 35.25 1.03 140.69 4.10 3255.52 94.87 

Category-~;se Outstancing Re\enue as on 30 June An amount of 
Rs 3,431.47 crore was 
outstanding against 
various categories of 
telephone subscribers at 
the end of June 2006. 

2006 

2005 

2002 1iir=
15
=
3
_=
1
,=====::;==:;;: 

37.52 

0 400 800 1200 l600 2000 

( Rs I• c rot"f ) 

Ctntral Go .. rnmtnt • St11t Co .. rnmtnl 

2268.56 

2400 2800 

3255.52 

3024.22 

285' .14 

3200 3600 

Out of the total 
outstanding amount, 
94.87 per cent was 
outstanding against 
private subscribers, 1.03 

per cent against Central 
Government departments and 4.10 per cent against various State Governments . 
The amount as well as the proportion of outstanding bills against private 

6 



Report No.12 o/2007 

subscribers was persistently increasing every year and in July 2005 to June 2006 
alone, the outstanding amount against this category increased by Rs 231.30 crore. 

1.5.4 Arrears of rent on telegraph, teleprinter and telephone circuits and 
telex/intelex charges 

The position of arrears of revenue on renting of telegraph, teleprinter and 
telephone circuits and telex/intelex connections to various categories of 
subscribers is indicated below: 

Telephones, telegraph, telex/intelex etc. 
(Rs in crore) 

Year Arrears as Demand Total Amount Arrears as on 
on 1 April raised during demand collected 31 March 

the year (2+3) during the (4-5) 

' year 
1 2 3 4 5 6 

Circuits (telephones and telegraph) 

2002-2003 203.07 514.48 717.55 428.41 289.14 
2003-2004 289.14 583.28 872.42 502.43 369.99 
2004-2005 369.99 567.76 937.75 538.30 399.45 
2005-2006 399.45 464.60 864.05 474.07 389.98 

Telexlintelex charges 
2002-2003 13.77 7.04 20.8 1 8.10 12.71 
2003-2004 12.7 1 4.02 16.73 4.32 12.4 1 
2004-2005 12.41 0.59 13.00 1.46 11.54 
2005-2006 11 .54 (-)1.4 1 10.13 0.42 9.71 

The revenue arrears for collection in respect of circuits had gone up from 
Rs 289.14 crore in 2002-03 to Rs 389.98 crore in 2005-06, while those in respect 
of telex/intelex charges reduced marginally from Rs 12.71 crore to Rs 9.7 I crore 
during the same period. Thus the total outstanding revenue on account of 
circuits/telex/intelex worked out to Rs 399.69 crore, which was subsequently 
reduced to Rs 365.95 crore as on l July 2006 as shown in paragraph I .5.5. 

1.5.5 The arrears of outstanding dues in respect of circuits and telex/intelex 
charges increased to Rs 365.95 crore at the end of June 2006 for bills issued up to 
March 2006. Break up of the outstanding dues as on 1 July 2006 is given below:-

(Rs in crore) 
Period Rent for circuits Telex/intelex Total 

char2es 
Upto 1996-97 52.50 3.67 56.17 
1997-98 to 2004-05 202.94 5.65 208.59 
2005-06 10 1.1 6 0 .03 101.19 
Total 356.60 9.35 365.95 

1.5.6 Total arrears of revenue of over Rs 3,797.42 crore 
(telephone: Rs 3,43 1.47 crore and circuits/telex/intelex : Rs 365.95 crore) at the 

7 



Report No.12 o/2007 

end of June 2006 in respect of telephone, telegraph, teleprinter services, etc, 
would have a serious adverse impact on the financial health of BSNL. 

1.6 Manpower 

The total manpower of the Company at the end of each of the last five years 
ending 31 March 2006 is given below: 

Year Group Group Group Group Industrial Total Daily 
A B c D workers manpower Rated 

Mazdoors 
2001 -02 7071 44662 236705 63997 3237 355672 5211 
2002-03 7026 46797 231656 63189 3112 351780 4974 
2003-04 7889 49158 238042 47090 3673 345822 3899 
2004-05 6947 51242 230556 47525 3583 339853 3867 
2005-06 7156 53293 210680 47315 3411 321855 3648 

There was an overall decrease in the manpower during 2005-06 compared to the 
previous year except in the Group 'A' and Group 'B ' categories, under which 
manpower increased by almost 3.01 per cent and four per cent, respectively. 

1. 7 Productivity 

The productivity per 
thousand telephone 
connections (employees 
per thousand telephone 
connections) including 
WLL and cellular mobile 
telephone connections of 
the Company for the year 
2001-02 was 10.59, 
which improved to 5.84 
during 2005-06. 

ProductMty of emplowH1 
(number of employees per trousand telephone connections including Wl.L) 

20.00 .--------------~ 

I 1e.oo 

.2 1200 
A ... 
E • • 8.00 10.59 • - 9.21 • 0 8.30 7.23 .....____. 0 
!. 4.00 5.84 

0.00 
2001-<Y.I! 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-()6 

8 



Report No.12 of 2007 

CHAPTER II 
MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT - REVENUE 

I (A) Basic Telephony 

2.1 Short charging of rentals 

Failure of six Secondary Switching Areas under the Andhra Pradesh, Uttar 
Pradesh (East) and Punjab telecom circles to issue rental bills at higher rates 
commensurate with the enhanced capacities of exchanges resulted in short 
billing of Rs 30.03 crore. 

As per codal provisions, the rates of rentals should be based on the total equipped 
capacity of exchanges/multi-exchanges/Short Distance Charging Areas for rural 
and urban areas. The Telecom Revenue Accounting (TRA) branch should revise 
the rentals in terms of statements of the equipped capacities of various exchanges 
received from the Engineering Wing. BSNL issued (April 1999, December 2000 
and April 2003) tariff orders which inter-alia, prescribed slab rates of rental in 
terms of the equipped capacities of exchanges/exchange systems. The higher the 
exchange capacity, the higher would be the rates of rentals. 

Case-I 

Audit scrutiny (February 2003 and December 2005) of the records of five 
Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) under the Andhra Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh 
(East) telecom circles revealed that although the exchange capacities of the urban 
and rural areas under these SSAs had been enhanced, the SSAs continued to 
realise rentals at lower rates. This resulted in short billing of Rs 1.87 crore for the 
period March 2002 to February 2006, as detailed in Appendix-I. 

On this being pointed out by Audit, four SSAs stated (February-December 2005) 
that the revised rental bills would be issued, while the Chief Accounts Officer, 
Srikakulam SSA under Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle stated (February 2006) 
that application of higher rate of rentals could lead to loss of customer base for the 
SSA. 

The above reply of Srikakulam SSA was not acceptable because tariff orders 
clearly prescribed slab rates of rental in terms of the equipped capacities of 
exchanges/exchange systems and hence, the bills should have been issued in 
terms of the enhanced exchange capacities. Recovery particulars of the amount 
were awaited as of July 2006. 

9 



Report No.12 o/2007 

Case-II 

Audit scrutiny (March 2006) of the records of the Chandigarh Secondary 
Switching Area (SSA) under the Punjab Telecom Circle revealed that the 
exchanges of Panchkula and Mohali were under the Chandigarh SDCA as per the 
National Numbering Scheme. Further the services to the subscribers of these two 
exchanges were also being provided from the Chandigarh SDCA. The total 
equipped capacity of all the exchanges of the Chandigarh SDCA exceeded 
1,00,000 lines since April 2001. Audit, however, observed that the SSA billed the 
subscribers at a lower rate. This resulted in loss of rentals to the tune of Rs 28.16 
crore for the period April 2001 to December 2005. 

On this being pointed out by Audit, the Deputy General Manager (Finance), 
Punjab Telecom Circle stated (July 2006) that the exchanges of Panchkula and 
Mohali were in Kalka and Kharar SDCA, respectively, and the billing had been 
done correctly. He also stated that efforts were made by the Punjab Circle in the 
preceding years to transfer the exchanges of Panchkula and Mohali to the Kalka 
and Kharar SDCAs, respectively, but admini trative approval for these transfers 
could not be obtained due to various reasons beyond the control of the Punjab 
Circle. The reply was clearly self contradictory. Further, the Assistant General 
Manager (Operation), Punjab Telecom Circle confirmed (June 2006) that both 
these exchanges were under the Chandigarh SDCA. Hence, as the total equipped 
capacity of the exchanges under the Chandigarh SDCA exceeded 1,00,000 lines, 
the rate of rentals should have been applied accordingly. 

These cases were referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.2 Continuation of telecommunication facilities despite non­
paY.ment of dues 

~~- ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Failure to disconnect telephone connections of subscribers and STD/PCO 
operators for non-payment of rentals in 23 Secondary Switching Areas under 
the Bihar, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh (East) and 
Uttar Pradesh (West) telecom circles resulted in non recovery of revenue of 
Rs 9.28 crore. 

Rules, as adopted by BSNL, provide that telephone bills are payable by 
subscribers within 15 days from the dates of issue of their bills, failing which their 
telephones are liable to be disconnected, before the 35th day after following the 
prescribed procedure. In the case of STD/PCOs, bills are payable within four 
working days from the date of receipt of bills, failing which the connections are 
liable to be disconnected. The Corporate office of the Company reiterated these 
provisions in February and October 2003. 

10 



Report No.12of2007 

Audit scrutiny (between May 2004 and May 2006) of the records of 23 Secondary 
Switching Areas (SSAs) under the Bihar, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Rajashthan, Uttar 
Pradesh (East) and Uttar Pradesh (West) telecom circles revealed that these SSAs 
continued to provide telecommunication services for unduly long periods to 
various subscribers despite non-payment of rental dues by these subscribers. This 
resulted in non recovery of revenue of Rs 9.28 crore for the period September 
1996 to February 2006, as detailed in Appendix-II. 

While accepting the facts and figures, the Deputy General Manager (Finance), 
Hubli SSA under the Karnataka Telecom Circle stated (April 2006) that the 
delays were mainly due to crashing of the billing software in October 2005 and 
the time taken for its restoration. The other SSAs stated that action was being 
taken to recover the outstanding dues and disconnect the telephone facilities of 
defaulting subscribers. 

Out of Rs 9.28 crore, the Rajasthan Telecom Circle recovered an amount of 
Rs 61 lakh and cancelled Rs 17 lakh. Recovery particulars were awaited, as of 
October 2006, in respect of the balance. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.3 Non-billing due to non-receipt of advice notes · 

Six Secondary Switching Areas under the Bihar, Gujarat and Rajasthan 
telecom circles failed to raise rental bills of Rs 1.11 crore due to non-receipt 
of completed advice notes in their Telephone Revenue Accounting branches. 

The Engineering branch of a telephone district is required to send completed 
advice notes to the Telephone Revenue Accounting (TRA) branch within seven 
days of providing telecommunication facilities to enable the latter to post the 
details in the Subscriber Record Cards (SRCs) and issue bills to the subscribers. 

Test check of the records (between January 2003 and March 2006) of six 
Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) under Bihar, Gujarat and Rajasthan telecom 
circles revealed non-billing of Rs 1 . 11 crore towards rentals in respect of 
telecommunication facilities provided to various subscribers for the period July 
2001 to December 2006 due to non-receipt of completed advice notes, as detailed 
in Appendix-ill. _ 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Bhavnagar, Gandhinagar and 
Surendranagar SSAs recovered (between June 2003 and December 2005) 
Rs 55.78 lakh. Recovery particulars of the balance of Rs 54.92 lakh were awaited 
as of May 2006. 

Cases of delayed billing/non-billing due to non-receipt of completed advice notes 
by the TRA branch have been commented upon in the Reports of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India in the past. The Ministry, while submitting the 

11 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

Action Taken Note on a similar para in July/August 2005, stated that BSNL had 
issued (October 2003 and January 2005) instructions to strictly observe timely 
receipt of completed advice notes in TRA branches. The deficiency, however, 
was found to persist. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.4 Loss of minimum guaranteed revenue 

Failure of three Secondary Switching Areas under the Gujarat Telecom 
Circle to follow the instructions on observing minimum three month period 
before closure of STD/ISO Public Call Offices and collection of minimum 
guaranteed revenue from franchisees resulted in loss of minimum 
guaranteed revenue of Rs 27 .24 lakh. 

BSNL issued (July 2001) a revised format for its STD/ISD Public Call Office 
(PCO) franchisees, the annexure to which was to serve as an application-cum­
agreement as well as a permission/licence for installation, maintenance and 
operation of STD/ISD PCOs. Clause 24 of the annexure provided that the 
agreement might be terminated by either BSNL or the franchisees by giving a 
prior written notice of not less than three months and such a notice would not 
absolve the franchisees of their liability to make payments of the amounts 
outstanding and/or due. Further, Clause 31 stipulated that the franchisees should 
pay the minimum guaranteed revenue prescribed by BSNL from time to time, 
irrespective of the number of calls made from the PCOs of these franchisees. 
Subsequently, BSNL fixed (May 2002) the minimum guaranteed revenue for the 
franchisees in rural and urban areas as Rs 100 and Rs 1,600 per PCO per month 
respectively. In the case of urban franchisees, this minimum guaranteed revenue 
was revised (March 2005) to Rs 800 per PCO per month from 1 April 2005. 

Test check (October 2005 to February 2006) of the records of the Bharuch, 
Mehsana and Surat Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) under the Gujarat 
Telecom Circle revealed that these SSAs closed 619 STD/ISD PCO connections 
without adhering to the stipulated minimum three month period before closing 
these PCOs. Out of 619 cases, 31 STD/ISD PCOs were closed on the day of 
receipt of closure applications, while in respect of the remaining 588 STD/ISD 
PCOs, delays in closing went up to 57 days, out of which in 92 per cent cases 
delays were up to 15 days from the date of receipt of applications for closure from 
the franchisees. Non-adherence to the provision of minimum three-month notice 
period before closing the PCOs resulted in loss of minimum guaranteed revenue 
of Rs 27.24 lakh for the period January 2002 to October 2005. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Assistant General Manager (Commercial), 
Bharucb SSA stated (February 2006) that owing to non-receipt of BSNL's 
instructions of July 2001, the same could not be followed for the earlier period, 
though since April 2005, the SSA was strictly following the instructions. The 

12 



Report No.12 o/2007 

Assistant General Manager (Commercial), Mehsana SSA stated (December 2005) 
that action would be taken after receipt of compliance reports from the field units 
and the Telephone Revenue Accounting branch. The reply of the Surat SSA was 
awaited (July 2006). 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.5 Loss of revenue due to non-implementation/delayed 
implementation of revised pulse rates 

Non-implementation and delayed implementation of the revised pulse rates 
of calls made from local public call offices by two Secondary Switching Areas 
under the West Bengal Telecom Circle resulted in loss of revenue to the tune 
of Rs 24.26 lakh. 

BSNL revised (17 August 2004) the pulse rate of all calls made from local public 
call offices (PCOs) from 180 seconds to 90 seconds with effect from September 
2004. The pulse rate was further revised (22 December 2004) to 120 seconds and 
the rate per unit call was raised from Rupee one to two with effect from January 
2005. 

Test check (July 2005) of the records of the Durgapur Division of the Asansol 
Secondary Switching Area (SSA) under the West Bengal Telecom Circle revealed 
that the Division had failed to revise the pulse rate to 90 seconds with effect from 
September 2004. This resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs 18.99 lakh for the period 
September to December 2004. Further, in test check (July 2005) of the records of 
the Suri SSA under the same circle, it was found that the revision of the pulse rate 
to 120 seconds was implemented by the SSA with effect from l February 2005 
instead of the stipulated date of 1 January 2005, resulting in a loss of revenue of 
Rs 5.26 lakh for the month of January 2005. 

Thus non-implementation and delayed implementation of the revised pulse rates 
in terms of instructions of BSNL resulteQ. in loss of revenue of Rs 24.26 lakh for 
the period September 2004 to January 2_005, as detailed in the Appendix-IV. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Suri SSA replied (August 2005) that the 
delay in implementing the revision was due to the necessity of some technical 
modifications being carried out in the exchanges. The Deputy General Manager, 
Durgapur division stated (August 2006) that non-receipt of orders dated 
17 August 2004 issued by the Corporate office was the reason for 
non-implementation of revised pulse rates with effect from 1 September 2004. 

The reply of Suri SSA was not convincing since these modifications could have 
been carried out immediately on receipt of the instructions from the Corporate 

13 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

office. The contention of the DGM Durgapur was also not acceptable because 
BSNL Corporate office while issuing orders also placed a copy of the orders on 
the Intra-net portal of BSNL and DGM should have had no difficulty in accessing 
the orders. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

I (B) Interconnection Usage Charges 

2.6 Non-realization of charges from Reliance Infocom Limited for 
unauthorized routing of calls 

Failure of the Eastern Telecom Region, Patna to realize charges amounting 
to Rs 38.61 crore from Reliance lnfocom Limited for unauthorized routing of 
calJs in violation of the interconnect agreement. 

The interconnect agreement (January 2002) for provision of basic telephone 
services between Bharat Sanchar Nigarn Limited (BSNL) and Reliance Infocom 
Limited (RIL) stipulated that a trunk group in an exchange, designated to carry a 
particular type of call, should not carry any other traffic. It was also stated that in 
the event of any wrong/unauthorized routing of calls detected by BSNL, all such 
wrongly routed calls recorded in those trunk groups would be billed at the rate of 
Rs 1.14 per metered call unit either from the date of provision of those points of 
interconnection or for the preceding two months, whichever was less, apart from 
taking other legal actions including disconnection of points of interconnection or 
temporary suspension of the interconnect agreement. 

Test check (April and May 2006) of the records of the General Manager (GM), 
Maintenance, Eastern Telecom Region (ETR), Patna revealed that the Divisional 
Engineer (Technical) issued (October 2004) a notice to RIL for unauthorised 
routing of their calls during the period May 2003 to September 2004 and directed 
them to pay a sum of Rs 38.61 crore for such unauthorised routing in pursuance of 
the provisions of the agreement. Although RIL disputed (between November 
2004 and April 2005) the bill and stated that there was no intentional bypass of 
traffic, ETR Patna refuted (between December 2004 and May 2005) the claim of 
RIL. They stated that this case was a clear violation of the agreement as the test 
checks of call detail records (CDRs) by ETR Patna showed bypass of calls by RIL 
to points of interconnection other than the Patna Local Distance Charging Area, 
for which these calls were meant. Audit noted that instead of insisting on 
recovering Rs 38.61 crore, GM (Maintenance) ETR Patna, in consultation with 
their Circle office at Kolkata, decided (July 2005) to revise the bill by splitting the 
calls as wrongly routed calls for the period May to October 2003 and 
invalid/incomplete calls for the period November 2003 to September 2004. 
Accordingly, a revised bill of Rs 14.33 crore was issued (August 2005) for the 
wrongly routed calls for the period May to November 2003. Subsequently, citing 

14 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

the provisions of BSNL' s circular of June 2005, another bill for only Rs 1.51 Iakh 
was issued (February 2006) for the invalid/incomplete calls for the remaining 
period November 2003 to September 2004. As of May 2006, neither of these 
amounts were recovered from RIL nor was any action initiated to di connect their 
points of interconnection which had been misused. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Divisional Engineer (Technical) ETR, 
Patna accepted the facts and stated (May 2006) that the claim was revised from 
Rs 38.61 crore to R 14.33 crore in the light of instructions i sued by the 
Corporate office in June 2005 and also in consultation with the Circle office, 
Kolkata. It was also stated that ETR, Patna had issued di connection notice, 
which did not materialize as the decision from the Regulation Cell of the 
Corporate office was pending. 

The reply was not convincing because the reason for division of the calls into 
two part were not recorded anywhere; infact, the records clearly indicated 
unauthorised routing of calls after thorough investigation of CD Rs by ETR, Patna. 
Further, since the Divi ional Engineer (Technical), ETR Patna had adjudged these 
wrong routing of calls as a deliberate attempt on the part of RIL, the instructions 
contained in the Corporate office's letter of June 2005 were not applicable in this 
case. 

Thus the failure of ETR, Patna to recover dues for unauthorised routing of calls 
by RIL in violation of the agreement resulted in non-recovery of revenue of Rs 
38.61 crore for the period May 2003 to September 2004. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2006; reply was awai ted 
(December 2006). 

2.7 Non-realisation of interconnection usage charges and interest 
thereon 

Sixteen Secondary Switching Areas under five telecom circles as well as the 
Eastern Telecom Region, Bhubaneshwar failed to realise interest of 
Rs 2.46 crore for delayed payment of the access charges/interconnection 
usage charges by private telecom service operators. Further, four Secondary 
Switching Areas under two telecom circles also failed to realise interconnect 
usage charges of Rs 63.01 lakh. 

BSNL entered into interconnect agreements with private telecom service 
provider for interconnection of its network with their networks. As per the 
agreement , private service providers had to pay access charges+ up to April 2003 
and Interconnection Usage Charges* (IUC) from May 2003. The bills were to be 

+ Access charges: charges payable by private service providers for calls originating in their 
network and terminating in BSNL' network. 
* Interconnect usage charges: carriage cost plus acce deficit charge plus termination charges 
between two operators. 

15 



Report No.12 o/2007 

issued on a monthly basi and were to be paid within 15 days from the dates of 
their i ue. In the event of delayed payments by operators, interest at the 
pre cribed rates was to be charged on the due amounts. BSNL also is ued 
instructions regarding rate of interest and their applicability from time to time. 

Test check (between September 2004 and February 2006) of the records in 16 
Secondary Switching Area (SSAs) under the Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Kerala, 
Oris a and Rajasthan tclecom circles and the Eastern Telecom Region (ETR), 
Bhubaneshwar revealed that 11 private ervice operators did not pay access 
charge /IUC in time relating to the period March 2002 to January 2006 and the 
delay in respect of 896 bills were upto 528 days from the due dates. out of which 
in 57 per cent cases, the delay was more than 30 days. Despite these delays in 
payment , the above SSA. and ETR, Bhubaneshwar failed to reali e interest in 
term of the provisions under the respective agreements and BSNL's instruction , 
resulting in non-recovery of interest of R · 2.46 crore, as detailed in Appendix-V. 

Audit al o ob erved that in respect of another 80 cases related to four SSAs under 
the KeraJa and Rajasthan telecom circles, IUC of Rs 63.01 lakh were not at all 
paid by five private service operators within the stipulated time during the period 
October 2003 to Augu t 2005, a detailed in Appendix-YI. 

On thi s being pointed out by Audit, I 0 SSA under the Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat. 
Kerala, Oris a and Raja than telecorn circle , and ETR, Bhubane hwar either 
issued bill or tated that the bills were being issued for the intere. t due and out of 
them, the Calicut SSA reported (October 2005) recovery of Rs 14.11 lakh. The 
other four SSAs under the Gujarat, Ori a and Raja than telecom circles accepted 
the audit observations and tated (between February 2005 and February 2006) that 
the matter had been brought to the notice of the respective circle offices for 
further necessary action. The remaining two SSAs, viz. , Alwar and Sikar SSAs, 
under the Rajasthan Telecom Circle stated (October 2005 and February 2006) that 
the case were under exami nation and the bill would be issued in due course. 

Recovery particular of the balance of R 2.32 crore of intere t on delayed 
payments of access charges/IUC and the unpaid IUC of R 63.0 I lakh were 
awaited as of July 2006. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.8 Non-billing of infrastructure charges for passive links 

Failure of 14 Secondary Switching Areas in the Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, 
Maharashtra, Punjab and Tamil Nadu telecom circles to levy charges 
amounting to Rs 2.60 crore for infrastructural facilities in respect of passive 
links provided to private telecom service providers. 

BSNL, a an interconnection provider, permitted (April 2002) private telecom 
service operators to interconnect their networks with BSNL. network through 

16 



Report No.12 of2007 

passive links after taking undertaking from the operators that infrastructure 
charges for such passive links would be paid a and when finalized, with 
retrospective effect. Subsequently. the infrastructu re charges for the pa sive links 
were fixed (April 2005) at the rate of Rs 15,000 per E I (or Ethernet") per passive 
link per annum. 

Audit ·crutiny (between July 2005 and March 2006) of the records of 14 
Secondary Switching Area (SSA ) under the Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Haryana, 
Maharashtra, Punjab and Tamil Nadu te lecom ci rcles revealed that the 
infrastructure charges for pas ive links were not billed by these SSA in respect of 
various private serv ice operators, resulting in non-billing of Rs 2.60 crore for the 
period March 200 I to December 2006. as detailed in Appendix-VII. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, bills were issued by all the SSAs and four of 
them viz., Amritsar, Bhavnagar, Sangareddy and Tirupathi SSA realized a sum 
of Rs 48.75 lakh. Recovery particulars of the balance of Rs 2.11 crore were 
awaited as of June 2006. 

The matter wa referred to the Mini try in November 2006; repl y was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.9 Non-biJling of interconnect licence fees 

Failure of six Secondary Switching Areas under the Andhra Pradesh 
Telecom Circle to collect interconnect licence fees amounting to Rs 1.35 crore 
from e-Seva, Andhra Pradesh. 

BSNL revised (April 200 I) interconnect licence fees to Rs 4 lakh per annum per 
64 Kbp • link, ubject to a maximum of Rs 15 lakh per annum per 2 Mbps• link 
in respect of single party networks*. 

The Chief General Manager, Telecommunications, Andhra Pradesh Telecom 
Circle, accorded (July 2003) permission for installation, maintenance and 
operation of a ingle party network on leased lines to the Director, e-Seva, 
Government of Andhra Pradesh for linking up its various e-Seva centres. The 
General Managers, Telecom Districts (GMsTDs) of the concerned Secondary 
Switching Area (SSAs) were to be the controlling and billing authorities for 
recovering the licence fees. 

Pa~sive links involve connection through copper wires at one end and optical lines terminal 
equipment at the other end. 

• Ethernet is a ~tandard communication protocol embedded in software and hardware for building 
a Local Area Network (LAN). 
• Kilo bi ts per second 
• Mega bit~ per ~econd 

A network connecting the variou., locations/oflices of a single legal entity 

17 



Report No.12 of2007 

Test check (September 2005 to February 2006) of record of ix SSAs under the 
Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle revealed that they had failed to collect the 
interconnect licence fee in respect of data circuits provided to the Director, 
e-Seva. This re ulted in non-billing of Rs 1.35 crore for the period June 2004 to 
November 2006, a detailed in Appendix-VIII . 

On thi being pointed out in Audit, three SSAs issued (between December 2005 
and March 2006) bills to the tune of Rs 63 lakh. The other three SSA stated 
(between September and December 2005) that the matter was under 
correspondence with the Corporate office of BSNL by Andhra Pradesh Telecom 
Circle for taking action for recovery of e-Seva bills. 

The above reply wa not acceptable because the Corporate office' instructions of 
September 2005 indicated that the interconnectivity charges for e-Seva project 
were to be recovered by the Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle. Recovery particulars 
of Rs 1.35 crore were awaited as of Augu t 2006. 

A comment on similar cases was made in the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India, Union Government (Commercial ) for the year ending 
31 March 2005 i.e. Report No. 13 of 2006. No action had, however, been taken to 
recover these outstanding amounts. 

The matter wa referred to the Ministry in June 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.10 Short billing of port charges 

Failure of 10 Secondary Switching Areas under three telecom circles to bill 
port charges correctly and in time resulted in short billing of port charges of 
Rs 1.05 crore. 

BSNL revised (March 2002) port• charges for network interconnection, payable 
by aJl licen ed service providers (except Internet service providers), whether new 
or existing, with retrospective effect from 28 December 200 I. As per the revised 
instructions, the port charge were to be levied ba ed on the labs of number of 
ports i.e., one to 16, 17 to 32, up to 129 to 256 ports. The ports in a service area 
were not to be clubbed for determining applicable slab of port charges as the rates 
were to be reckoned for each point of interconnection re pectively. Besides, 
additional demands for ports at any time were not to be clubbed with earlier 
working ports for arriving at the applicable slab of port charges. 

Test check (between September 2004 and December 2005) of the record of 10 
Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) under Andhra Prade h, Gujarat and Tamil 
Nadu telecom circle revealed that after recovery of port charges from the private 
ervice provider for the fir t year through initial demand note , ubsequent bills 

· Port is a point of connection through which data is received and sent. Port charges, levied by 
BSNL, are entry charges for access to it network by private operators. 

18 



Report No.12of2007 

for port charges were not is ued by eight SSAs, resulting in non-billing of 
Rs 92.62 lakh for the period November 200 l to December 2006. Audit also 
noticed that in respect of two SSAs, the port charges were hon realized to the 
extent of Rs 12.25 lakh for the period April 2005 to March 2006. The non-billing 
and short realization of port charges led to non-recovery of R!> 1.05 crore, as 
detailed in Appendix-IX. 

Audit observed that the main reasons for non/short billing were non-receipt of 
completed advice notes by the Telecom Revenue Accounting (TRA) branch in 
time, lack of intimation on the details of the ports provided at the time of 
decentralization of billing and introduction of a billing software. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, three SSAs under Andhra Prade h Telecom 
Circle tated (October 2005 and January 2006) that they had is ued bills for the 
entire amount and a um of Rs 22.99 lakh had been recovered. Again, one SSA 
under the Gujarat Telecom Circle realized (March 2006) the entire amount of 
R l 0.50 lakh, while the remaining two SSAs issued (December 2004 and 
December 2005) bills for recovery. Further, three SSAs under the Tamil Nadu 
Telecom Circle also intimated (August-September 2006) that a sum of 
Rs 20.50 lakh had been recovered (between March and May 2006). 

Recovery particulars of the balance of Rs 50.88 lakh were awaited as of August 
2006. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.11 Loss of revenue due to non-collection of interconnection usage 
charges 

Delay in reconciliation of billing of Interconnection Usage Charges of three 
National Long Distance Operators by the Chennai Telephone District as well 
as failure to issue bills for recovery of the short billed amount, resulted in 
loss of revenue of Rs 97.19 lakh. 

The interconnect agreements between BSNL and private National Long Distance 
Operators (NLDOs), viz., Videsh Sanchar Nigam Limited (VSNL), Reliance 
Infocom Limited (RIL) and Bharati Televentures Limited (BTL), inter-alia, 
stipulated that BSNL was to intimate the charges payable by these NLDOs on a 
monthly ba is. If the bill is uing authority subsequently found that some charges 
had been omitted from the bills issued, the omitted charges were to be included 
within ix month from the dates of issue of bills, except in ca e where additional 
billing became necessary due to changes in tariff rates with retro pective effect. 

Test check (May 2006) of the records of the General Manager (GM), Network 
Coordination, Chennai Telephone District (CTD) revealed that while reconciling 

19 



Report No. I 2 of 2007 

the billing for interconnection usage charges, the reconciliation team of CTD 
detected {April 2006) wrong rating of call s for the period April to June 2005 in 
re pect of the NLDOs. VSNL, RIL and BTL recommended recovery of R 97 .19 
lak.h from them. Audit, however, ob 'erved that despite approval (April 2006) of 
GM (Telephone Revenue), CTD, no supplementary bill were issued to recover 
this short billed amount of Rs 97 . 19 lakh from these NLDOs. This resulted in loss 
of revenue of Rs 97.19 lakh for the period April to June 2005. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Sub Divisional Engineer (Network 
Coordination), CTD stated (May 2006) that the delay in detection of wrong 
billing for nearly one year from the date of issue of Lhe bills for the said period 
wa mainly due to huge volume of rue ca ll detail record and delays in providing 
infrastructure and adequate staff for reconciliation process. 

The reply was not convincing as there was not only delay in detection of wrong 
billing, but the bills were also not is ·ued even after detection of wrong billing. 

Thus delay in reconciliation of billing of interconnection usage charges of 
NLDOs by CTD as well a the failure to is. ue bills for recovery of the short billed 
amount, resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 97 .19 lak.h . The chances of recovery 
were remote since as per the interconnect agreement, omitted charges were to be 
billed within six months from the dates of issue of bills. 

The matter wa referred to the Mini try October 2006; reply wa awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.12 Non-recovery of adhoc annual recurring charges for 
infrastructure sharing 

Failure of three Secondary Switching Areas in the Tamil Nadu Telecom 
Circle to levy adhoc annual recurring charges for sharing infrastructural 
facilities provided to licensed private operators, resulted in non-recovery of 
Rs 78.01 lakh for the period March 2004 to March 2007. 

The Corporate office of BSNL issued (February 2001) instructions for fixation of 
regular infrastructure sharing charge on the basis of actual sharing of its facilities 
by the licensed private operator . However, the Chief General Manager, Tamil 
Nadu Telecom Circle instructed (Augu t 2004) all its Secondary Switching Areas 
(SSAs) to charge adhoc annual recurring charge for providing infrastructure to 
private telecom operators at Rs 10 lakh per ite per sy tern , a an interim mea ure, 
pending finalisation of the dispute raised by the private operators on the 
calculation of infrastructure charges stipulated in the February 2001 order. 

Te t check of the records (between April 2005 and June 2006) of three SSA , viz., 
Dharmapuri, Erode and Nagercoil of the Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle revealed 
that the infrastructure haring charges were not realized after commissioning of 

20 



Report Nn. I 2 of 2007 

the system in respect of various pri vatc operators. This resulted in non-billing of 
Rs 78.01 lakh for the period March 2004 to March 2007. as detailed in 
Appendix-X. 

On thi being pointed out in Audit, the Dharmapuri SSA stated (August 2005 and 
June 2006) that a sum of Rs I 0.46 lakh had been recovered (June 2005), whi le 
bi lls had been rai sed for the remaining amount. The Erode SSA stated (November 
2005) that a sum of R 4.33 lakh was a lready recovered (December 2005 and 
February 2006) from the private operator\ while the Nagercoil SSA tated (May 
2006) that bills had been i sued for recovery .Recovery particulars of the balance 
of Rs 63.22 lakh were awaited as of July 2006. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2006: reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.13 Short billing of port charges in respect of private operators 

Seven Secondary Switching Areas under the Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle 
billed port charges from the date of commissioning instead of from one 
month of sanction, resulting in short billing of Rs 60.54 lakh. 

In order to obtain access to the network of BSNL, private operators have to enter 
into interconnect agreement · with the Company, wruch inter-alia, provide for 
collection of port"' charges as prescribed from time to time by BSNL. In order to 
streamline the charges to be levied and collected from private operators, the Chief 
General Manager Telecommunications (CGMT), Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle 
issued (December 2003) instructions to all the Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) 
under hi jurisdiction that with effect from January 2003, for the purpose of 
billing port charges, the date of provision of a port would be the actual date of its 
commi ioning or one month from the date of sanction of the port. whichever was 
earlier. 

Test check (between April and December 2005) of the records of the Coonoor, 
Dharmapuri, Karaikudi , Kumbakonam, Nagercoi l, Thanjavur and Tuticorin SSAs 
under the Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle revealed that contrary to the instructions of 
the CGMT, these SSAs billed port charges from the dates of commissioning, 
though the period of one month from the dates of sanction of the e port had been 
over earlier. This resu lted in short billing of port charges of Rs 60.54 lakh. 

On this being pointed out by Audit, all six SSAs issued (between June and 
December 2005) supplementary bill s. The Coonoor SSA stated (January 2004) 
that upplementary bills would be i sued after verification of the facts. Thus the 

.. Port is a point of connection through ~hich data i'> recei\ed and sent. Port charges, levied by 
BSNL, are entry charges for access to its network by private operators. 

21 



Repon No.12 of 2007 

failure to follow the instructions of the CGMT, Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle 
resulted in short billing of Rs 60.54 lakh in seven SSA of this circle. Till 
February 2006, only Rs 1.32 lakh had been recovered. Recovery particulars of the 
balance of R 59.22 lakh were awaited as of August 2006. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.14 Short billing of interconnect usage charges 

Failure of the Kollam Secondary Switching Area under the Kerala Telecom 
Circle to realize the correct tariff of interconnect usage charges for calls 
terminating from 'intra-circle in-roamers' of Reliance lnfocomm Limited 
resulted in short billing of Rs 55.10 lakh. 

BSNL in tructed (27 February 2004) all head of circles that the terminating call 
from 'intra-circle in-roamer subscribers' • of Reliance Infocomm Limited (RIL) 
should be accepted in the trunk group 'DA' • , instead of trunk group 'AE'. It was 
also instructed that no traffic was required to be accepted in the trunk group 'AE' 
from RIL till the migration of RIL to the level '93' was completed under the new 
numbering scheme of the Unified Access Service Licence agreement and arrears 
were to be collected with effect from 1 February 2004. In its earlier order of 6 
February 2004, the interconnect usage charge (IUC) for all types of calls handed 
over to trunk group 'DA' was fixed at Rs 1.10 per minute. 

Test check (March 2006) of the records of the Kollam Secondary Switching Area 
(SSA) under the Kerala Telecom Circle revealed that calls received in the trunk 
group 'DA' at three points of interconnection viz., Karunagappally, Kollam and 
Punalur, between February and October 2004 were billed at the rate of Rs 0.80 
per minute instead of Rs 1.10 per minute. This resulted in short billing of IUC to 
the tune of Rs 55.10 lakh for the period February to October 2004. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Chief Accounts Officer (Telephone 
Revenue-Value Added Services), Kollam SSA accepted the facts and stated 
(April 2006) that bills for Rs 55. 10 lakh had been issued (April 2006) for 
recovery. Recovery particulars were awaited as of May 2006. 

The matter wa referred to the Ministry in October 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

• Intra-circle in-roamer sub cribers: roaming subscribers of other circles within the boundarie of 
a particular circle. 
• Trunk group 'DA': the group pertaining to the route of the trunk calls between RIL (Mobile) and 
BSNL (fixed and mobile). 

22 



Reporr No. 12 of 2007 

I ( C) Circuits 

2.15 Non-billing of rentals of leased circuits 

Ten Secondary Switching Areas under Chhattisgarh, Kerala, Madhya 
Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Uttaranchal and Uttar Pradesh (West) 
telecom circles to raise bills for leased circuits resulted in non-billing of 
Rs 2.43 crore. 

As per coda! provi ions, the iniLial rentals are to be recovered by the engineering 
authorities for the first year through demand notes, while for the sub equent years, 
the rentals are to be claimed through bills raised by the Telecom Revenue 
Accounting (TRA) Branch. In this regard, the Corporate office of the Company 
instructed (November 2002) that for the billing of lea ed circuits, the first year 
rentals should be recovered in advance for 12 months from the date of 
installation/provision and for the second year, rent should be charged only for the 
period from first anniversary date of in~tallation up to the conventional billing 
month. It was also instructed that for the third year, annual rent should be 
recovered as per conventional billing cycle. 

Test check of record between April 2004 and February 2006 of 10 Secondary 
Switching Areas (SSAs) under Chhattisgarh, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, 
Maharashtra, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh (West) and Uttaranchal telecom circle 
revealed that though the bills for the advance rentals for the initial years were 
i sued and realized in respect of variou lea ed circuits provided to different 
ubscribers, the bills for the rentals relating to the ubsequent years for variou 

periods between February 1980 and February 2007 had not been raised by the 
TRA branches of these SSAs. Audit ob. erved that non-billing of circuits in these 
SSAs was due to lack of coordination between the TRA and the Commercial 
branches. The total amount of Lhe non-billing was Rs 2.43 crorc in these I 0 SSAs, 
as detailed in Appendix-XI. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, all the SSAs is ued bills in respect of their 
cases, while the Accounts Officer (Telecom Revenue) of the Raipur SSA 
(December 2005) and the Deputy General Manager (Apparatus and Plant), 
Moradabad SSA stated (March 2006) that bills would be issued after verification 
with the concerned SSA . In Bhilwara, Jaipur and Nanded SSAs, a total ·um of 
Rs 92.89 lakh had been recovered so far (October 2005-April 2006). Recovery 
particular of the balance of Rs 1.50 crore were awaited as of June 2006. 

The matter was referred to the Mini try in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

23 



R eporr No.12 of 2007 

2.16 hort billing of rentals as per re ources utilized 

Failure of the Hyderabad and Gurgaon Secondary Switching Areas under I 
the Andhra Pradesh and Haryana telecom circles to charge rentals for local 
leased circuits within Short Distance Charging Areas as per the resources I 
utilized, resulted in short billing of Rs 1.28 crore. 

The Department of Telecommunication (DoT) issued (February 2000) order 
that leased circuits provided within Short Distance Charging Areas (SDCA.) 
would be considered local circu it (main circuits) and the chargeable distance 
would be the entire distance from customers' premi es (at end A) to the 
customers' premises (at end B). Subsequently, BSNL clarified (April 2002) that 
the rental on such circuits would be charged according to the number of pair of 
wire utilized to provide the circuits, i.e. two wire charge if , ingle pairs were used 
and four wire charges if two pairs were used. 

Test check (November 2005 and February 2006) of the records of the Hyderabad 
and Gurgaon SSAs under Andhra Pradesh and Haryana telecom circles revealed 
that the rentals for local leased circuits provided between December 2002 and 
November 2004 on four wires to various subscribers within the SDCAs had been 
billed at two wire charges instead of four wire charges. This resu lted in short 
billing of Rs 1.28 crore for the period December 2002 to March 2006. 

In reply, Hyderabad SSA stated (December 2005) that since the SSA could not 
provide 2 Mbps circuits as demanded by the subscribers and the subscriber had 
bought their own 2 Mbps circuits. they were billed at two wire charges. The 
Gurgaon SSA stated (May 2006) that the rentals were to be charged at single rate 
in terms of the instructions of the Corporate office of BSNL in their circular 
issued on 3 April 2002. 

The replie · are not tenable because the Corporate office had clearly instructed in 
it order dated 29 April 2002 that for leased circuits within SDCA, bills were to 
be issued as per the resources utilized. The Corporate office had also clarified (29 
November 2002) that it was the choice of the customers to use either two wire or 
four wire modems. Since in these cases the subscribers had used four wire 
circuits, the bills should have been issued at four wire charges. 

Recovery paiticulars were awaited a of June 2006. 

The matter wa referred to the Mini try in October 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

Mega bit per second 

24 



Report No.12 of 2007 

2.17 Loss of potential revenue due to delays in providing leased 
circuits 

Failure of three Secondary Switching Areas under the Bihar and Karnataka l 
telecom circles and the Calcutta Telephones District to provide leased 
circuits within the stipulated time resulted in loss of potential revenue of 
Rs 1.04 crore. 

BSNL issued (March 200 I) instructions regarding timely prov1s1on of leased 
circuits. according to which these were to be provided within seven days of 
receipt of the final advice notes. 

Test check (December 2005 to March 2006) of the records of three Secondary 
Switching Areas (SSAs) under Bihar and Karnataka telecom circle and the 
General Manager (Operation and Business Development) under the Calcutta 
Telephones Distri ct revealed that the) fa iled to provide leased circuits to different 
ubscribers \Vithin the stipulated time. The delays were upto 1287 days, out of 

wh ich in 53 per cent cases, delays were more than 200 days in providing the 
c ircuits. Audit observed that the main reasons for delays were non-avai labili ty of 
circuit . modems, local leads and also the time taken to coordinate among various 
wings. This resulted in loss of potential revenue of Rs 1.04 crore for the period 
Jul) 2002 to February 2006, as detailed in Appendix-XII. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Sub Divisional Engineers (Commercial), 
Hajipur and Sama tipur SSAs as well as the Chief Accounts Officer (FA). Hubli 
SSA accepted (December 2005, March 2006 and April 2006) the facts. The reply 
from Calcutta Telephones District was, however, awaited. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2006. Reply was awaited as of 
December 2006. 

2.18 Loss of revenue due to delayed disconnection of leased circuits 

Failure of the Chennai Telephones District and the Asansol Secondary 
Switching Area under the West Bengal Telecom Circle to disconnect the 
leased circuits of two private firms in time and recover the rentals resulted in 
loss of revenue of Rs 92.54 lakh. 

According to existing instructions. telephone bills are payable within 2 1 days 
from the date of is uc of bills, failing which the telephone is liable to be 
disconnected on the 35•h day from the date of i. sue of the bill. BSNL issued 
instructions from time to time for timely disconnection of telephones for non­
pa) ment of outstanding bills. 

Test check (February-March 2006) of the records of the Chennai Telephones 
District and the Asan. ol Secondary $\\itching Area (SSA) under the West Bengal 

25 



Report No.12 o/2007 

Telecom Circle revealed that they failed to disconnect the lea ed lines of two 
private firms in time for non-payment of rentals resulting in loss of revenue, as 
detailed below: 

Case-I 

The Deputy General Manager (Long Distance), Chennai Telephones District 
provided (between January 2000 and October 2000) various leased lines· with 
El R2 links"' to a private firm. Patriot Automation Projects Limited, Chennai and 
issued rental bills (between May 2001 and June 2002) for Rs 60.55 lakh, which 
were not paid by the firm. However, for such non-payment, the Chennai 
Telephones District failed to di connect the leased lines within the stipulated 35 
days from the date of issue of these bills the delay in disconnection was up to 546 
days and in 64 per cent cases, the delay wa more than 250 days from the due date 
of di connection, as detailed in Appendix-XIII. This resulted in lo ·s of revenue of 
Rs 60.55 lakh. 

On thi being pointed out in Audit, the Senior Account Officer (Telephone 
Revenue-Long Distance), Chennai Telephones District stated (March 2006) that 
the circuits were provided to Internet Service Provider (ISP) and hence the same 
could not be disconnected due to non payment. The reply was not acceptable as 
the rules regarding disconnection were applicable to ISP also and the circuits were 
actuall y di connected by BSNL itself after delay . 

Case-II 

The Asansol SSA under the West Bengal Telecom Circle provided leased lines 
with four El R2 links (Augu t 2002) to a private firm, Descon Limited, Kolkata. 
The SSA issued rental bills (August 2003 to December 2005) for the leased lines 
provided to the firm, but the firm did not pay any bill. Instead of di connecting 
the lea ed lines for non-payment within 35 days of the date of is ue of the bill , 
the SSA continued the facilities till February 2006, when the leased lines were 
disconnected. The delay in disconnection wa up to 88 1 days and in 67 per cent 
cases, delay was more than 300 days from the due dates of disconnections. This 
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 31.99 lakh, a detailed in Appendix-XIII. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Accounts Officer (Cash), Asansol SSA 
accepted (February 2006) the facts and confirmed the di connection of the 
circuit . 

• Leased lines are dedicated or permanent telephone connections between two fixed points across a 
private network. 
• An E1R2 link is a circuit provided for E-mail hcen-;ees and Internet Service Provider for 
connecting Remote Access Servers to the neare t telephone exchanges. 

26 



--- -- -------------------------------

Report No.12 of 2007 

Thus the failure of the Chennai Telephones District and the Asan~ol SSA to 
disconnect the c ircu its in time and recover the due rentab resulted in loss of 
revenue of R 92.54 lakh. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply wa~ awaited 
(December 2006). 

2.19 Non-billing of lines and wires leased to the Railways 

I Five Secondary Switching Areas under the West Bengal Telecom Circle 
failed to issue bills for rentals in respect of lines and wires leased to the 
Railways amounting to Rs 42.50 lakh for the period April 2002 to March 
2006. 

A per coda! provi. ions, the Railway. may be provided with any number of line 
and wires that they may require for railway telephones, telegraph, etc. for 
administrative or operative purposes at different rate of rent, as issued from time 
to time by BSNL. 

The Corporate Accounts Wing of the office of the Chief General Manager 
Telecom (CGMT), West Bengal Telecom Circle, Kolkata was the bill ing 
authority in respect of the lines and wires leased to the Railway authoritie up to 
3 1 March 2002. Subsequently, the Ci rcle office decided (February 2003) to 
de ignate the Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) as the bi ll issuing authoritie for 
the e lea ed lines and wires. The CGM We t Bengal Circle directed GMs of 
concerned SSAs to conduct a joint in. pection with the Railways in order to 
identify the lines and wires in use by the Railways in their respective juri dictions. 
They were al o instructed (May and June 2003) to issue all bills, pending from l 
April 2002, to the Ea tern and Northea t Frontier Railway based on the lengths 
of the leased lines and wires earmarked during the joint inspections. 

Test check (between March 2005 and January 2006) of the records of five SSA 
under West Bangal Telecom Circle, which were designated as the bill issuing 
authorities, revealed that none of these five SSAs had raised half yearly bills in 
respect of the lines and wires leased to the Railways for the period April 2002 to 
March 2006, resulting in non-billing of Rs 42.50 lakh. 

On this being pointed out by Audit, four SSAs issued bills, while the Raigunj 
SSA stated (January 2006) that it had not received any instructions from the 
Circle office. Recovery particulars of the amount of Rs 42.50 lakh were awaited 
a of July 2006. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2006; reply wa. awaited 
(December 2006). 



Reporr l\/o. 12 of 2007 

I (D) Others _______________ ~ 

2.20 Failure to recover compensatfon for damage to underground 
cables 

Failure of eight Telecom Districts under Orissa, Jharkhand, and Karnataka 
to prefer claims for damage to underground cables resulted in non-recovery 
of compensation of Rs 5.44 crore. __ _ 

Rules provide that when the property of the Company is damaged by an outside 
agenc}, compensation should be claimed. 

Audit 'iCrutiny ((November 2004 to July 2006)) of the records of six telecom 
districts under Orissa Telecom circle and one telecom district each under 
Jharkhand and Karnataka revealed that the State Government authorities, 
Municipal agencies, and pnvate operators, while undertaking digging works, had 
damaged underground cables of the Company on 506 occasions between JanuaJ) 
2004 and March 2006. Audit noticed that the GMs of the Telecom Districts failed 
to prefer compensation claims on the concerned parties resulting in non­
realisation of compensation claims of Rs 5.70 crore a. shown in Appendix-XIV. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Telecom districts under Orissa Circle 
stated that the matter was being pursued with the State Government authorities 
and private parties for realization of compen ation charges. The Deputy General 
Manager (Planning}, Mangalore, stated (April 2006) that a detailed report in the 
matter was sent in March 2006 to Circle Office and a consolidated list of claims 
had also been sent to the local authorities for making payment. The Sub­
Divi ionaJ Engmeer (Planning-I), GM, TD Ranchi accepted the facts and stated 
(April 2006) that the claims could not be lodged in time due to procedural delays 
and non-availability of relevant orders for processing the compen ation claims. 
He further stated that after this face had been mentioned by Audit, the 
compensation c laims had been processed for issue of demand notes. He also 
stated that out of the compensation claims of Rs 1.83 crore, an amount of 
Rs 25.80 lakh had been recovered (March 2006) in one case and the remaining 
cases were being pur ued vigorous ly. 

Thus the fail ure of GMsTD to prefer compensation claim re ulted in non­
recovery of compensation of Rs 5.44 crore from the concerned parties even after 
the lapse of more than one year. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry tn May 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

28 



Reporr No.12 o/2007 

2.21 Recovery at the instance of Audit 

Out of Rs 7.02 crore outstanding against the subscribers due to short 
billing/non-billing pointed out by Audit, BSNL recovered Rs 6.98 crore. 

Test check (between May 2003 and February 2006) of the records pertaining to 
the Chennai Telephone District and 19 Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) under 
eight telecom circles of BSNL revealed that an amount of Rs 7 .02 crore during 
the period March 1997 to June 2006 was not billed and/or short billed mainly due 
to application of old/lower tariff, incorrect application of tariff, incorrect fixation 
of rent, non-implementation of revised tariff order and non-application of 
infrastructure sharing charges and annual maintenance charges, as detailed in 
Appendix-XV. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Chennai Telephone District and the SSAs 
issued bills for Rs 7 .02 crore and recovered Rs 6.98 crore. Recovery particulars of 
the balance of Rs 3.24 lakh were awaited as of August 2006. 

The matter was refe1Ted to the Ministry in November 2006. Reply was awaited as 
of December 2006. 

29 



Report No.12of2007 

CHAPTER III 
MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT­

EXPENDITURE 

I (A) Excess expenditure 

3.1 Excess payment of rent on international internet bandwidth 

Chief General Manager, Chennai Telephones paid rent to Videsh Sanchar 
Nigam Limited and Bharti Infotel, at higher rates for international internet 
bandwidth. This resulted in excess payment of rent of Rs 2.53 crore. 

Chief General Manager (CGM), Chennai Telephones hired the international 
internet bandwidth STM* -1 during 2005-06 from Videsh Sanchar Nigam Limited 
(VSNL) and Bharti Infote l Limited (BIL). 

Audit scrutiny (March 2006) of the records of the Deputy General Manager 
(Broadband), · Chennai Telephones revealed that although TRAI° had fixed the 
ceiling on lease rent for the STM-1 bandwidth at Rs 2.99 crore per annum with 
effect from 29 November 2005, Chennai Telephones had continued to pay rent at 
higher rates ranging from Rs 3.46 crore to Rs 7.90 crore. This resulted in excess 
payment of Rs 2.53 crore for the period November 2005 to March 2006 for two 
STM- 1 bandwidths hired from VSNL and one STM-1 bandwidth hired from BIL. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Chief General Manager, Chennai 
Telephones replied (August 2006) that the TRAI notification was in respect of 
International bandwidths for International Private Leased Line Circuits (!PLC) 
and not for w· port international bandwidth. He further stated that no instructions 
were available on TRAI 's website in regard to IP port international bandwidth. 

The reply did not reflect the correct position as the international bandwidth 
service is provided through !PLC for internet service providers, IT-enabled 
services, Information Technology and international long distance operators. 
Hence TRAI's tariff order on international bandwidth provided through !PLC was 
applicable to IP port international bandwidth as well. Moreover, BSNL 
subsequently hired similar STM-1 IP port international bandwidth, from VSNL 
and BIL in December 2005 and January 2006 respectively at a rent of Rs 2.99 
crore per annum i.e. at the ceiling fixed by TRAI with effect from November 
2005 for IPLC. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

• Synchronised Time Module 
' Telecom Regulatory Authority of India 
• Internet protocol 

30 



Rep<•rt No.12 o/2007 

3.2 Excess payment of electricity charges 

Eleven Secondary Switching Areas under the Rajasthan Telecom Circle paid I 
electricity charges at higher rates, resulting in excess payment of 
Rs 1.62 crore during 2005-06. 

The Rajasthan Electricity Regulatory Commission directed (December 2004) the 
Vidyut Vitran Nigams (VVNs), viz., the Jaipur Yidyut Vitran Nigam Limited the 
Ajmer Vidyut Yitran N igam LimiteJ and the Jodhpur Vidyut Yitran Nigam 
Limited, that telephone exchanges, including attached offices of the Rajasthan 
Telecom Circle, should be categorized under the mixed load category for 
application of electricity tariff from January 2005 onwards. As per these orders, 
BSNL had to pay Rs 3.75 per unit under the mixed load category instead of the 
non-domestic rate of Rs 4.90 per un it for its exchanges and attached offices with 
effect from January 2005. The Deputy General Manager (DGM), Operations, 
Rajasthan Telecom Circle accordingly informed (February 2005) all the heads of 
the Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) under his jurisdiction regarding m xed 
load categorization of telephone exchanges and attached offices for tak ing 
necessary action. 

Audit crutiny (September 2005- January 2006) of the records of 11 SSAs in the 
Rajasthan Telecom Circle revealed that the SSAs continued to pay electricity 
charges at the old rate instead of the lower new rate under the mixed load 
category. Thi s resulted in excess payment of Rs l .62 crore during the period 
January 2005 to February 2006, as detailed in Appendix-XVI. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the DGM (Finance and Accounts), Raja than 
Telecom Circle accepted the facts and stated (May 2006) that the excess payment 
were due to late implementation of actual change in tariff by the VVNs. He 
further stated that the process of adj usting the excess payments had been taken up 
in a phased manner and would be completed by December 2006. The recovery 
particulars were, however, awai ted as of May 2006. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

I (B) Infructuous/unfruitful expenditure/Idle investment 

3.3 Idling of stock due to injudicious procurement 

The Karnataka, Kerala, Orissa, Punjab, West Bengal Telecom Circles and 
the Calcutta Telecom District did not consider the technological changes and 
the consumption pattern of the stores before procurement. This resulted in 
injudicious procurement and consequent idling of stores of Rs 74.82 crore. 

Guidelines on procurement of items i ~sued by the Company in June 200 1 stipulate 
that Telecom circles should ensure proper and expeditious utilization of the 
material ordered by them and they ~hould exercise utmost discipline in their 

31 



Report No.12of2007 

procurement to ensure that there was no unnecessary piling up of inventory. 
These guidelines also stipulate that while assessing the requirement of telecom 
stores, the existing inventory, supply in the pipeline and past pattern of 
consumption should be taken into account. 

Audit sc;;rutiny of the records of the Kerala, Orissa, Punjab, West Bengal Telecom 
Circles and the Kolkata Telecom District between January 2005 and June 2006 
revealed that the Circles did not consider the changing technologies such as 
introduction of Global System for Mobile Communication (GSM), Wireless in 
Local Loop (WLL), and the shift towards poleless cable networks before 
procurement of telecom stores. Besides, the circles failed to exercise proper 
discipline in their procurement and also did not consider the past consumption 
pattern before procurement resulting in idling of stores as brought out below. 

Karnataka Telecom circle 

The Circle placed (May 2002) a purchase order for procurement of Fibre 
Distribution Management System (FDMS) equipment at a cost of Rs 3.28 crore. 
FDMS consists of FDMS exchange racks and FDMS nodes for management of 
large number of optical fibre cables in access network at telephone exchange end 
and outdoor cable network. 

Audit observed that out of the 20 FDMS exchange racks and 200 FDMS nodes 
received during July 2002 to January 2003, only seven FDMS exchange racks and 
57 FDMS nodes could be utilized up to March 2006 and the remaining could not 
be used as optical fibre cables were not laid. This resulted in idling of 13 FDMS 
and 143 nodes worth Rs 1.54 crore for more than three years. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Deputy General Manager (Material 
Management), Kamataka Circle stated (May 2005) that the FDMS exchange 
racks and the FDMS nodes could not be utilized due to the refusal of the local 
civic authorities to give permission to dig roads for laying of optical fibre cables. 

The reply was not acceptable as the Company's rule provides that the cable work 
should be completed three months prior to the installation of the FDMS 
equipment. Further the Circle did not divert the FDMS to other needy Circles. 

Thus due to improper planning by the Circle, the FDMS equipment procured 
during July 2002 to January 2003 could not be put to use till date (August 2006), 
resulting in blocking of funds of Rs 1.54 crore. 

Kerala Telecom circle 

In this Circle, six Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs) viz., Ernakulam, Kallam, 
Kottayam, Palakkad, Thiruvalla and Thiruvananthapuram and Circle Store Depot 
procured modular connectors, lead sleeves, self-supporting masts, socket B, A8, 
A4 tubes, patch panel antennae mostly meant for overhead telephone cable 
alignments and underground cable network for providing land line telephone 
connections. Audit noticed that the Circle had adequate stock of these items and 

32 



Report No.12of2007 

in spite of it CGMT, Kerala Circle procured these stores during the period 
2001-2003. Audit further noticed that no minimum or maximum holding limit for 
any of these stores was prescribed. As a result the stores could not be used even 
after three to four years of their procurement. Further, due to technological 
changes, i.e., shift from overhead alignments to poleless cable networks and from 
land line telephone connections to wireless technologies like Global System for 
Mobile communication the utilisation of the stores had become bleak. 

On this being pointed out the SSAs stated (May 2006) that these were slow 
moving items and could not be used. The Assistant General Manager (MM), 
Thiruvananthapuram SSA accepted that no minimum or maximum stock holding 
limits were prescribed. 

The failure of the Circle to consider the stock position and the technological 
changes before procurement resulted in idling of stores worth Rs 3.79 crore as 
detailed in Appendix-XVII. 

Orissa Telecom Circle 

The Orissa Circle procured 77 ,243 B type sockets at a total cost of Rs 3.17 crore 
between September 2000 and January 2001. The sockets are used in telecom posts 
meant for overhead alignments for providing telephone connections in rural areas. 

Audit scrutiny of the records of six SSAs viz., Berhampur, Bhawanipatna, 
Bhubaneswar, Koraput, Rourkela and Sambalpur revealed that only 
44,581 sockets could be utilized up to March 2006, leaving a balance of 32,662 
sockets worth Rs 1.34 crore. Audit observed that in three SSAs, viz., 
Bhawanipatna, Koraput and Rourkela, the sockets were received from the Circle 
office without any requisition. 

On thi s being pointed out in Audit (December 2005-June2006), the heads of 
Berhampur, Bhawanipatna, Koraput and Rourkela SSAs accepted (March-July 
2006) the fact that these sockets could not be utilized as the supplies were 
received without indents from the Circle. The heads of Bhubaneswar, Rourkela 
and Sambalpur SSAs stated (February-June 2006) that the sockets purchased by 
the Circle office could not be utilized due to technological obsolescence. 

Thus failure of the Circle to consider alternative technology such as wireless in 
local loop and consequent reduction in overhead alignments for provision of 
telephone connections and ascertain requirements of the concerned SSAs before 
allotment resulted in idling of B type sockets and wasteful expenditure of 
Rs 1.34 crore. 

Punjab Telecom Circle 

In this Circle eight SSAs viz., Amritsar, Ferozepore, Hoshiarpur, Jalandhar, 
Ludhiana, Patiala, Pathankot and Sangrur received 51,773 A-8 and 50,400 B-8 
tubes for providing overhead alignments between January and August 2003 from 
Telecom Factories, Jabalpur and Richhai based on requisitions placed by it. The 

33 



Repon No.12of2007 

requisitions were based on the target of providing 2.45 lakh direct exchange lines 
(DELs) during 2002-03 in Punjab Telecom Circle. Audit noticed that only 
1.20 lakh DELs were provided in the Punjab Telecom Circle during 2002-03, 
which was less than 50 per cent of the target, due to introduction of WLL, GSM 
and hence the tubes could not be used. Audit observed (March 2006) that in six 
out of eight SSAs, more than 40 per cent of the stock of A-8 and B-8 tubes were 
lying idle (December 2005) resulting in infructuous expenditure of Rs 3.08 crore 
on their procurement. The chances of their utilization were remote as there was a 
negative growth of DELs since 2003-04 and during 2005-06 alone J .32 lakh 
DELs were surrendered in the Punjab Telecom Circle. 

Similarly Circle Telecom Stores Depot, Mohali under the Punjab Telecom Circle 
had a stock of 3,883 C-8 tubes during 2000-01 , out of which 2,553 tubes were 
issued during the year, leaving a balance of 1,330 as of March 2001. Audit 
noticed that purchase orders were placed in December 2001 for procurement of 
5,731 C-8 tubes without considering the available stock, previous year's 
consumption pattern and the meager utilisation of 514 tubes till November 2001. 
This resulted in idling of all the 5, 731 tubes as of March 2006 and wasteful 
expenditure of Rs 54.33 lakh on their procurement. 

West Bengal Telecom Circle 

The circle procured 1058 cable distribution (CD)cabinets and 617 IDC type of CD 
cabinets at a total cost of Rs 1.92 crore during 2001-06. Out of this only 627 cable 
distribution cabinets and 181 JDC type of CD cabinets were used till March 2006. 
The Circle failed to consider the changes in · outdoor network management due to 
introduction of Remote Line Unit/Remote Switching Unit, which reduces the 
requirement of CD cabinets, before procurement of the same. This resulted in 
idling of Cabinets and wasteful expenditure of Rs 1.05 crore (Rs 51.24 lakh IDC 
+Rs 53.70 lakh CD) on its procurement. 

Similarly the West Bengal Telecom Circle had a stock of 153 ESL cards 1 and 
255 SSS cards as of November 2002 compatible with MAX-L type of telephone 
exchanges. Purchase orders were placed (December 2002) by the Circle for 
procurement of same type of cards without considering the Corporate Office 
instructions of July 2002, which stipulated replacement of MAX-L exchanges by 
MAX-XL. The Circle received 460 ESL and 730 SSS cards between January and 
April 2003. It was observed (May 2006) Audit that due to up-gradation of MAX­
L to MAX-XL type of exchanges 185 ESL and 536 SSS cards worth Rs 1.13 
crore compatible with MAX-L exchanges were rendered surplus as of March 
2006. 

On this being pointed out in Audit (May 2006) the Assistant General Manager 
(Strategic Planning), West Bengal Telecom Circle while accepting the facts stated 

1 Interface cards required to convert stand alone SBMs into MAX-L RS Us. 

34 

_j 



Report No.12of2007 

that the conversion card of MAX-L type exchanges had became obsolete and 
action was being taken to divert the same to other Circles. 

Calcutta Telecom District 

The Calcutta Telecom District (CTD) did not take into account the consumption 
pattern of the PIJF• cables and the available stock while projecting the demand for 
under ground cable for the years 2004-05 and 2005-06. There were 7.72 LCKM* 
and 9.87 LCKM of stock of PIJF cable at the beginning of 2004-05 and 2005-06 
respectively. Audit noticed (March 2006) that the average annual utilisation of 
PIJF cables in CTD was only 2.4 1 LCKM during the period 2002-06. Inspite of 
low annual utilisation of 2.4 1 LCKM and be~ides having an opening stock of 
more than 7 LCKM of PIJF cable during 2004-05 and 2005-06 sufficient for 
more than two years, the CTD procured 3.06 and 6.31 LCKM of PIJF cables 
during 2004-05 and 2005-06 respectively resulting in injudicious procurement 
and idling of 9.37 LCKM PIJF cables of Rs 62.35 crore. 

On this being pointed out (March 2006), the General Manager (Planning), 
Calcutta Telephones, while accepting (August 2006) that the quantity of cables 
lying idle was on the higher side, stated that the allotment of cable was made by 
the Corporate Office and the Advance Purchase Orders were al so issued by the 
BSNL headquarters. He further added that the assessment of requirement was 
based on the requirements projected by the various units of the CTD. 

The reply was not convincing in view of the fact that the CGM should have 
crutinised the requirements projected by the units needed to be ascertained 

properly before communicating the demand to the Corporate Office. 

On the afore mentioned matters being pointed out (June/July 2006), the ci rcles 
stated that due to changed technology like introduction of WLL, GSM, and 
poleless cable network the stores could nc,t be used. The reply was not tenable as 
WLL and GSM were introduced in 2000 and 2001 respectively and hence the 
circles should have been aware of the decreasing requirement of landline related 
stores and PIJF cables. Further the Department of Telecommunications had 
decided (April 2000) to promote poleless network more than five years back, as it 
was economical. Hence procurement of stores for overhead alignments to provide 
telephone connections was not a prudent decision. 

Thu fai lure of the Circles to consider the technological changes and the 
consumption pattern of the items to be procured resulted in injudicious 
procurement and consequent idling of tores worth Rs 74.82 crore. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

• Polythene Insulated Jelly filled cable 
Lakh conductor kilometers 

35 



Report No.12 o/2007 

3.4 Idling of telephone exchange buildings 

Failure of seven Secondary Switching Areas under the Bihar, Karnataka, 
Rajasthan and Tamil Nadu Telecom Circles to shift the telephone exchanges 
to newly constructed telephone exchange buildings, resulted in blocking of 
funds of Rs 6.07 crore. 

Thirteen telephone exchange buildings were constructed in seven Secondary 
Switching Areas (SSAs) under the Bihar, Karnataka, Rajasthan and Tamil Nadu 
Telecom Circles between January 200 l and July 2004 at a total cost of 
Rs 6.07 crore, as detailed in Appendix-XVIII. 

Audit scrutiny (October 2005/January 2006) of the records of the SSAs revealed 
that the telephone exchange buildings were completed by 2004 but the SSAs did 
not utilise them defeating the purpose of their construction. 

Bihar Telecom Circle 

The Chief General Manager Telecommunications (CGMT), Bihar Circle accorded 
(March 2000) administrative approval (AA) for construction of a telephone 
exchange building in Chapra. The building was to be constructed in the existing 
telephone exchange compound at Chapra to house a one k• line telephone 
exchange. 

Audit scrutiny (January 2006) of the records of the General Manager Telecom 
District (GMTD), Chapra revealed that the Civil wing awarded the work of 
construction of the telephone exchange building in December 2000 with 
completion date as January 2002. Subsequently, a plot of land wa purchased 
(April 2001) at a cost of Rs 90.64 lakh at Chapra. Audit noticed that after one year 
of according the AA, CGMT, Bihar Circle directed (July 2001) to change the site 
of construction from the telephone exchange compound to the newly purchased 
land at Chapra. The Civil wing completed the construction work in March 2004, 
after a delay of two years, but the building was handed over to GMTD, Chapra in 
August 2005, after a further delay of more than one year. Audit also found that 
the project estimate for installation of a lk line exchange to be housed in the 
building was sanctioned as late as in June 2005 and the equipment had not been 
received till March 2006. This resulted in non-utilisation of the exchange 
bui lding. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Deputy General Manager, Chapra stated 
(March 2006) that the exchange could not be commissioned because the J k 
exchange equipment had not been received from the circle office. The reply was 
not acceptable as the delay in anction of the project estimate for the l k OCB 
exchange led to delayed placement of requisition for the equipment and 
consequent non-receipt of the equipment from the Bihar Telecom Circle in time. 

• one lhousand 

36 



Repon No.12 of2007 

Thus improper planning and failure to get the equipment in time resulted in idle 
investment of Rs 1.83 crore on purchase of land and construction of the building 
thereon. 

Karnataka Telecom Circle 

The telephone exchanges at Maski in the Raichur Telecom District and Poorigali 
in the Mandya Telecom District were housed in rented bui ldings. In order to have 
their own buildings for these exchanges, the Telecom District Manager (TOM), 
Raichur and the GMTD, Mandya accorded approval for con truction of telephone 
exchange buildings and staff quarters at Maski and PoorigaJi in November 2000 
and June 2002 respectively. These buildings were constructed at a total cost of 
Rs 89.57 lakh. While the possession of the buildings at Maski was taken in 
September 2003, that of the buildings at Poorigali was taken in March 2004. 

Audit scrutiny (October and December 2005) of the records of TDM, Raichur and 
GMTD, Mandya revealed that the buildings could not be utilized till May 2006 
due to non-availability of power supply from the locaJ electricity authorities. 
TOM, Raichur had applied for electrical connections for the buildings at Maski 
only in November 2005 although the buildings were completed in 
September 2003. In Poorigali , while the buildings were completed in January 
2004, GMT, Mandya applied for electrical connections only in February 2005. 

On this being pointed out (December 2005), TOM, Raichur replied (July 2006) 
that the exchange at Maski was shifted in July 2006. As regards the telephone 
exchange at PoorigaJi GMTD, Mandya replied (May 2006) that electric supply to 
the exchange had been provided in March 2006 and the exchange had been 
shifted in May 2006. 

Thus the delay in getting the electrical connections in time, resulted in idle 
investment of Rs 89.57 lakh for over two years. 

Rajasthan Telecom Circle 

Three telephone exchange buildings were constructed in the Govind Nagar, 
Jobner and Bijolia areas of the Jaipur and Bhilwara Secondary Switching Areas 
(SSAs) between January 2001 and February 2003 at a total cost of Rs 1.57 crore. 

Audit scrutiny (January 2006) of the records of the Principal General Manager, 
Telecom District (PGMTD), Jaipur revealed that the Govind Nagar exchange 
building was constructed in January 2001 by the Telecom Civil Division, but the 
PGMTD Jaipur took its possession in June 2002, after a delay of more than one 
year. Audit noticed that the exchange equipment was also not requisitioned for 
installation and transferring the working connections from the exchange located in 
the rented building. This resulted in non-utilisation of the newly constructed 
exchange building till September 2006. 

The Jobner exchange building was completed and handed over to PGMTD, Jaipur 
by the Civil wing in August 200 I. Audit noticed (July 2006) that the telephone 

37 



Report No.12 o/2007 

exchange functioning in a rented building at Jobncr was not shifted to the newly 
com tructed Jobner exchange building even after four years, as the junction cable 
com.ecting the existing rented exchange building and the newly constructed 
buil jing had not been laid. Audit further noticed that due to delay in shifting and 
commiss ioning the exchange and with the introduction of mobile communication 
the location of rented building was technically more suitable and hence the Jobner 
exchange was not shifted from the rented building. 

Aud t scrutiny (October 2005) of the records of GMTD, Bhilwara revealed that 
the Hijoliya exchange building was completed and handed over to the GMTD by 
the Civil wing in February 2003. Audit noticed that the optical fibre cable was not 
laid connecting the old rented exchange building and the newly con tructed 
exchange building at Bijoliya, even after three years (February 2006) and the 
exchange could therefore, not be shifted to the new building. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Divisional Engineer (DE), East-II, Jaipur 
stated (February 2006) that on availability of the switching and other equipment, 
the stifting work would be carried out on a priority basis to Govind Nagar 
exchange building. In respect of the Jobner Exchange, DE, Rural, Jaipur stated 
(February 2006) that with the introduction of mobile communication the new 
exchange building was no more required and was propo ed to be used for stores 
and office purposes. Divisional Engineer (Plann ing), Bhilwara stated (February 
2006) that repeated efforts to lay optical fibre cable between the old exchange 
building and the new exchange building failed and the work had been transferred 
to the Project wing, Jaipur. The reply was not acceptable as GMTD Bhilwara took 
up (May 2005) the matter of laying of Optical fibre media with the Project wing 
only after two years of taking possession of the building and hence the work could 
not be completed in time. 

Thus fa ilure of the SSAs to shift the exchanges located in rented buildings, 
resulted in non-utilisation of the newly constructed exchange buildings and 
consequent blocking of capital of Rs 1.57 crore. 

Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle 

Audit scrutiny (December 2005 and March 2006) of the records of GMsTD, 
Kumbakonam and Tirunelveli revealed that seven telephone exchange buildings 
constructed between September 2002 and July 2004 by these SSAs could not be 
utilized (June 2006) even after two to four years of their completion. Audit 
noticed that two exchange buildings under Kumbakonam SSA were not utilized 
due to 11on-availability of switching equipment and five exchange buildings in 
Tirunelveli SSA were also vacant due to non-completion of electrical works, non­
a1lotme11t of cables and non-availability of water facility. This resulted in idle 
investment of Rs l .77 crore. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Divisional Engineer, Kumbakonam SSA 
stated 1.hat the building could not be used due to non-avai lability of switching 
equipment. The Sub Divisional Engineer, Tirunelveli SSA stated that, the 

38 



Report No. I 2 of 2007 

buildings could not be occupied due to delay in completion of electrical work 
and non-allotment of cable.'i by the .:ircle office. 

Thus non-utilisation of newly constructed telephone exchange bu ildings even 
after two to four year.., of their construction revealed lack of synchronisation of 
various activities for commissi<,ning of exchanges at the Circle and SSA level.. 
This resulted in idling of exchange buildings defeating the purpose of their 
construction besides blocking ~)f fund-. of Rs 6.07 crore for varying periods. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

3.5 Unfruitful expenditure on primary cables 

The Bhopal Secondary Switching Area under the Madhya Pradesh Telecom 
1 

Circle laid primary cables far in excess of the actual requirement, resulting 
I in unfruitful expenditure_of Rs 5.63 cror_e_. _________ ____ ___, 

External plant telecom networks consist of primary and distribution cables. 
Primary cables can consist of 800, 1200, 1600 and 2000 pairs of wires while 
distribution cables can consist of 400, 200. I 00, 50, 20, I 0 and 5 pairs of wires. 
Pairs of wires at one end of a primary cable are terminated at the main distribution 
frame (MDF) in a telephone exchange while the other end is branched into 
distribution cables and termin,1ted in di. tribution pillars (DP) near the subscribers' 
premise~. For providing one telephone connection, a single pair of wire of 
primary cable has to be terminated at the MDF. 

Audit scrutiny (December 2005) of the records of the Bhopal Secondary 
Switching Area (SSA) under the Madhya Pradesh Telecom Circle revealed that as 
of March 2000, l .83 lakh pairs of primary cables were terminated at MDFs in 
I 7 exchanges for providing 97,083 telephone connections, leaving 86,417 excess 
pairs. Audit further noticed that inspite of having sufficient numbers of primary 
cables in the year 2000 for providing additional 86,417 telephont> connections, the 
SSA laid 50,400 additional pairs of primary cables during the years 2000 to 2005. 
As a result, the number of pairs of primary cables terminated at MDF was 2.33 
lakh against 1.19 lakh telephone connection' in 37 exchanges as of March 2005. 
Con equently, there was a surplus of 88,0.+4 pairs of primary cables as of March 
2005, even after deducting 26.630 cable pairs required during 2006-10. Thus the 
excess provision of primary cables resulted in their idling and consequent 
unfruitful expenditure of Rs 5.o1 crore as detailed in Appendix-XIX. 

On Lhis being pointed out by Audit, the Deputy General Manager, (Switching 
Planning). Madhya Pradesh Telecom Circle while accepting that excess primary 
cables had been laid, stated (May 2006) that due to expan'>ion of the mob:le 
service network. the demand for landline services had not grown at the expected 
rate and the cable pairs had remained idle . The reply is not acceptable as the 
Wireless in Local Loop and Global S) 'Lem for Mobile Communications were 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

introduced in 2000 and 2001 re pectively and the Bhopal SSA could have planned 
accordingly. 

Thus the failure of the Bhopal SSA to lay primary cables commensurate with the 
growth of telephone connections resulted in excess primary cable and consequent 
unfruitful expenditure of Rs 5.63 crore. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

3.6 Injudicious expansion/commissioning of exchanges 

The General Manager, Telecom District, Ranchi under the Jharkhand 
Telecom Circle injudiciously expanded/commissioned seven telephone 
exchanges, resulting in unproductive expenditure of Rs 4.83 crore on these 
exchanges. 

Departmental guidelines, as adopted by Bharat Sanchar Nigarn Limited, stipulate 
that the expansion of an exchange is to be considered on an anticipated growth 
rate of demand of 15 to 20 per cent. The guidelines also provide that the average 
utilization of exchange capacity up to 5k" and beyond 5k lines should be 
75 per cent and between 82 and 85 per cent, respectively. 

Audit crutiny (October 2005) of the records of the General Manager, Telecom 
District, Ranchi revealed that six projects, sanctioned between February 1999 and 
January 2003 for expansion of six exchanges, were implemented during 
December 2001 to December 2004. The expansions were approved without 
considering the anticipated growth rate of demand of 15 to 20 per cent as 
envisaged in the guidelines. Audit noticed that due to higher projection of growth 
of subscribers and failure to consider the exchange capacity utilisation before 
expansion, all the six exchanges remained underutilized and their utilization 
ranged between 27 and 70 per cent. Further, the working telephone connections in 
all these exchanges as of September 2005 were such that the same could have 
been accommodated from their pre-expansion capacities. This indicated in 
unproductive expenditure of Rs 3.61 crore on expansion of exchanges by 6k Lines 
as detailed in Appendix-XX. 

Audit also ob erved (October 2006) that a 2k exchange was commissioned 
(March 2004) at Devi Mandap road, Ranchi, without estimating the demand for 
telephone connections in the area. Even after one year of commissioning, no new 
connections had been provided there. Only 228 connections were provided 
through diversions from other exchange by area transfers. This showed 
unproductive expenditure of Rs 1.22 crore on commissioning of the new 
exchange. 

• I k - 1000 lines 

40 



Report No. I 2 of' 2007 

On this being pointed out in Audit. the Sub-Di\ bional Engineer (Planning- I). 
Telecom District, Ranchi while accepting the facts. stated (November 2005) that 
action would be taken to divert the surplus equipment. He further stated that the 
possibility of winding up the new exchange at De' i Mandap was being examined. 

Thus injudicious expansion of six exchanges and commi'>sioning of one new 
exchange resulted in non-utilization of 8k lines and unproductive expenditure of 
Rs 4.83 crore. 

The matter was referred to the Mini'>try in No' ember 2006: reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

3. 7 Failure to optimally utilize the Cable Record Purification system 

The General Managers Telecom Districts, Gwalior and Bhopal under the 
Madhya Pradesh Telecom Circle failed to optimally utilise the Cable Record 
Purification systems procured at a cost of Rs 1.46 crore and the objective of 
100 per cent verification of cable pairs was def eat ed. -------
The Company's corporate office instructed (September 200 I) the General 
Manager. Telecom District (GMsTD). Gwalior and Bhopal to do a 100 per cent 
verification of the cable pairs terminating in the main distribution 
frames/cabinets/pillars to facilitate recovery of good cable pairs and preparation 
of computerised cable record · as the large t '>hare of expenditure of external plant 
network of the Company is incurred on cables. 

Accordingly GMsTD, Gwalior and Bhopal installed (October 2003) one sing le 
ended and one double ended Cable Record Purification (CRP) S)Stem respectively 
at a total cost of Rs I ..+6 crore. The '>)stems were capable of testing up to one and 
a half lak.h cable pairs per annum. 

Audit scrutiny (August 2005/Apri l 2006) of the records of GMTD, Gwalior 
revealed that only 25,800 pairs of primary cables out of a total of 1.38 lakh pair 
as of April 2006 were tested. The CRP system remained faulty since June 2004 
and wa. rectified in September 2005. after which it was despatched to GMTD, 
Jabalpur without completing the tests at Gwalior. 

Similarly, audit scrutiny (August 2004/July 2006) of the records of GMTD, 
Bhopal revealed that only 25.100 pairs of primary cables were tested out of a total 
of 2.30 lakh pairs. Thereafter. the CRP system at Bhopal was shifted (September 
2004) to Indore. Audit further noticed that after shifting of the CRP system to 
Indore, it could not be used due to a faulty hard disc and was lying idle as of July 
2006. 

On this being pointed out in Audit. the Deput) General Manager (Operations). 
Madhya Pradesh Telecom Circle stated (May 2006) that the '>ingle ended CRP 
system was initially deployed at Gwalior and on completion of testing and 
purification of the cable records of two exchanges, the system was deployed at 
Jabalpur tov. n. He further stated that the double ended CRP '>)Stem was initially 

-l I 



Report No.12 o/2007 

deployed in Bhopal and after completion of testing of one telephone exchange. it 
was deployed at Indore. Thus, the primary cable pairs in the remaining 
12 exchanges in Gwalior and thr.:!e main exchanges in Bhopal were not tested 
before hifting the CRP ystem to Jabalpur and Indore respectively. As against 
3.68 lakh pairs of primary cables to be tested. onl) 50,900 pairs ( 14%) were tested 
by both the CRP system<;. 

Hence, the objective of I 00 per cent verification of the cable pairs to ensure their 
repair and utilisation and the objective of computerizing and updating the cable 
records through CRP } tern were not achieved even after incurring an 
expenditure of Rs 1.46 crore. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2006: rep!y was awajted 
(December 2006). 

3.8 Injudicious purchase of land 

The General Manager (Development), Ahmedabad Telecom District under 
the Gujarat Telecom Circle leased a plot of land without considering its 
suitability resulting in blocking of Rs 1.24 crore and consequent loss of 
interest of Rs 53. 70 lakh. 

The General Manager (GM) (Development), Ahmedabad Telecom District (ATD) 
under the Gujarat Telecom Circle leased (March 2000) 4, 125 square metres of 
land at Ghatlodia, Ahmedabad at a cost of R 1.96 crore from the Ahmedabad 
Urban Development Authority (AUDA) for construction of a telephone exchange 
and staff quarters. 

Audit crutiny (February 2005) of the records of GM (Development), A TD 
revealed that the above plot of land wa leased without considering its suitabi li ty. 
Audit noticed that the Executive Engineer (Civil). Telecom Divi ion, Ahmedabad 
in his site suitability certificate had pointed out (October J 999) that the land was 
not demarcate-d: was encroached; Municipal . ewerage line was pas ing through it 
and it was lower b) an average of I 0 feet than the nearest road. He had further 
pointed out that the land was initially a pond. GM (Development), ATD without 
considering these aspect lea ed the land and paid the co.t of land in two 
instalments of Rs 1.30 crore and Rs 66.33 lakh in March and August 2000 
respectively. Audit noticed that GM (Development) after a gap of two year of 
making the payment had found (October 2002) that the land wa a notified pond 
and was not suitable for con. truction purpose as the cost of filling of the land 
would have been exorbitant. The Principal General Manager (PGM). A TD 
decided (October 2002) to return the land to AUDA and claim refund. PGM, 
ATD, after retaining 970 5quare metres of land addressed (January 2003) AUDA 
for urrendering the balance of 3, 155 square metres and claimed refund of the co t 
of the . urrendered land. Audit further noticed that PGM, A TD after a lapse of two 
more years took up the matter in March 2005 with AUDA again for refund. An 
amount of Rs 1.24 crore was finally refunded in August 2005. Thus lea ing of 

42 



Rep"rt No.12 of 2(XJ7 

land without considering HS suitabi lit) resultet.I in its :;urrendering and consequent 
blocking of capital of Rs 1.24 crore for more than fi\e years besides loss of 
interest of Rs 53.70 lakh. 

On this being pointed out i11 Audit, the Deputy General Manager (Building 
planning), ATD stated (Augu~ t 2006) that the land was purchased with the 
approval of the competent authority and as per the existing rules. He further stated 
that AUDA had g iven clear possession of the land without any encroachments and 
as the proposal for con tructton of the taff quarters was dropped, the land was 
urrendered. The reply does not give a true picture as PGM, ATD had decided to 

·urrender the plot only after considering (October 2002) that the land was a 
notified pond and unsuitable for construction purposes. Also the ATD failed to 
assess its requirement of staff quarters before leasing the land. 

Thus failure to consider the "iuitability of the land and it requirement before 
leasing it resulted in its idling. This resulted in blocking of capital of 
Rs 1.24 crore for more than five years and consequent loss of interest of 
Rs 53.70 lakh. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

3.9 Infructuous expenditure on payment of electricity charges 

Bihar, Jharkhand and Kerala Telecom Circles did not review and reduce the I 
contracted electricity demand on the basis of actual consumption. This 
resulted in payment of minimum demand charges on the basis of higher 
contracted demand and consequent infructuous expenditure of Rs 1.23 crore. I 
The Public Accounts Committee (PAC) had taken a serious noce in the past of 
ca es of inf'ruc tuous expenditure due to contract ing exce sive power loads. As a 
fo llow up, the Ministry issued (April 1987) necessary in~truct ions to heads of 
circ les to periodically review and modify the contracted power demands based on 
actual requirements and reiterated these instructions in October 1996 and October 
1999 as did BSNL in November 200 I . 

Audit scrutiny (February/April 2006) uf the records of four Secondary Switching 
Areas (SSAs) of Chapra, Munger, Patna and Samasti pur under Bihar Circle, 
Ranchi SSA under Jharkhand Circle and Electrical Division under Kerala Circle 
revealed that contracted dem,mds were more than the required demand. The 
minimum demand charge on higher contracted demands continued to be paiu 
during 200 1-06 without getting che contracted demand reduced resulting in 
infructuous expenditure of Rs 1.23 crore as shown in Appendix-XXL 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Chief Engineer, Telecom Electrical 
Division, Thiruvananthapuram stated (May 2006) that the contracted demand for 
a new exchange was calculated by the e lectrical wing based on the information 
given by the SSA authorities regarding the equipment proposed to be installed in 

·B 



Report No.12 of 2007 

the exchange and the connection was obtained by the officer in charge of the 
exchange. It wa further -;tated that as the equipment were being installed in a 
phased manner. the registered demand in the initial stages would be 
comparatively low and monitoring was required for at least six months for 
arriving at a decision on whether the contracted demand was in excess or 
otherwise. He further added that the contracted demand had already been reduced 
in many of the exchanges and efforts were on to optimize the utilization in future. 
Audit, however, noticed that the contracted demand was reduced during the 
period 2002-06 in three exchanges under Thiruvananthapuram SSA and even after 
reduction the contracted demand wa on the higher side. Further the SSA failed to 
periodically review and modify the contracted power demands based on actual 
requirements. Head!'. of SSAs in the Bihar Circle stated (March 2006) that the ca e 
for reduction of contracted demand was being taken up with the Bihar State 
Electricity Board. The Divisional Engineer (General), Ranchi SSA stated 
(April 2006) that a reference had been made to the Jharkhand State Electricity 
Board (JSEB) for reduction of contracted demand in November 2002. Thej added 
that no action had been taken by JSEB in this regard. 

Although the Company had issued (November 2001) in tructions for monitoring 
of energy consumption in telephone exchange buildings, persistence of these 
deficiencies indicated a clear weakness in the internal control mechanism at the 
level of SSAs. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

3.10 Infructuous expenditure on cable laying 

The General Manager Telecom District, Dehradun under the Uttaranchal 
Telecom Circle laid additional polythene insulated jelly filled underground 
cables without expansion of telephone exchange concerned, resulting in their 
idling and wasteful expenditure of Rs 1.05 crore. 

The General Manager Telecom District (GMTD), Dehradun under the Uttaranchal 
Telecom Circle sanctioned (January 200 I ) a project for expansion of the Remote 
Switching Unit (RSU) exchange at Rajpur from 3k" to 4k lines at a total estimated 
cost of Rs 1.70 crore. Accordingly 10,657 ckm* of polythene insulated jelly filled 
(PIJF) underground cables were laid between March 2002 and August 2003 for 
providing access network at a total cost of Rs 1.05 crore. The access network 
provides connectivity between a telephone exchange and a telephone sub criber. 

Audit crutiny (July 2004/May 2006) of the record of GMTD, Dehradun 
revealed that though the PIJF underground cables were laid, the RSU exchange at 
Rajpur was not expanded resulting in underutilisation of cables. Audit observed 

• I K-one thousand 
Cable conductor kilometer~ 



Report No.12 of 2007 

that while the PIJF underground cables were being laid, GMTD Dehradun 
sanctioned (June 2003) deployment of two 480 lines Digital Loop Carrier (DLC) 
sy tern in the access network for Rajpur exchange area. As the DLC systems 
work on optical fibre cables the PIJF underground cables already laid would be 
redundant. Further the equipped capacity of the Rajpur RSU exchange remained 
3k lines and the telephone connections provided from it declined from 2,730 in 
April 2003 to 2343 in May 2006, thereby rendering the additional PIJF cables laid 
for expansion of RSU exchange at Rajpur superfluous. This resulted in 
infructuous expenditure of Rs 1.05 crore. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Deputy General Manager (Planning) stated 
(February 2005) that the cable network would be utilized as the Rajpur exchange 
area had been expanded by I k lines by installing two 500 line!> DLC systems. The 
reply was not convincing since, as stated earlier, the DLC system works on 
optical fibre cables and hence rhe PlJF cables laid were redundant. Further, the 
telephone connections in Rajpur area declined to 2343 in May 2006 and hence the 
additional PIJF underground cables laid for expansion of Rajpur exchange from 
3 to 4 k Jines could not be used. 

The failure of GMTD, Dehradun to properly plan the acces!> network resulted in 
idling of I 0,657 ckm of PIJF underground cables and consequent wasteful 
expenditure of Rs 1.05 crore. 

The matter was ref erred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

j{c) A voidable expenditure/payment 

3.11 Avoidable expenditure on obsolete stores 

The Chief General Manager, Cakutta Telephone District incurred avoidable 
expenditure of Rs 1.94 crore on payment of rent, ad valorem surcharge and 
insurance charges in respect of obsolete stores. 

Rules provide that stores purchased must not be held in excess of requirement 
beyond a reasonable period and stores remai ning in stock for over a year should 
be considered surplus. In order to ensure the observance of this rule, annual 
inspections must be carried out by responsible officers, who must submit reports 
of surplus and obsolete stores to the authoritie competent to issue orders for their 
disposal. Rules further provide that the value of the stores must not be materially 
in excess of the market value and periodical review and revi sion of rates must be 
done. 

Consequent upon formation of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) in October 
2000, the Chief General Manager (COM), Calcutta Telephone District (CTD) 
inherited stores pertaining to E I OB exchanges. These scores had a book value of 
Rs 19.83 crore as of September 2000. The stores were procured during 1990-199 1 



Report No.12 of 2007 

to 1996-1997 and had not been utilized. Tht:y were stocked in the Dakshindari 
Warehouse belonging to the West Bengal State Warehou ing Corporation 
(WBSHC) and the Taratola Warehouse belonging to the Central Warehousing 
Corporation (CWC). 

The WBSHC and the CWC charged a monthly rent based on the area occupied by 
the stores. In addition they levied ad valorem surcharge and insurance charge 
based on the highest value of stores reached on a particular day of each month 
with effect from l January 1999 and I April 2001 respectively. 

Audit scrutiny (March 2005) of the records of CGM, CTD, disclosed that the 
E 1 OB stores had become obsolete but CGM. CTD did not either dispose of the 
obsolete stores or revalue the same. In July 2003 the Deputy General Manager 
(DGM) (Switching and Planning) had revalued the obsolete stores at 
Rs 39.66 lakh based on their residual value. Audit noticed that th is was not 
communicated to the Warehousing Corporations and CTD continued to pay 
higher ad valorem surcharge and insurance charge on the original book value. The 
failure to dispose of the obsolete stores resulted in avoidable rent of Rs 91 lakh. 
Be ides that, non revision of the book value of the obsolete stores resulted in 
avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.03 crore on ad valorem surcharge and insurance 
charge for the period October 2000 to February 2006. 

On thi s being pointed out in Audit (March 2005). DGM (Switching and 
Planning), CTD recommended (June 2005) scrapping of these stores to avoid the 
payment of rent, ad valorem surcharge and insurance charges. Audit. however, 
observed that the scrapped materials were still lying in stock at both the 
warehouses and had not been disposed a of February 2006. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

3.12 Avoidable payment of interest 

Twelve Secondary Switching Areas under the Andhra Pradesh and 
Rajasthan telecom circles made avoidable payment of interest of Rs 91 lakh 
due to delayed payments of service tax. 

The Service Tax (Amendment) Rules, J 998 issued by the Ministry of Finance, 
provides that the service tax on the value of taxable services received during a 
calendar month were to be credited to the Central Government by the 25th of the 
following month. Delayed payment of service tax attracu interest as stipulated in 
the Finance Act, 1994. The Department of Telecom also issued (July 2001) 
in tructions to all heads of circles to deposit service tax on time to avoid 
impo ition of penalty and directed the circles to fix responsibility in case of 
delayed payment. 

Audit scrutiny (June 2004 to March 2006) of the records of five Secondary 
Switching Areas (SSAs) viz., Ananthapur, Cuddappah. Hyderabad, Kurnool and 

46 



Report No.12 of 2007 

Tirupati under the Andhra Pradesh Circle and seven SSAs \ il., Ajmer. Bhilwara, 
Jhalawar, Jodhpur, Kola, Pali and Sriganganagar under the Rajasthan Circle 
revealed that these units fai led to ensure timel y compilation of sub-ledgers (SLR)2 

to determine the amounts of service tax to be paid. This resulted in delayed 
payment of service tax and consequential avoidable payment of Rs 91 lakh 
toward interest on delayed payments of service tax for different periods between 
October 2000 and March 2004 in different SSAs as detailed in Appendix-XXII. 

On thi being pointed out in Audit, the General Manager (Finance), Andhra 
Pradesh Circle stated (May 2006) that in o rder to ascertain the amou nt of ervice 
tax , compilation of the SLRs was mandatory. lie further stated that the due date 
for compilation of the SLRs coincided with that for payment of service tax, which 
resulted in delayed remittance of service tax. The heads of SSAs in the Rajasthan 
Circle also stated (August 2005) that delayed payment of service tax was due to 
delay in compilation of SLR. 

Clearly, the circles should have advanced the prescribed last date for compilation 
of SLR and introduced adequate and effective internal controls to ensure prompt 
payment of service tax. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

3.13 Excess payment of money order commission 

Failure of 10 Secondary Switching Areas in Gujarat, Karnataka and 
Rajasthan Telecom circles to avail of concessional money order rates resulted 
in excess payment of money order commission of Rs 51.55 lakh. 

Department of Posts (DoP) in pursuance of the User Pay Principle introduced 
(August 200 I) the facility of sending money order. (MO) for remittance of 
alaries and other allowances of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited through single 

MO without any upper monetary limit on payment of commi ion at concessional 
rate with effect from l ' 1 October 2001. Ba. ed on this, the Corporate Office of the 
company issued (September 200 I) detailed instructions to Telecom Circles to 
switch over to this regime. 

Audit crutiny (November 2004 to May 2006) or the records of 10 SSAs in 
Gujarat, Karnataka and Rajasthan Telecom circ les revealed that the concerned 
SSAs were remitting salary through eparate MOs to officials working at the same 
place in field units instead of sending a ingle MO to the concerned designated 
officer for disbur ement. Audit also observed that in cases where the va lue of the 
MO was between Rs 500 I and Rs I lakh the commission was paid at Rs 450 per 
MO again t the concessional rate of Rs 200 per MO. This re ulted in excess 

2 SLR - Record showing the revenue earned again).! each service for a particular month on the 
ba..,is of which service tax i-; detem1ined. 

.n 



Report No.12of2007 

payment of commi sion of Rs 51.55 lakh during the period from October 200 I to 
December 2005 as shown in Appendix-XXIII. 

On this being pointed out in Audit (November 2004), GMT Gulbarga, accepted 
the facts and stated that steps would be taken to follow the instructions under the 
User Pay Principle. Heads of SSAs in Gujarat circle stated (February 2006) that 
they were not aware of the above orders. In Raja than circle, while GMTD 
Jodhpur tated that individual MO. were stopped from 2003-04, other three SSAs 
viz., Barmer, Bharatpur and Tonk stated that the matter would be taken up with 
the Po tal Authorities and the exce paid MO commission would be got adjusted. 
Further the Banswara and Jhalawar SSAs stated that MO commission paid by 
them at the rate of Rs 450 for the value of MOs between Rs 500 l and Rs I lakh 
was correct. The reply of the SSAs was not tenable as DoP had clarified (August 
200 I) that MO comrni sion was to be charged only at the rate of Rs 200 for the 
value of MOs between Rs 500 I and R I lakh. 

Thus failure on the part of Gujarat, Kamataka and Raja than circles to take 
advantage of the facility of sending MOs under the User Pay Principle resulted in 
excess payment of MO commission of Rs 51 .55 lakh. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

-l8 



Report No.12 o/2007 

CHAPTER IV 
MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM L™ITED 
MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT 

4.1 Loss of revenue due to delay in disconnections for non-payment 

1 
Failure of Telecom Revenue Accounting wings to issue disconnection orders 
in time, as also delay by four exchanges of the Mumbai unit of MTNL in 
disconnecting Wireless-in-Local Loop telephone connections for non­
payment of rentals, resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 1.16 crore. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

As per rules, telephone connections are to be disconnected in case of non­
payment of bills. Rule provide that the Accounts Officer, Telephone Revenue 
(AOTR) is to i ue disconnection order and on receipt of the ame, the exchange 
officer is to disconnect such telephone on the dates indicated therein. For 
streamlining the di connection procedure, Mumbai unit of MTNL issued (July 
2002) instructions that in order to restrict delays, the telephones are to be 
disconnected on the 45th day from the bill dates. 

TeM check (February and March 2006) of the record relating to the Wireless-in­
Local Loop (WLL) telephone connections in respect of four exchange , viz., 
Gamdevi, Goregaon, Marni and Mazgaon under the Mumbai unit of MTNL 
revealed that the above procedure for disconnection was not fo llowed in re pect 
of 717 WLL telephone connections, as detailed below: 

• In respect of 282 WLL connections, there were delays up to 390 days out 
of which in 81 per cent cases, delay was up to 160 days in sending the 
disconnection li sts to the exchanges by the Telecom Revenue Accounting 
(TRA) wing. Again, after receipt of the di connection Ii t , the exchanges 
made further delays up to 409 days in disconnecting the e WLL 
connections, out of which in 60 per cent cases, the delay was up to 
60 days. 

• In respect of 435 WLL connections, though the disconnection list were 
sent in time by the TRA wing, the exchanges disconnected these WLL 
connections after delays up to 499 days, out of which in 77 per cent cases 
delays were more than 120 days. 

The above delays resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 1.16 crore for the period 
October 2004 to October 2005, as detailed in Appendix-XXIV. Audit also found 
(August 2006) that on account of inadequate mail addresses of the subscribers, 
more than 50 per cent of the legal notices, issued by the Management, had been 
returned undelivered and no progress could also be made by the recovery agency 
appointed by the Management. 

-+9 



Report No. I 2 of 2007 

On thi being pointed out in Audit, the General Manager (CDMA), MTNL 
Mumbai unit accepted the facts and stated (August 2006) that TRA function of 
WLL ervices of entire MTNL Mumbai were managed by one AOTR at 
Goregaon exchange, which posed difficulty for him to coordinate with all 
exchanges and subscribers. Hence, updation of the disconnection etc. in the 
billing system could not be done in time. 

A similar comment was incorporated in Paragraph 6.11.3 of the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Union Government (Commercial) for 
the year ending 31 March 2004 and the Management had stated that corrective 
action was being taken. The deficiency, however, was found to per ist. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2006; reply wa awaited 
(December 2006). 

4.2 Loss of potential revenue 

Failure of the Delhi unit of Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited to follow 
the stipulated norm for providing leased circuits within the prescribed period 
resulted in loss of potential revenue of Rs 59.57 lakh. 

Leased circuits are dedicated links provided between two fixed locations for 
exclu ive use of the subscribers. As per the norms adopted by Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL), lea ed circuits were to be provided within 
even days from the date of i sue of the final advice note for commissioning. 

Te t check (May 2006) of the records of the Delhi unit of MTNL revealed that in 
respect of 11 cases, not only did the unit fail to follow the stipulated norm of 
providing leased circuits within seven days from the date of issue of the final 
advice notes, but as of May 2006, these circuits were not commissioned at all. In 
another 56 cases, the commissioning of the circuits was delayed up to 319 days, 
out of which in 64 per cent cases the delay was more than 180 days from the date 
of i sue of advice notes. This resulted in lo s of potential revenue of R 59.57 
lakh for the period November 2004 to May 2006. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Divisional Engineer (Leased Circuits), 
MTNL, Delhi unit accepted (May 2006) the facts and stated that the 
non commissioning and delay in commissioning were mainly due to technical 
reasons, like higher distance of the local leads, high loop re i lance, delay in 
receipt of subscribers' consent for putting the circuits through optical fibre cables, 
etc. 

The reply was not tenable because technical feasibilities for commissioning of the 
various leased circuits hould have been as essed before issue of the final advice 
notes for commissioning. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

50 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

4.3 Recovery at the instance of Audit 

Delhi and Mumbai units of MTNL recovered outstanding dues of 
Rs 1.43 crore from subscribers at the instance of Audit. 

Test check (July 2004 and January 2005) of the records pertaining to Delhi and 
Mumbai units of MTNL revealed that an amount of Rs 1.43 crore was short billed 
(duri ng the period July 2002 to March 2006) main ly due to non-implementation 
of orders, as detailed in Appendix-XXV. 

On this being pointed out by Audit, both the units of MTNL issued bills for 
Rs 1.43 crore and recovered the same between August 2004 and September 2005. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006. Reply was awaited as 
of December 2006. 

4.4 Blocking of capital 

MTNL, Delhi could not get possession of land for a telephone exchange as it 
delayed the payment for the same. This led to blocking of capital of 
Rs 10.62 crore, besides loss of interest of Rs 1.59 crore. 

Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL), Delhi requested (October 2001) 
the Delhi Development Authority (ODA) for allotment of a plot of land 
measuring 1,394 square metre in the Tughlakabad Industrial Area for 
construction of a telephone exchange building. The plot was allotted (December 
200 l) and as per the term and conditions of the allotment letter, the premium for 
the land and the ground rent, totalling R l 0.89 crore, were payable within 
60 days. failing which the Company wa liable to pay intere t at the rate of 
18 per cent for delay up to six months from the date of issue of the allotment 
letter. On expiry of six months, the allotment would automatical ly stand 
cancelled. Further, the Company was to give an acceptance letter within 60 days 
from the date of issue of the allotment letter. 

Audit scrutiny (December 2005) of the records of the Assistant General Manager 
(Land), MTNL, Delhi revealed that the Company paid (November 2002) 
Rs 10.62 crore towards land premium and did not pay the ground rent of 
Rs 26.56 lakh although the payments were to be made by February 2002. 
Consequently, DOA did not hand over the possession of the land and demanded 
Rs l.74 crore towards interest on the belated payment as per the terms and 
conditions of the allotment letter. The Company corresponded wi th the ODA for 
handing over the possession of land without paying the interest, but DOA did not 
agree. Ultimately, after three year , the Company decided (October 2005) to get 
Rs 10.62 crore refunded. However, DOA had not refunded the money till August 
2006. 

51 



Repon No.12 of 2007 

Audit ob erved that the delay in payment of the land premium was due to lapses 
on the part of MTNL officials. The sanctioning authority was the Chief General 
Manager, MTNL, Delhi. Before sanction, the clearances of the Land, Planning, 
Civil and Finance wings were to be obtained by the A si tant General Manager 
(Land). Instead of simultaneously coordinating and processing the case with the 
different wings, the clearances were obtained one after another, resulting in 
delays. After receiving the allotment letter in December 2001 the site suitabi lity 
report of the aid plot was given by the Senior Architect, MTNL in January 2002. 
However the GM (Finance) gave the financial concurrence only after six months 
in July 2002. The payment were further delayed a the project e timate was 
sanctioned in August 2002 and the payment released in November 2002. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Management stated (January 2006) that the 
payment towards the cost of land was made in November 2002 but instead of 
handing over possession of the land, DOA demanded interest of R 1.74 crore. 
They further tated that DOA had been asked to waive the intere t and hand over 
po session of the plot, but due to non receipt of any reply from them, the 
competent authority had decided (October 2005) to eek refund of the premium 
paid, along with interest from ODA. Clearly, there was a lapse on the part of the 
Company to pay land premium and rent within the stipulated period, due to which 
possession of land was denied by DOA and interest claimed. Further, the 
allotment letter of ODA contained no clause for payment of interest on the refund 
or even for refund of the premium to MTNL. 

Thus MTNL, Delhi, in spite of paying the cost of land, could not get po session, 
as the payment were not made within the tipulated period. Thi led to blocking 
of capital of Rs l0.62 crore, besides loss of intere t of 1.59 crore on the blocked 
capital, worked out on a conservative rate of interest of five per cent per annum 
for three years. The objective of construction of a telephone exchange building 
was also not achieved. 

The matter wa referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply wal> awaited 
(December 2006). 

4.5 Excess payment of electricity charges 

Mahanagar Telephone igarn Limited , Delhi made payments of electricity 
charges at higher non-domestic rates instead of industrial rates resulting in 
excess payment of Rs 3.62 crore. 

The classification of the Department of Telecommunications as an indu try under 
the Industrial Disputes Act 194 7 was upheld by the Supreme Court of India in 
November 1997. The Finance Act 2002-03 also accorded industrial status to 
telecommunication services. Accordingly, the business of telecommunication 
services, whether basic or cellular, came under the ambit of industrial 
undertaking . Hence, indu trial tariff was applicable to the electricity upplied by 

52 



Report No. I 2 of 2007 

the Electri city Board and the distribution Companies to Mahanagar Telephone 
Nigam Limited (MTNL). Delhi . 

Audit ·crutiny (May/September 2006) of the records of Area General Managers 
(GM!>), West-I, Central and Trans Yamuna, MTNL, Delhi revealed that the 
electricity bill s were being charged and paid by MTNL at higher rates applicable 
for non-domestic. mixed load category in. tead of lower rates of industrial 
category: The GMs did not take up the matter with the Electricity 
Board/Di<;tribution Companies to convert the customer status of MTNL from the 
exi ling non-domestic to industrial category even after a lap e of three years. This 
resulted in excess payment of electricit} charges of Rs 3.62 crore during the 
period from April 2003 to March 2006. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the units replied (September 2006) that it was 
a policy matter to be taken up by the Company's Corporate offi ce for all its units. 
However, the MTNL Corporate offi ce had also not taken any action in thi regard . 

Thus fai lure of the Company to take prompt action for conversion of its customer 
tatu from non-dome tic to industrial category resulted in payment of electricity 

charge at higher non-domestic rates and consequent excess payment of 
Rs 3.62 crore. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

4.6 Failure to recover compensation for damage to underground 
cables 

Failure of the General Managers (South-II and West-II), Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigam Limited, Delhi to pref er compensation claims for damage 
to underground cables resulted in non-recovery of compensation of Rs 3.43 
crore. 

Rules provide that compensation should be claimed when the Company's 
property is damaged by an outside agency. 

Audit scrutiny (May 2006) of the records of the General Managers (GMs), 
(South- II and West-II ), Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL), Delhi 
revealed that outside agencies had damaged underground cables costing 
Rs 3.43 crore during 200 1-02 to 2005-06. In respect of damages of Rs 1.14 crore, 
the Company failed to locate the agencies that had damaged the underground 
cables. In the remaining cases involvi ng R 2.29 crore, although the agencies 
were known, the Company fa iled to lodge any claims. Thus failure of GMs, 
South-II and West-II to prefer compensation claims on the parties concerned even 
after lapse of one to four years, resulted in non-realisation of compensation claims 
of R. 3.43 crore as detai led in Appendi x-XXVI. 

· Tariff ranged between Rs 4 .14 to R!. 5.64 per kwh for non-domestic ca1egol) and Rs 3.75 10 R 
5.00 per kwh for indus1rial ca1egory. 

53 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Assistant General Manager (operations), 
MTNL, Delhi stated (August 2006) that com pen a ti on claims were not pref erred 
as the damages were caused by the Government and unknown agencies. The reply 
was not acceptable as compensation claims for damage to Company's property 
was to be claimed from anyone damaging its property, except the Defence 
Service . Further, the Company failed to take adequate measures to identify the 
agencies that had damaged its cables. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

4.7 Loss due to retention of land without utilization 

Failure of the Company to utilize land for construction of staff quarters, 
resulted in its id.Jing and consequent loss of Rs 2.91 crore paid for extension 
of time for the plot. 

The Delhi Development Authority (DOA) allotted ( 1969) a plot measuring 
4.20 acres at Pankha road, Delhi at a cost of Rs 9.97 lakh to the erstwhile General 
Manager (GM) (Telephone ), Delhi (now Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited 
(MTNL), Delhi) for construction of staff quarters. The Company fai led to 
construct the staff quarters and ODA cancelled (November 2000) the allotment of 
the plot. The General Manager, MTNL, Delhi approached (September 2001) 
DOA seeking extension of time for construction of staff quarters on the said plot. 
DOA granted extension of time up to December 2002 for completing the 
construction and restored the allotment, directing the Company to depo it 
Rs 3.48 crore a penalty to-ward restoration charges and composition fees. As thi 
amount was found to be incorrect, the Company paid (November 2001) the re­
calculated amount of Rs 2.91 crore to DOA. However, the Company again failed 
to construct the quarters within the extended period of time and sought further 
extension of time up to June 2004. 

Audit scrutiny (December 2005) of the records of the office of the General 
Manager (Planning), MTNL, Delhi revealed that the proposed construction of the 
quarters had not commenced and the plot was still lying vacant. Audit noticed that 
the proce s of appointment of a consultant architect and submission of drawings 
for approval of the Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) began in 1996 after 
26 years from the allotment of the plot. Tender for appointment of a consultant 
architect were invited in May 1996 and the con ultancy was awarded in 
August 1998 after two years. The drawings were submitted to MCD in June 2002 
after a further delay of more than three years. As the drawings were not a per the 
norms of MCD, revised drawings were submitted in May 2004. However, the GM 
(Planning) submitted a note in July 2005, eeking approval of the Board of 
Directors for surrendering the plot. The Board' decision was awaited as of April 
2006. Thus failure of the Management to get the approval of MCD in time and to 
assess the requirement of the plot for construction of staff quarter before eeking 

54 



Report No.12 o/2007 

extension of time and paying a penalty in November 200 l, after keeping the plot 
vacant for 30 years, resulted in a loss of Rs 2.91 crore. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Deputy General Manager (Building 
Planning), MTNL, Delhi stated (January 2006) that the demand for staff quarters 
had reduced considerably due to several reasons and hence, it was proposed to 
surrender the plot. He further stated that the Company had been using the plot as a 
central stores depot and hence the expenditure on it could not be treated a 
wasteful. The reply was not tenable as in spite of keeping the plot vacant for 
30 years, the Management failed to assess the actual requirement of the plot 
before seeking extension of time and paying the penalty in November 2001. Also 
the plot was yet to be surrendered (August 2006). Further, u e of the plot as a 
central stores depot was only incidental as is evident from the fact that MTNL is 
ready to surrender the plot and can obviously accommodate the stores elsewhere. 

Keeping the plot vacant for 30 years by the Company and seeking extension of 
time for retention of the same without any purpose, resulted in loss of 
Rs 2.91 crore towards retention charges and composition fees. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

4.8 Excess payment of sewerage tax 

General Manager (East-I), Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited, Mumbai 
made excess payment of Rs 1.06 crore towards sewerage tax. 

The Sewerage and Waste Removal Rules of the Bombay Municipal Corporation 
(BMC) provided that wherever water was supplied to any premises by meter 
measurement, the Municipal Commissioner could levy ewerage charges 
equi va lent to 50 per cent of the prescribed water charges instead of levying 
sewerage tax. Further, the BMC Act provided that a person who was charged for 
sewerage services in his/her water bills would not be liable to sewerage tax. 

Audit crutiny (June 2005) of the records of the General Manager (GM), (East-I), 
Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL), Mumbai, revealed that 
permanent metered water connections provided by BMC existed since April 1998 
in the telecom staff quarters at Powai , Mumbai and payment of sewerage charges 
was being made along with the water bills. Audit, however, observed that in 
addition to the above sewerage charges, BMC had also included sewerage tax in 
the property tax bills of MTNL, which was paid by MTNL. This resulted in 
excess payment of sewerage tax of Rs 89 lakh during the period April 1998 to 
September 2005. 

On this being pointed out inAudit, the Management accepted (August 2005) the 
excess payment and claimed refund of the same. BMC intimated (October 2005) 
MTNL that the refund would be admissible for the last five years from the date of 
receipt of the application, subject to production of property tax and water charges 

55 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

payment vouchers. Audit observed that although the refund of exces paid 
sewerage tax wa taken up with BMC by MTNL, Mumbai, they did not instruct 
BMC to exclude the sewerage tax from the property tax bills for subsequent bills. 
Consequently, MTNL, Mumbai continued to pay both the sewerage tax and the 
sewerage charges, resulting in total excess payment of sewerage tax of 
Rs I .06 crore as of March 2006. Out of excess paid sewerage tax of Rs 1.06 crore, 
the Management adjusted Rs 28.23 lakh (June 2006) and chances of refund of 
Rs l J .34 lakh were remote as the BMC rejected claims which were more than 
five years old. 

Thus absence of due professional care by MTNL, Mumbai led to the unnece sary 
payment of sewerage tax of Rs l .06 crore. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

4.9 Excess payment of electricity duty 

General Manager (West-II), Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited, Mumbai 
paid electricity duty at rates higher than that prescribed for the 
telecommunications sector, resulting in excess payment of Rs 59.37 lakh. 

The classification of the Department of Telecommunication a an industry under 
the Industrial Disputes Act, J 947 was upheld by the Supreme Court of India in 
November 1997. The Finance Act 2002-03 also accorded industrial status to 
telecommunication services. 

The Government of Maharashtra had issued orders for levy of electricity duty at 
six per cent and J 3 per cent for industrial and commercial purposes respectively 
with effect from April 2003. 

Audit scrutiny (February 2006) of the records of the General Manager (West-II), 
MTNL, Mumbai , revealed that Reliance Energy Limited (REL) had charged the 
Company electricity duty at the rate of 13 per cent, applicable to commercial 
users, instead of six per cent prescribed for industrial users and the same was paid 
by the Company. This resulted in excess payment of Rs 59.37 Jakh in respect of 
three telephone exchanges under the We t-II area of MTNL, Mumbai during the 
period April 2003 to December 2005. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the concerned Divisional Engineers of MTNL, 
Mumbai stated (February 2006) that the issue would be taken up with REL. Audit 
observed (July 2006) that MTNL, Mumbai lodged a claim with REL for refund of 
excess paid electricity duty of Rs 59.37 lakh in July 2006 and had mentioned that 
the excess payment for the period from January to June 2006 were separately 
being worked out. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

56 



RP port No. I 2 of 2007 

4.10 Irregular expenditure on foreign travel 

Failure of Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited in regulating foreign travel 
claims of its employees in accordance with the instructions of the Department 
of Public Enterprises resulted in irregular expenditure of Rs 44.85 lakh 
during the period May 2001 to March 2005. 

With a view to bringing about economy in expenditure on foreign travel by the 
officers of the Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs), the Department of Public 
enterprises (OPE) issued (September J 995) instructions according to which the 
consolidated amount paid in respect of foreign travel as per the guidelines of the 
Reserve Bank of lndia was to cover room rent. taxi charges. entertainment (if 
any), official telephone calls and other contingent expenditure apart from daily 
allowance. On return from tour, the officials were required to render accounts for 
all items of expenditure other than the daily allowance prescribed by the Ministry 
of External Affairs. 

The Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL) Board, while approving 
(January 2000) the rules of foreign travel for implementation in MTNL, 
incorporated sub-clause 2 (e), which stipulated that telephone, conveyance, 
incidentals and miscellaneous expenses as per actuals would be allowed on the 
basis of certification of the expenditure incurred, without mentioning the specific 
purposes. Further, the MTNL Board prescribed submission of bills only in respect 
of hotel accommodation and entertainment expenditure. 

Audit scrutiny (June 2005) of foreign travel claims of the offic ials of the 
Company in respect of telephone, conveyance, incidentals and miscellaneous 
expenses from May 200 l to March 2005, revealed that claims amounting to 
Rs 44.85 lakh were admitted based on self-certification without any accounts 
supported by vouchers, in contravention of the OPE guidelines. 

On this being pointed out in Audit, the Management replied (October 2005) that 
the travelling allowance/daily allowance rules for foreign travel entitlements had 
been approved by the MTNL Board and MTNL being a Navaratna PSU, cou ld 
decide on policy matters as per the Board's decisions. They further stated that 
every effort was being made to strictly follow austerity measures and the 
ob ervation from Audit was well taken. They also mentioned that claims for the 
foreign travels had been admit ted as per the Company's Travelling Allowance 
Rules applicable to such cases. The reply of the Management was not acceptable, 
as the MTNL Board allowed foreign travel claims of its employees based on self 
certification in contravention of the OPE guidelines which stipulate rendering of 
accounts. Further the OPE guidelines were applicable to all the PSUs without any 
exception in case of navaratna PSUs. 

The matter was ref erred to the Ministry in June 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

57 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

CHAPTERV 
ITILIMITED 

MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT 

5.1 A voidable loss due to delay in supply 

Failure of the Company to initiate timely action for procurement of antenna 
resulted in delayed supplies and cash loss of Rs 1.25 crore due to reduction in 
price besides levy of liquidated damages of Rs 1.24 crore. 

The Company received an Advance Purchase Order (APO) in May 2003 from 
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) for supply of telecommunication 
equipment• along with other accessories. As per the APO, the Company was 
required to obtain Type Approval Certificate (TAC) from BSNL before the 
commencement of supplies against the Purchase Order (PO). 

BSNL placed (February 2004 to April 2004) three Purchase Orders (POs) on the 
Company for the supply of the above equipment at a provisional price aggregating 
to Rs 15.16 crore·. As per the POs, (i) the Company was required to complete the 
supplies within six months from the placement of the order i.e. between August 
and October 2004; (ii) Liquidated damages (LO) were leviable for the supplies 
made after expiry of the original delivery schedule. In addition, as per the general 
conditions of contract prescribed in the BSNL's procurement manual, each case 
of delivery extension was to be examined afresh vis-a-vis the prevailing market 
prices. 

Audit observed (Ju ly 2005) that the order for procurement of Antenna on 
Electronics Corporation of India Limited CECIL) was placed after ten months 
(March 2004) from the receipt of APO (May 2003) even though it was one of the 
major components of the system requiring TAC. Consequently, the Company 
could not supply the equipment within the stipulated delivery schec;lule and BSNL 
extended the delivery schedule in September 2004 with levy of liquidated 
damages (LO). At the same time, the provisional value of POs was reduced by 
BSNL to Rs 10.70 crore

0 

on the basis of the lower approved price of tender 
opened in September 2004. 

• 2 MB Intermediate Date Rate (IDR) system in C-Band (Package-I) equipment and Echo 
Canceller Shelf 
• PO dated February 2004 for lDR equipment (Rs 8.26 crore), PO dated March 2004 for Echo 
chancellor and shelves (Rs 3.53 crore) and PO dated April 2004 for IDR equipment (Rs 3.37 
crore). 
· Reduced value of PO of February 2004, March 2004 and April 2004 was Rs 5.43 crore, Rs 2.04 
crore and Rs 3.23 crore respectively. 

58 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

The Company incurred a cash loss (material cost - sale price) of Rs 1.25 crore in 
the PO of February 2004 due lo reduction of price on extension of delivery. 
Further, due to delayed supplies the Company made a provi ion of Rs J .24 crore 
for LD in the books out of which LD of Rs 39.40 lakh had been recovered by 
BSNL from the bills relea ed till December 2006. The Company completed the 
supplies by February 2006. 

The Management stated (June 2006) that there was no delay as PO of BSNL was 
received in February 2004 and order on ECIL for Antenna was placed in March 
2004. As ECIL had to supply the antenna only after field trial and TAC approval 
by BSNL, the supplies from ECIL got delayed. 

The reply of the Management was not acceptable as the APO (May 2003) of 
BSNL stipulated that the bidder must obtain TAC before commencement of 
supplies. Therefore, the Company should have initiated action immediately for 
procurement of materials required for TAC on receipt of the APO. 

Thus, failure of the Company to initiate timely action on receipt of APO for 
procurement of materials and obtaining the required TAC led to delayed supplies. 
This re ulted into cash loss of Rs 1.25 crore due to reduction in prices besides 
liability for payment of LD of Rs 1.24 crore (of which Rs 39.40 lakh had been 
paid). 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

5.2 Loss due to delay in inspection and supply 

Failure of the Company to provide required facilities for testing as agreed in 
the PO resulted in delay in inspection, supply and consequent levy of LO 
amounting to Rs 1.16 crore. 

The Company received (February 2002) a purchase order (PO) from the 
Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL) Mumbai for supply of 6250 ets 
of WLL Subscriber Terminal (Terminals) along with antennae, feeder cables and 
other accessories at an all inclusive price of Rs 9.49 crore. The PO provided the 
following: 

(i) Terminals should be offered for inspection within four weeks from the date of 
issue of the PO i.e. by 18 March 2002 and supplies should commence within eight 
weeks from the date of issue of the PO, i.e. 16 April 2002. 

(ii) The test schedule for inspection would be mutually decided keeping in mind 
the facilities of testing & system design and in case the purchaser decided to 
conduct such tests on the premises of the supplier, all reasonable fac ili ties and 
assistance like testing instruments and test gadgets shall be provided by the 
Company at no charge; and 

(iii) MTNL was entitled to recover Liquidated Damages (LD) in case of delay. 

59 



Reporr No. 12 of2007 

To execute the order, the Company placed an order on its collaborators LG 
Electronics INC Korea (LG) for supply of 6250 Terminals with delivery in 
February 2002. The imported Terminal were offered for inspection at Bangalore 
on 18 March 2002 which were inspected by MTNL between 19 April and 23 
April 2002. MTNL in its report (29 Apri l 2002) indicated that certain tests could 
not be offered for inspection and some tests were to be shown at MTNL Mumbai 
with actual air interface. 

The Company while assuring (May 2002) that the requirements of the tests which 
could not be offered due to non-availability of infrastructure equipment would be 
met, requested MTNL to give dispatch clearance on the ground that the same 
models had already been supplied under the same tender by LG to MTNL and 
were accepted by MTNL on the basis of self-certification. The request of the 
Company was not accepted (July 2002) by MTNL. The Company finally 
arranged for test during September/October 2002 and completed the supplies by 
15 November 2002. MTNL levied liquidated damages (LD) and recovered Rs 
1.16 crore while releasing the payments. The request of the Company for waiver 
of L.D. was not accepted by MTNL. 

The management stated (June 2006) that (i) bulk supplies were tested with the test 
in truments available with the Company; (ii) MTNL insisted on testing these in 
live network, which were available only with service providers; and (iii) the 
Company had to depend on MTNL network for further tests for which permission 
was given by MTNL only in September 2002. 

The reply of the management is not tenable since, as per the terms of the PO, the 
Company was required to provide all reasonable facilities and assistance before 
the scheduled inspection but the Company could not offer some tests due to non­
availability of infrastructure equipment. The Company, ultimately arranged for 
the testes did in September/October 2002. The failure of the Company to provide 
required facilities for testing as agreed in the PO, resulted in delay in inspection 
and supply and the consequent levy of LD amounting to Rs 1.16 crore. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006). 

5.3 Payment of electricity charges at higher rates 

Delay in segregating the commercial load from domestic load and inadequate 
follow up with UPPCL resulted in payment of electricity charges at higher 
rates and consequent avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.08 crore. 

Raebareli Unit of the Company contracted (October 1990) a load of 6,000 KV A 
(including 588 KY A for Company's township) from Uttar Pradesh State 

60 



Report No. 12of2007 

Electricity Board {now Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (UPPCL)). The 
connection was a single point one without segregation of the load between 
industrial/commercial and domestic purpm.es. IL did not have any separate 
metering arrangement for the residential load in the township. though separate 
meters were installed in the residences. Because of the mixed load, the Company 
had to pay for the entire power consumed (including power consumed for 
residential purposes m Company's township) al higher rate (HV-2) applicable to 
large and heavy consumer for industrial or processing purposes. 

It wa ob erved in Audit (June 100.+) that the Company continued to pay higher 
rates for power consumed in the township to UPPCL but it recovered lower rates 
(LMV-1 rates) applicable to domestic consumption from its employees. On a 
request made by the Company (April 1998) to UPPCL to rai e separate bills for 
the power used in its township. UPPCL ad\.ised (May 1998) the Company to enter 
into a separate contract for the township. The Company segregated the residential 
load from commercial load only by October 2004. In the meantime, the Company 
repeatedly requested UPPCL at the level of Executive Engineer and Deputy 
General Manager to provide a eparate feeder for township but did not take it up 
at higher levels. It experienced inadequate response and delay on the part of 
UPPCL officers. Separate connection for township was yet to be established (July 
2006) and the Company continued paying electricity charges at higher HV-2 
ratesea for electricity consumed by the town..,hip during the period October 2001 to 
March 2006 resulting in avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.08 crore". 

The Management stated (August 2005) that for billing purpose a separate feeder 
for township had to be provided by UPPCL and that the mixed load township had 
now been segregated and survey had been conducted by UPPCL for the purpose. 

The delay in egregating the commercial load from domestic load and inadequate 
follow up with UPPCL resulted in payment of electricity charges at higher rates 
and consequent avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.08 crore. 

The matter wa referred to the Mini try in November 2006; reply was awaited 

(December 2006). 

5.4 Delay in installation and consequential loss of interest 

Delay in supply/instaJlation of the network management system valued at I 
Rs 8 lakh resulted in non-realisation of Rs 1.27 crore for the last four years 
and consequential loss of interest of Rs 84.40 lakh. 

The Company received (January 1999) a purchase order from Radar & 
Communication Project Office (RCPO). Ministry of Defence, New Delhi, for 

LMV-1 rate ranged from Rs. 2.95 per umt to Rs.3.00 per unit and HY-2 rate ranged from Rs. 
3.50 per unn to Rs. 3.75 per unit between October 2!Xl 1 and March 2<Xl6. 

• Based on the domestic coni;umption o f township for 2lXl5-06 after 'egrcgation of commercial 
load of -;chool. shopping centre<; and po<.,t offices from re-.1dential quarters 

61 



Report No. 12of2007 

supply and installation of hardware and allied items in seven earth stations (with 
network connectivity at 13 sites) at an all inclusive price of Rs 4.98 crore. The 
supply and instalJation were to be completed within six months from the date of 
placement of order. 

The Company completed the supplies during August 2000 to June 2002 with the 
exception of Network Management System (NMS) valued at Rs 8 lakh which was 
rejected (December 2000) by the customer as it was not as per the prescribed 
specifications. RCPO changed (July 2001) the requirement for the NMS and in 
view of the changed requirement; the Company decided (July 2002) to outsource 
the work of NMS and awarded (December 2002) the same to an outside supplier. 
Meanwhile, the Customer had withheld Rs 1.27 crore due to not 
installing/commissioning the network as provided in terms of the purchase order 
i.e. release of 25 per cent of payment only after installation, testing and 
commis ioning. 

Audit observed (March 2006) that the Company selected the outsourced supplier 
without properly verifying his credentials . Ultimately, the outsourced supplier 
failed to supply the NMS and wound up his busines (October 2004). Meanwhile 
RCPO again changed (March 2004) its requirement for NMS. However, the 
matter of release of the remaining 25 per cent payment excluding NMS was not 
taken up with RCPO. The Company again tarted development of NMS in-house. 
The upply has not been completed so far (April 2006). 

The Management stated (July 2006) that the Company's design for NMS was not 
accepted (December 2000) by the customer in respect of nine sites. The customer 
changed the pecifications of NMS from customized hardware solution to PC 
based and the required hardware for these nine ites was arranged in November 
2002 but the customer had made periodical modifications in the software, 
delaying the supply/project. 

The reply of the management was not tenable as initially the Company had failed 
to supply and install the NMS as per specifications and the supplies were further 
delayed due to improper selection of outside supplier, resulting in non-realisation 
of Rs 1.27 crore for the last four years* from RCPO along with the consequential 
loss of interest of Rs 84.40 lakh as of March 2006. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2006; reply was awaited 
(December 2006) . 

• 
Reckoned from June 2002 when substantial supply was completed 

62 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

[ 
CHAPTER VI J 

-~~~-F_O_L_L_O_W~U_P_O_N_A~UD~IT_RE~P_O_R_T_S~~~-

6. Follow up on Audit Reports 

The Public Accounts Committee (PAC) decided in 1982 that in order to ensure 
accountability of the executive in respect of all issues dealt with in various 
Audit Reports, the concerned Departments/Ministries should furnish final 
remedial/corrective action taken notes (A TNs) on all paragraphs contained 
therein. 

PAC, while reiterating their earlier views in the Ninth Report (Eleventh Lok 
Sabha) presented to the Parliament on 22 April 1997, took a serious view of 
inordinate delays and failure to furnish ATNs within the prescribed time 
frame. 

The Lok Sabha Secretariat also requested (July 1985) all the Ministries to 
furnish notes, (duly vetted by Audit) indicating remedial/corrective action 
taken by them on the various paragraphs/appraisals contained in the Reports of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Commercial) laid on the table 
of both the Houses of the Parliament. Such notes were required to be 
submitted even in respect of paragraphs I appraisals which were not selected 
by the Committee on Public Sector Undertakings (COPU) for detailed 
examination. 

The, COPU in its Second Report (1998-99 Twelfth Lok Sabha), while 
reiterating the above instructions of July 1985 issued by the Lok Sabha 
Secretariat, recommended that follow-up action taken notes duly vetted by 
Audit in respect of all the Reports of Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India (Commercial) presented to Parliament, should be furnished to COPU 
within six months from the date of presentation of the relevant Audit Reports. 

In the follow-up Action on the Reports of Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India (Commercial), COPU in its First Report ( 1999-2000 - Thirteenth Lok 
Sabha) reiterated its earlier recommendation that Department of Public 
Enterprises (OPE) should set up a separate Monitoring Cell in the DPE itself 
to monitor the fo llow up action by various Ministries I Departments on the 
observations contained in the Audit Reports (Commercial) on individual 
undertakings. 

63 



Repon No. 12 of 2007 

A review of A TNs relating to Bharat Sanchar Nigarn Limited and Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigarn Limited under the administrative control of the Department 
of Telecommunication (Mini try of Communications and Information 
Technology) revealed that final ATN in respect of 174 paragraph , a detailed 
in Appendix -XX.VII, were awaited as of October 2006. 

New Delhi 
Dated : 23 FEB 2007 

New Delhi 
Dated : 26 FEB 2007 

(C. V. A VADHANI) 
Deputy Comptroller and Auditor General 

cum Chairman, Audit Board 

Countersigned 

(VUA YENDRA N. KAUL) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

64 





Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix I 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.1 at page 9) 

Statement showing the short charging of rentals commensurate with 
the enhanced equipped capacities of the exchanges 

(Rs in lakh) 

SI. Name of SSA Period of short billing Amount Amount Amount 
No. of short realized to be 

bi1Jin2 recovered 
1 2 3 4 s 6 

Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle 
1. Nizamabad August 2004 to 6.21 0.00 6.21 

August 2005 
51 .94 0.00 51.94 

April 2003 to 
February 2006 

2. Karimnagar March 2002 to 27.40 0.00 27.40 
September 2003 

3. Srikakulam April 2003 to 56.07 0.00 56.07 
November 2005 

Sub total 141.62 0.00 141.62 
Utter Pradesh (East) Telecom Circle 
4. Balli a March 2004 to 36. 17 0.00 36.1 7 

November 2005 
5. Farukhabad April 2003 to 9.15 0.00 9.15 

December 2004 
Sub total 45.32 0.00 45.32 

Grand total 186.94 0.00 186.94 

65 



. 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix II 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.2 at page 11 ) 

Continuation of telephone faciJities despite non-payment of dues 

(Rs in lakh' 

St. Particulars of lines/ Period of Total Particulars of recovery 
No. cables/circuits hort/non-recovery amount of made after issue of 

short/non- Audit Note 
recovery Amount Amount 

recovered to be 
recovered 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
Bihar Telecom Circle 

I 567 Lelephone subscribers under March 2000 to 75.85 0.00 75.85 
General Manager Telecom September 2005 
District Bhagalpur 

2 260 telephone subscriber under November 2000 to 42.26 0.00 42.26 
TDM Motihari December 2005 

3 150 telephone subscriber under April 2004 to 60.63 0.00 60.63 
TDM Samastipur December 2005 

4 I 03 Lelephone subscribers under April 2004 LO 66.56 0.00 66.56 
GMTD Chapra December 2005 

5 341 STD PCO operaLor under January 200 I to 36.27 0.00 36.27 
TDM Motihari December 2005 

6 12 STD PCO operators under A pri I 2004 to 5.35 0.00 5.35 
TOM Samastipur December 2005 

7 285 Pay phone subscriber under Augu t 2004 to 32.8 1 0.00 32.8 1 
GMTD BhagaJpur October 2005 

Sub total 319.73 0.00 319.73 

J harkhand Telecom Circle 

8 23 various telephone sub cribers September 1996 to 70.44 0.00 70.44 
in GMTD Ranchi March 2005 

9 338 telephone subscribers under April 2005 LO 31.77 0.00 31.77 
GMTD Jamshedpur December 2005 

10 141 STD PCO Operstors under April 2005 to 20.05 0.00 20.05 
GMTD Jarnshedpur December 2005 

11 37 STD PCO operaturs under April 2002 to 2 1.32 0.00 2 1.32 
TDM Daltonganj December 2005 

Sub total 143.58 0.00 143.58 

Karnataka Telecom Circle 

12 498 Telephone sub cribers under September 1997 to 124.86 0.00 124.86 
GMTDHubli November 2005 

Sub total 124.86 0.00 124.86 

Rajasthan Telecom Circle 

13 2 11 Telephone subscribers under May 2001 to 16.29 7.18 9.11 
GMTD Alwar November 2004 

14 252 Telephone subscribers under July 2003 to 20.76 8.38 12.38 
GMTD Sriganganagar November 2004 

66 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. Particulars of lines/ Period of Total Particulars of recovery 
No. cables/circuits short/non-recovery amount of made after issue of 

short/non- Audit Note 
recovery Amount Amount 

recovered to be 
recovered 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

15 108 Telephone subscribers under July 2001 to July 8.89 3.76 5.13 
TDM Chittorgarh 2004 

16 181 Telephone subscribers under March 2001 to 12.89 6.90 5.99 
GMTD Udaipur March 2004 

17 1166 Telephone subscribers and March 1997 to 112.63 52.18 60.45 
52 STD/PCO provided by September 2004 
PGMTD, Jaipur 

Sub-total 171.46 78.40 93.06 

Uttar Pradesh (East) Telecom Circle 

18 118 STD PCO operators under October 2000 to 26.60 0.00 26.60 
GMTD Faizabad February 2006 

19 94 STD PCO Operators under October 2000 to 16.72 0.00 16.72 
GMTD Allahabad February 2006 

20 579 STD PCO Operators under June 1996 to March 48.88 0.00 48.88 
GMTD Kanpur 2005 

Sub total 92.20 0.00 92.20 

Uttar Pradesh (West ) Telecom Circle 

2 1 40 STD PCO Operators under June 2002 to 6.18 0.00 6.18 
GMTD Muzzafar Nagar February 2005 

22 123 STD PCO Operators under October 2000 to 18.37 0.00 18.37 
GMTD Moradabad February 2006 

23 236 STD PCO Operato rs under September 1998 to 51 .62 0.00 51 .62 
GMTD Noida December 2005 

Sub total 76.17 0.00 76.17 

Grand Total 928.00 78.40 849.60 

67 



SI. 
No. 

1 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix ill 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.3 at page 11) 

Non-billing due to non-receipt of completed advice notes 

(Rs in lakh) 

Particulars of lines/cables circuits Period and amount of bills Particulars of recovery 
not issued due to non- made after issue of 

receipt of Advice Notes audit observation 

Period Amount Amount Amount 
recovered to be 

recovered 

2 3 4 5 6 

Bihar Telecom Circle 

I. Provision of speech circuits and December 2002 14.63 0.00 14.63 
Hotline to Railways, LIC and to January 2006 
Central Bank by GMTD Chapra 

2. Provision of data circuits and DID September 2003 5.03 0.00 5.03 
facility to Railways by TDM to September 
Samstipur 2006 

Sub-total 19.66 0.00 19.66 

Gujarat Telecom Circle 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Provision of 5 12 Kbps circuit m December 2001 23 .27 19.63 3.64 
respect of Mis Sanchar Telenet by to March 2005 
GMTD, Bhavnagar 

Provision of 2 Mb circuit GMTD, December 200 I 8.36 1.69 6.67 
Bhavnagar in respect of Mis Birla to December 
AT&T Communications 2003 

Provision of 2 MB circuit by November 2002 7.25 0.00 7.25 
GMTD, Bhavnagar in re peel of to November 
Mis Fascel Ltd. 2003 

Provision of 2 MB circuit by October 2002 to 8.70 8.70. 0.00 
GMTD, Bhavnagar in respect of November 2003 
Mis Fascel Ltd. 

Provision of 2 MB circuit by November 2002 8.70 8.70 . 0.00 
GMTD, Bhavnagar in re pect of Ml to November 
Fascel Ltd. 2003 

Provision of 2 Mb circuit GMTD, May 2002 to 8.33 5.64 2.69 
Bhavnagar in respect of Mis Birla May 2003 
AT&T Communications 

Provision of special circuit to Mis July 2001 to 0.49 0.00 0.49 
Mardia Chemicals Ltd by GMTD July 2002 
Surendemagar 

Provision of 2 Mbps circuit to M/s January 2003 to 3.75 3.75 0.00 
Fascel Ltd. By GMTD January 2004 
Surendemagar 

• Actually recovered Rs I 1.29 lakh up to March 2004 and the circuits were closed on 
31 March 2004. 

68 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. Particulars of lines/cables circuits Period and amount of bills Particulars of recovery 
No. not issued due to non- made after issue of 

receipt of Advice Notes audit observation 

Period Amount Amount Amount 
recovered to be 

recovered 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
I I. Provision of 2 Mbps circuit to M/s April 2003 to 3.77 3.77 0.00 

Birla AT&T Communication Ltd by April 200.+ 
GMTD Surendernagar 

12. Provision of Special c ircuit to Rana January 2003 to 1.1 7 0 .90 0.27 
Ramdevsingh by GMTD January 2004 
Surendernagar 

13. Provision of 64 Kbps ci rcuit to March 2005 to 1.22 1.22 0.00 
Dena Bank by Gandhinagar SSA March 2006 

14. Provision o f 64 Kbps to VS L by February 2005 1.78 1.78 0.00 
Gandhinagar SSA to March 2006 

Sub-total 76.79 55.78 21.01 

Rajastban Telecom Circle 

15. Provision of point of December 2003 4.40 0.00 4.40 
interconnection ports to Shy am to December 
Telelink and Aircell (Hutch) by 2006 
GMTD Jhunjhunu 

16. Provision of point of July 2004 to 9.85 0.00 9.85 
interconnection ports to Reliance November 2006 
In focom by GMTD Jhunjhunu 

Sub-total 14.25 0.00 14.25 

Grand Total 110.70 55.78 54.92 

69 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. Name of 
No. SSA 

1 2 
I. Suri 

2. Durgapur 

Appendix IV 

(Referred to in paragraph 2.5 at page 13) 

Statement showing SSA-wise loss of revenue due to delayed 
implementation/non-implementation of revised pulse rates 

under the West Bengal Telecom Circle 

(Amount in Rupees) 
Period of Total o. Actual no. of Bill Actual Amount 

DOD of calls if amount amount short 
implementa metered change or to be charged 

ti on call pulse rate bilJed [col. 7-6) 
were 

implemented 
3 4 5 6 7 8 

0 1.0 1.2005 2,95,974 4,43,96 1 3,6 1,84 1 8,87,922 5,26,081 
to 

3 1.0 1.2005 
01.09.2()().l 16,68. 190 33,36,380 2 1,04,140 40,03,656 18,99,515 

to 

3 1.1 2.2004 
Total 24,65,981 48,91,578 24,25,596 

70 



SI. 
No. 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix V 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.7 at page 16) 

Consolidated statement showing intere t recoverable on delay in payment of 
interconnection usage charges by the private operators 

(Rs in lakh) 
Name of the private Number of Periodicity of Range of Amount of Amount of 

service operator bills on the bill delay the bill the interest 
which delay involved paid for delay 
in payment [Bill dates] in payment 
occurred 

Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle 

Mehboobnagar SSA 

I IDEA Cellular 7 20 June 2003 to 7 1 to 167 8.91 0.57 
Limited 21 December d:iys 

2004 

2 BML 4 20 September to 7 1to 163 6. 18 0.46 
2 1 December days 

2003 

3 Tata Teleservices 3 I 8 February to 9 1 to 152 1.97 0. 15 
Limited 20 Aprii 2003 days 

4 Reliance lnfocom 8 2 1 Aug ust 2003 52 to 180 52.42 2.75 
Limited Lo 2 1 March days 

2004 

5 BTL 2 21 March & 2 1 68 & 73 4.73 0.22 
May 2004 days 

Sub-total 24 74.21 4.15 

Sangareddy SSA 

6 Bharatht Ce llular 7 I May to I 34 to 59 23.54 0.75 
Limited November 2()0.t days 

7 Tata Teleservices 3 5 August 2004 to 44 to 239 17.53 2.07 
Limited I Februal) 2005 days 

8 Videsh Sanchar 5 5 June 2004 to I 32 to 295 3.83 0.27 
Nigam Limited March 2005 days 

9 Reliance lnfocom 7 I May to I 52 to 193 46.75 3.76 
Limited December 2004 days 

10 IDEA Cellular 7 I May 2004 to I 50 to 123 9.51 0.45 
Limited April 2005 days --

Sub-total 29 101.16 7.30 

Srikakulam SSA 
11 Reliance lnfocom 2 4 October & 4 24 & 114 5.09 0.20 

Limited ovembcr 2004 days - >- --
12 IDEA Cellular 5 5 Ma) to 5 33 10 84 6.93 0.24 

Li mited December 2004 days 

13 BML I 0 l-Jan-05 46 days 1.78 0.06 

Sub-total 8 13.80 0.50 

Total 61 189. 17 11.95 

7 1 



Report No. 12of2007 

SI. ame of the private umber of Periodicity of Range of Amount of I Amount of 
o. ervice operator bills on the bills delay the bill the interest 

which delay involved paid for delay 
in payment [Bill datesl in payment 
occurred 

Gujarat Telecom Circle 

Mehsana SSA 

14 Reliance lnfocom 14 4 September 4 to 36 197.63 2.30 
Limited 2003 to 5 August days 

2004 

Sub-total 14 197.63 2.30 

Bhavnagar SSA 

15 Reliance fnfocom 15 I March to I 3 1 to 9 1 46.54 1.64 
Limited July 2004 days 

16 Tata Teleservices 4 l May & June 49& 88 6.05 0.27 
Limited 2004 days 

Sub-total 19 52.59 1.91 

Valsad SSA 

17 Reliance lnfocom 58 11 September 20 to 266 240.29 10.49 
Lim ited 2003 to 19 days 

August 2004 

Sub-total 58 I 240.29 10.49 

Bharuch SSA 
18 Reliance Infocom 58 17 October 2003 3 to 258 239.75 I 6.74 

Limited to 16 October days 
2004 

19 Videsh Sanchar 5 I I September 42 to 88 9. 13 0.38 
Nigam Limited 2004 to 11 May days 

2005 

Sub-total 63 248.88 7.12 

Total 154 739.39 21.82 

Kerala Telecom Circle 

ErnakuJam SSA 

20 Reliance Infocom 5 5 January to 3 1 120 to 102.59 16.30 
Limited March 2005 262 days 

2 1 Videsh Sanchar I IO-May-05 I day 79.33 0.03 
Nigam Limited 

22 Videsh Sanchar 4 10 May to 10 I to 37 416.70 0.83 
Nigam Limited August 2005 days 

23 Reliance fn focom I 10-Jun-05 4 days 60.00 0.09 
Limited 

Sub-total 11 658.62 17.25 

Calicut SSA 

24 Reliance Infocom 17 6 June 2003 to 6 2 to 40 1106. 15 5. 18 
Limited March 2005 days 

25 BPL 22 6 June 2003 to 6 32 to 112 137.41 14.82 
March 2005 days 

72 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. Name of the private Number of Periodicity of Range of Amount of Amount of 
No. service operator bills on the bills delay the bill the interest 

which delay involved paid for delay 
in payment [Bill dates] in payment 
occurred 

26 Videsh Sanchar 8 6 October 2004 2 1 to 7 1 193.72 4.03 
Nigam Limited Lo 6 May 2005 days 

Sub-total 47 1437.28 24.03 

Trivandrum SSA 

27 Videsh Sanchar 13 10 May 2004 to 2 to 175 698.57 11.62 
Nigam Limited 18 January 2005 days 

28 Reliance Lnfocom 12 10 May 2004 to 2 to 97 62 1.37 7.82 
Limited 18 January 2005 days 

29 Bharathi Cellular 15 I 0 May 2004 to I to 4 2300.53 2.38 
Limited 22 February days 

2005 
30 Videsh Sanchar 4 18 October 2005 3 1 to 54 14.52 0.47 

Nigam Limited to 18 January days 
2006 

3 1 BPL 3 18 October to 14 35 to 64 104.77 3.23 
December 2005 days 

32 Bharathi Cellular 2 25 November to 2 to 6 198.63 0. 15 
Limited 14 December days 

2005 
33 Tata Telecom Limited 2 18 October to 14 7 to 10 139.68 0.44 

December 2005 davs 
Sub-total 51 4078.07 26.11 

Total 109 6173.97 67.39 

Orissa Telecom Circle 

Cuttack SSA 

34 Reliance lnfocom 15 3 September 64 to 524 339. 18 57.58 
Limited 2003 to 3 days 

November 2004 

Sub-total 15 339.18 57.58 

Bhubaneshwar SSA 

35 Reliance lnfocom 83 I 3 June 2003 to I to 362 811.35 24.16 
Limited 9 March 2005 days 

36 
Videsh Sanchar 5 9 January to 9 11to 12 14.23 0.08 
Nigam Limited February 2005 days 

Sub-total 88 825.58 24.24 

Rourkela SSA 

37 Reliance Infocom 8 December 2003 2 to 75 58.48 1.09 
Limited to September days 

2004 

Sub-total 8 58.48 1.09 

73 



Repot1 No. 12 of 2007 

--sl. r I Amount of I -
ame of the private umber of Periodicity of Range of Amount of 

o. ervice operator bills on the bills dela} the hill the intere t 
which delay involved paid for delay 

I 
in payment I [Bill dates] I in payment 
occurred 

DGM (ETR), Bhubaneshwar 

2 14.591 
-

38 Reliance lnfocom 5-=r: Dmmbe< 76 to 18 1 17.69 
Limited 2004 to 10 May days 

2005 
I Reliance lnfocom 

-
39 4 10Junelo1 2 130 to 149.13 14.77 

L11nttcd Scntember :was 168 da,., -
Sub-total 9 363.72 32.46 

Total 120 1586.96 115.37 
-

Rajasthan Telecom Circle 

AlwarSSA 

40 Aircell Digital Limited 16 I 4 February 2004 I to 62 22.50 0 .18 
to 3 June 2005 day., 

41 Bharat1 Telenet 10 I 3 eptembcr 2 to 9 13.07 0.03 
L11111ted 2004 to 3 June day<, 

2005 - - - -
42 Reliance Jnfocom 54 I Jul} 2C103 to 3 I to 90 102.32 1.02 

Limited June 2005 day~ 

43 Shyam Telelink 160 9 March 20t)2 to 3 to 198 663.77 17.63 
Limited 3 June 2005 days 

44 Videsh Sanchar 10 3 September 11to 157 6.24 I 0. 17 
Nigam Limited 2004 to 3 June day-. 

2005 

45 Aircell Digital Limited 3 3 July to 3 5 to 26 6.90 0.04 
September 2005 days 

46 Bharati Telenet 3 3 July to 3 7 to 5 1 3.77 0.06 
Limited September 2005 days 

47 Reliance lnfocom 12 3 July to 3 7 to 26 24.45 0 .17 
Limited September 2005 davs 

48 Shyam Telelink 18 3 Jul} to3 41 to 56 70.78 1.83 
Limned September 2005 days 

49 Videsh Sanchar 3 3 July to 3 15 to 95 2.48 0.09 
Nigam Limited September 2005 davs 

Sub-total 289 916.28 21.22 -
Jhunjhunu S A 

50 Aircell Digital Limited I Feb-05 28 day-. 0.85 0.0 1 -
51 Hexacom 9 July 2003 to I to 48 19.56 0.10 

April 2005 days 

52 Reliance Infocom 69 26 August 2003 2 to 438 84.91 3.24 
Limited to 20 June 2005 days 

53 Shyam Telelink 17 13 December 12 to 130 32.60 0.78 
Limi1ed 2004 to 20 June days 

2005 

54 Videsh Sanchar 4 25 January to 20 7 to 25 13.56 0 .10 
N1gam Limited June 2005 day'> 

I 

74 



Report No. 12of2007 

SI. Name of the private Number of Periodicity of Range of Amount of Amount of 
o. service operator bills on the bills delay the bilJ the interest 

which delay involved paid for delay 
in payment [Bill dates] in payment 
occurred 

55 Reliance lnfocom 8 May lo August 11lo20 16.28 0.10 
Limited 2005 days 

56 Shyam Telelink 10 May lo Augu t 27 to 90 24.06 1.08 
Limited 2005 days 

57 Videsh Sanchar 2 May to July 20 to 23 9.28 0.08 
Nigam Limited 2005 days 

Sub-total 120 201.10 5.49 

Sikar SSA 

58 Shyam Telelink 43 7 August 2003 to 15 to 170 8 1.79 2.94 
Limited 5 April 2005 days 

Sub-total 43 81.79 2.94 

Total 452 1199.17 29.65 

Grand Total 896 9888.66 246.18 

75 



I _ ----

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix VI 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.7 at page 16) 

Consolidated statement showing non-payment of interconnection usage 
charges by the private operators 

(Rs in lakh) 
SI. Name of the private Number of Periodicity of Range of Amount 
No. service operator bills on the bills delay as of the 

which delay involved of 31 bill not 
in payment [Bill dates] January paid 
occurred 2006 

Kerala Telecom Circle 
Trivandrum SSA 

1 Bharathi Cellular 1 February to April 529 days 17.20 
Limited 2004 

Sub-total I 17.20 
Total 1 17.20 

Rafasthan Telecom Circle 
AlwarSSA 

2 Aircell Digital Limited 1 April 2005 350 days 2.25 
3 Reliance Infocom 2 April 2005 350 days 4.63 

Limited 
Sub-total 3 6.88 

Jhalawar SSA 
4 Aircell Digital Limited 10 J 0 October 2004 97 to 401 2. 15 

to 10 August days 
2005 

5 Shyam Telelink 15 10 October 2004 97 to 401 O.l I 
Limited to 10 August days 

2005 
6 Videsh Sanchar 19 10 March to 10 97 to 250 1.53 

Nigam Limited August 2005 days 
Sub-total 44 3.79 

Jhunjhunu SSA 
7 Reliance Infocom 2 October 2003 & 489 to 8.4 1 

Limited September 2004 785 days 
8 Shyam Telelink 22 January 2004 to 114 to 12.95 

Limited August 2005 706 days 
9 Videsh Sanchar 8 December 2004 J J 1 to 13.78 

Nigam Limited to August 2005 405 days 
Sub-total 32 35.14 

Total 79 45.81 
Grand Total 80 63.01 

76 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

Appendix Vll 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.8 at page 17) 

Non-billing of infrastructure charges for passive links 

(Rs. in lakh) 

SI. Particulars of passive links I Period of Total Partkular of recovery 
No provided non-recovery amount made after issue of 

of non- audit observation 
recovery Amount Amount 

recovered to be 
recovered 

I 2 3 4 s 6 
Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle 

I. Provision of infraslructural October 2002 11.65 0.00 11.65 
facilities for passive links to private to March 
service providers by GMTD 2006 
Nellore 

2. Provision of infrastructural March 2001 33.37 23.74 9.63 
facihtie for pas ive links to private to March 
sen ice providers by GMTD 2006 
Tiruoathi 

3. Pro,ision of infrastructural March 2003 7.64 0.60 7.04 
facilities for passive links to private to May 2006 
service providers by GMTD 
Sangareddy 

4. Provisio n of infraslructural October 2001 9.90 0.00 9.90 
facilitie for passive links to private to December 
service providers by GMTD 2006 
Sirikakularn 

Sub-total 62.56 24.34 38.22 

Gujarat Telecom Circle 

5. Provision of infrastructural ovember 34.33 18.32 16.0 1 
facilities for passive links to Mis 2002 to 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. and Mis March 2006 
Tata Teleservices by GMTD, 
Bhavnagar 

Sub-total 34.33 18.32 16.01 

Harvana Telecom Circle 
6. Provi ion of infrastructural June 2002 to 17.45 0.00 17.45 

facilities for passive links to Mis September 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. and Mis 2006 
Tata Teleservices by GMT Rohtak 

7. Provision of infrastructural September 2 1.97 0.00 21.97 
facilities for passive links to M/s 2002 to June 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. and M/s 2006 
Tata Teleservices by GMT Hissar 

Sub-total 39.42 0.00 39.42 

77 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. Particulars of passive links Period of Total Pa rticular of r ecovery 
No provided non-recovery amount made after issue of 

of non- a udit observation 
r ecovery Am ount Amount 

reco,·er ed to be 
r ecovered 

1 2 3 4 s 6 
Maharashtra Telecom Circle 

8. Provision of infrastructural December 69.46 0.00 69.46 
facilities for passive links to Mis 2002 to 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. and Mis March 2006 
Tata Teleservices bv PGMTD Pune 

9. Provision of infrastructural March 2003 8.60 0.00 8.60 
facilities for passive links to Mis to March 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. and Mis 2006 
Tata Teleservices by GMT 
Ahmedna2ar 

10. Provi ion of infrastructural October 200 I 6.39 0.00 6.39 
faci lities for passive links to Mis to March 
Reliance Infocom Ltd. and Mis 2006 
Tata Teleservices by GMT 
Osmanabad 

I I. Provision of infrastructural August 2003 4 .59 0.00 4.59 
facilities for passive links to Mis to March 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. and Mis 2006 
Tata Teleservices by GMT 
KohJapur 

Sub-total 89.04 0.00 89.04 
Pun· ab Telecom Circle 

12. Provision of infrastructural June 2004 to 12.70 6.09 6.6 1 
facilitie for passive links to Mis May 2005 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. and Mis 
Tata Teleservices by GMT 
Amritsar 

Sub-total 12.70 6.09 6.61 
Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle 
13. Provision of infrastructural July 2003 to 4.50 0.00 4 .50 

facilities for passive links to Mis March 2006 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. by GMT 
CuddaJore 

14. Provision of infrastructural July 2003 to 16.95 0.00 16.95 
facilities for passive links to Ml March 2006 
Reliance lnfocom Ltd. and Mis 
Tata Teleservices by GMT Salem 

Sub-total 21.45 0.00 21.45 

Grand Total 259.50 48.75 210.75 

78 



Sl. 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix VIII 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.9 at page 18) 

Statement showing non-billing of interconnect licence fees 

(Rs in lakh) 

Name of SSA Period of non-billing Amount of Bills 
non-billing issued for 

the 
amount of 

Adilabad December 2004 to December 22.04 0.00 
2005 

Khamam November 2004 to November 26.45 24.00 
2006 

Kurnool July 2005 to July 2006 26.45 24.00 

Nizamabad February 2005 to February 17.63 15.00 
2006 

Visakhapatanam June 2005 to June 2006 17.63 0.00 

Vizianagram June 2004 to March 2006 24.44 0.00 

Total 134.64 63.00 

79 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix IX 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.10 at page 19) 

Statement showing non/short billing of port charges 
(Rs in lakh) 

S.No. Name of Period of Non Short Total Amount Amount 
the non/short billing billing amount of realized to be 

SSA/Circle billing non/short realized 
billin2 

Andhra Pradesh Telecom Circle 

I. Nalgonda January 22.78 ----- 22.78 20.58 2.20 
2004 to 

July 2006 
2. Nell ore May 2004 10.20 ----- 10.20 2.41 7.79 

to March 
2005 

3. Srikakulam October 11 .55 ----- 11 .55 0.00 11.55 
2003 to 

December 
2006 

Sub-total 44.53 0.00 44.53 22.99 21.54 
Gujarat Telecom Circle 

4. Bhavnagar November 7.87 ---- 7.87 0.00 7.87 
2001 to 

March 2005 
5. Rajkot April 2005 ---- 1.75 1.75 0.00 1.75 

to March 
2006 

6. Vadodara April 2005 ---- 10.50 10.50 10.50 0.00 
to March 

2006 
Sub-total 7.87 12.25 20.12 JO.SO 9.62 

Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle 
7. Coimbatore April 2005 6.85 ---- 6.85 5.49 1.36 

to March 
2006 

8. Coonoor February 15.54 ---- 15.54 14.00 1.54 
2005 to 

March 2006 
9. Salem June 2004 16.82 ---- 16.82 0.00 16.82 

to March 
2006 

10. Tirunelveli November 1.01 ---- 1.0 I 1.01 0.00 
2005 to 

March 2006 
Sub-total 40.22 ---- 40.22 20.50 19.72 

Grand Total 92.62 12.25 104.87 53.99 50.88 

80 



Report No. 12 of2007 

Appendix X 

(Referred to in paragraph 2.12 at page 21) 

Non-realization of ad-hoc annual recurring charges from private operators for 
sharing infrastructure in three SSAs in the Tamil Nadu Telecom Circle 

(A t. R moun m upees 
SI. Particulars of Ad-hoc annual recurring Particulars of Amount to 
No. lines/cables/ circuits charges from private recovery made be 

operators for sharing after being recovered 
infrastructure: pointed out in 

As pointed out by Audit Audit 

Period Amount 
Dhrmapuri SSA 

I. STM-1 provided to 
25/7/04 to 

Mis.Reliance Jnfocomm 
3 1/3/07 

22,34,548 10.45,900 11 ,88,648 
Ltd 

2. STM-1 provided to 1/4/06 to 
10,00,000 0.00 10,00,000 

Mis.Tata Teleservices 3 1/3/07 

3. STM-I provided to 21/2/06 to 
10,00,000 0.00 10,00,000 

M/s.VSNL 2012/07 

4. STM-I provided to 1/4/06 to 
10,00,000 0.00 10,00,000 

M/s.Bharathi Tele Net Ltd 31/3/07 

Sub-total 52,34,548 10,45,900 41,88,648 

Erode SSA 
5. Visakhapatanam June 2005 to 17.63 0.00 

June 2006 

6. STM-1 provided to 12/3/04 lO 
1.07,528 l ,07,528 0.00 

M/s.Bharati Telesonic Ltd 11/3/05 

7. STM-1 provided to 1/1 2/05 to 
4,59, 166 3,25,375 1,33,79 1 

M/s.Bharati Cellular Ltd 3014106 

8. STM-1 provided to 12/3/04 to 
1,07,528 1,07,528 0.00 M/s.Bharati Telesonic Ltd 1113/05 

Sub-total 5,66,696 4,32,903 1,33,791 

Nagercoil SSA 
9. STM-1 provided to 10/6/05 to 

10,00.000 0.00 10,00,000 
Mis.Tata Teleservices Ltd 916106 

10. STM-1 provided to 29/ 10/05 to 
10,00,000 0.00 10,00,000 

M/s.VSNL 31/3/07 

Sub-total 20,00,000 0.00 20,00,000 

Grand Total 78,01,244 14,78,803 63,22,441 

81 



Report No. 12 o/ 2007 

Appendix XI 

(Referred to in paragraph 2.15 at page 23) 

Statement showing non-billing of rental in respect of leased circuits. 

(Rs in lakh) 

S.No Name of the Particulars Period of Non- Amount Amount 
Circle/SSA non-billing billing realized to be 

realized 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Cbhattisgarh Telecom Circle 

I. General 14 leased May 2003 to 54.66 0.00 54.66 
Manager circuits August 2006 
Telecom, provided to 
Raipur various 

subscribers 

Sub-total 54.66 0.00 54.66 

Kerala Telecom Circle 

2. Principal 78 leased May 2005 to 29.80 0.00 29.80 
General circuits December 
Manager provided to 2006 
Telecom, various 
Emakulam subscribers 

Sub-total 29.80 0.00 29.80 

Madhya Pradesh Telecom Circle 

3. General 11 leased February 10.04 0.00 10.04 
Manager circuits 2004 to 
Telecom, provided to February 
Indore various 2005 

subscribers 

Sub-total 10.04 0.00 10.04 

Maharashtra Telecom Circle 

4. General I 0 Hotline data October 2002 24.06 0.00 24.06 
Manager, circuits and 15 to 
Chandrapur data circuits April 2006 

5. General 39 data circuits April 2005 48.45 39.87 8.58 
Manager, and 9 ports to 
Nanded March 2006 

Sub-total 72.51 39.87 32.64 

82 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

S.No Name of the Particulars Period of Non- Amount Amount 
Circle/SSA non-billing billing realized to be 

realized 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Rajasthan Telecom Circle 

6. General 27 leased data January 2005 16.07 16.07 0.00 
Manager circuits to to 
Telecom vanous August 2006 
District Bikaner subscribers 

7. General Leased data January 2004 1. 11 I.I I 0.00 
Manager circui t provided to 
Telecom to Mis Apollo March 2006 
District Tyres Ltd. 
Bhilwara 

8. Principal 96 leased January 2005 34.99 30.47 4.52 
General circui ts to to February 
Manager various 2007 
Telecom, Jaipur subscribers 

Sub-total 52.17 47.65 4.52 

Uttaranchal Telecom Circle 

9. General 16 leased May 2004 to 5.39 5.37 0.02 
Manager circuits to September 
Telecom various 2006 
District ubscriber 
Haridwar 

Sub-total 5.39 5.37 0.02 

Uttar Pradesh (West) Telecom Circle 

10. General Speech circuit February 18.39 0.00 18.39 
Manager to the Northern 1980 to 
Telecom Railway January 2006 
District 
Morada bad 

Sub-total 18.39 0.00 18.39 

Grand Total 242.96 92.89 150.07 

83 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

Appendix XII 

(Referred to in paragraph 2.17 at page 25) 
Statement showing the delays in provision of leased circuits 

mount m upees 
Name of Details of the Date of Due date of Date of actual Delay in Amount of 
the SSA leased circuits issue of provision provision provision potential 

provided I to be final of the and/or non- beyond revenue lost 
provided advice circuits provision of seven 

(A . R 

notes the leased days 
circuits (in days/ 

Bihar Telecom Circle 
years) 

Haj ipur Provision of one 15-7-2002 23-7-2002 Demand was 11 87 3,08, 131 
speech circuit cancelled on or 
between Hajipur 23 October 3.25 years 
and Mughalsarai 2005 for non-
under East provision of 
Central Railway the circuit 
Provision of 11 -7-2002 20-7-2002 Nol provided 1257 11 ,72,53 1 
2Mbps data as of 31 or 
circuit between December 3.44 years 
Danapur and 2005 
Hajipur under 
East Central 
Railway 

Samastipur Provision of 14-8-2002 22-8-2002 Not provided 1287 1,34,268 
circuit between as of 28 or 
Samastipur and 
Hasanpur 

February 2006 3.52 years 

Provision of 14-8-2002 22-8-2002 Nol provided 1287 1.47,689 
circuit between as of 28 or 
Samastipur and February 2006 3.52 years 
Salauna 
Provision of one 14-8-2002 22-8-2002 Not provided 1287 3,60, 168 
speech circuit as of 28 or 
between 
Samastipur and 

February 2006 3.52 years 

Bhairogan j 
Provision of 30- 11 -2002 8- 12-2002 Not provided 448 12,0 17 
2Mbps data as of 28 or 
circuit between February 2006 1.23 years 
Samastipur and 
Kamtaul 
Provision of one 30- 11 -2002 8- 12-2002 Not provided 448 18.485 
speech circuit as of 28 or 
between February 2006 1.23 years 
Samastipur and 
Hari Nagar 

Sub-total 21,53 289 

84 



Repo rr No. 12 of 2007 

Name of Details of the Date of Due date of Date of actual Delay in Amount of 
the SSA leased circuits issue of provision provision provision potential 

provided I to be final of the and/or non- beyond revenue lost 
provided advice circuits provision of seven 

notes the leased days 
circuits (in days/ 

years) 
Calcutta Telephone District 

Calcutta 128 Kbps 24.5.2005 1.6.2005 to Not provided 265 l ,75,696 
provided to M/s 20.2.2006 as of 
NTPC Ltd. 20.2.2006 
64 Kbps 30.3.2005 6.4.2005 lo Not provided 32 1 95,241 
provided to Mis 20.2.2006 as of 
Bank of India 20.2.2006 
64 Kbps 15.7.2005 23.7.2005 Not provided 2 13 81.295 
provided to Mis LO as of 
FOIS 20.2.2006 20.2.2006 
2 Mbps provided 24.2.2005 4.3.2005 LO Nol provided 354 I 0,73,635 
Lo Naval Officer- 20.2.2006 as of 
in-charge 20.2.2006 
64 Kbp 1.4.2005 9.4.2005 to Not provided 3 18 86699 
provided to GM 20.2.2006 a of 
Eastern Railway 20.2.2006 
64 Kbps 1.4.2005 9.4.2005 LO Not provided 3 18 86,699 
provided lo GM 20.2.2006 as of 
Eastern Railway 20.2.2006 

Sub total 15 99.265 
Karnataka Telecom Circle 

Hub Ii Provision of 23 Between 16 Between 24 Between 17 Between 20.4 1.l 7 I 
circuits to M/s January January and Apri l and 23 8 and 83 
Bharti Mobiles and 9 17 November days 
Limited between November November 2004 
Hubl i and 200-+ 2004 
different other 
locations 
Provision of 25 Between 14 Between 22 Between I Between 46,45.802 
circuits to Mis May and May and 24 July and 11 23 and 
Hutchi ·on E sar 16 June June 2004 October 2004 l lOdays 
South Limited 2004 
between Hubli 
and different 
other locations 

Sub-total 66,86,973 
Grand Total 1,04,39,527 

85 



SI. 
No. 

I 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix XIII 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.18 at page 26) 

Statement showing the delay in disconnection of the leased circuits and amount of 
bills remaining unpaid in Chennai Telephones District and Asansol SSA under West 

Bengal Telecom District 

moun m (A t . R upees 
Description Da te of Due date Due da te of Actua l date Delay in Amount 

of the the bill of disconnection of disconnection of rental 
leased payment [col. 3 + 35 disconnection [col. 6- 5] bill 

cir cuits [col. 3 + days] (in days) unpaid 
provided 21 days] 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
Chennai Telephones District 

1. Various 30-9-01 21-LO-O I 4-1 1-01 26- 11-02 387 1709236 
2. leased data, 7-5-01 28-5-01 11 -6-01 26- 11 -02 533 175535 -
3. EIR2 links 1-7-01 22-7-01 5-8-01 26- 11 -02 478 1226008 -
4. provided to 1-6-01 22-6-01 6-7-01 13-9-0 l 69 249375 - Patriot 5. 1-6-01 22-6-01 6-7-01 11-2-02 220 216312 - Automation _L_ 1-6-01 22-6-01 6-7-0 1 12-9-01 68 192780 
7. Projects 5-6-02 26-6-02 L0-7-02 24-1-03 198 25 1479 
8. Limited, 1-6-01 22-6-01 6-7-01 3-1-03 546 1391600 - Chennai 9. 1-6-01 22-6-01 6-7-0 1 3-1-03 546 460590 
LO. 5-6-02 26-6-02 10-7-02 3-1-03 177 90920 -
l l. 5-6-02 26-6-02 10-7-02 26- 11 -02 139 90920 

Sub-total 6054755 
Asansol SSA: West Bengal Telecom Circle 

12. Various 12-8-03 2-9-03 16-9-03 13-2-06 88 1 1348198 - leased data, __!L 9-8-04 30-8-04 13-9-04 13-2-06 518 1099061 
14. E lR2 links 28-12-05 18-1 -06 l -2-06 13-2-06 12 239253 
15. provided to 12-8-03 2-9-03 16-9-03 13-2-06 88 1 23257 1 - Descon 16. 9-8-04 30-8-04 13-9-04 13-2-06 518 208055 
17. Limited, 28-12-05 18- 1-06 1-2-06 13-2-06 12 723 15 

Kolkata 

Sub-total 3199453 

Grand Total 9254208 

86 



Appendix XIV 
(Referred to in paragraph 2.20 at page 28) 

Non-realisation of compensation claims 

SI. Name of the unit No.of 
No. occasions 

1 2 3 

Orissa Circle 

I. GMTD Sambalpur 72 

2. GMTD Rourkela 48 

3. GMTD Cuttack 19 

4. GMTD Bhubaneswar 26 

5. GMTD Baripada 48 

6. DET Microwave and OFC 9 
Bhubaneswar 

Jharkhand Circle 

7. GMTD Ranchi 23 

Karnataka Circle 

8. PGMT, Dakshina Kannada Telecom 
District 26 1 

Grand Total 506 

87 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

(Rs in crore) 

Amount of 
compensation to 

be claimed 

4 

1.54 

0.03 

0.39 

0.61 

0.13 

0.13 

l.83 

l.04 

5.70 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix XV 

(Referred to in paragraph 2.21 at page 29) 
Statement showing recovery at the instance of Audit 

SI. Name of SSA Particulars of the Periodicity Amount of Amount 
No. case of the non/short recovered 

non/short billing 
bilJing 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
Chcnnai Telephone District 
I. Dy. General on-billing ( 14 September 52.68 49.44 

Manager cases) & short 2004 to 
(Long billing (21 eases) of March 2006 
Distance & rentals for Multi 

on-voice Protocol Label 
Services). Switching based 
Chennai Virtual Private 

Network 
Sub total 52.68 49.44 

Gujarat Telecommunications Circle 
2. GMTD, Irregular payment of April 2003 to 40.43 40.43 

Ahmedabad discount cellular June 2005 
mobile operators 
and licensed 
telecom service 
providers 

Sub total 40.43 40.43 
Haryana Telecommunications Circle 
3. GMTD, Short recovery of November 15.58 15.58 

Ambala infrastructure 1997 to 
sharing charges March 2004 
from Mis Escotel 
Mobile Limited 

4. GMTD, Short recovery of August 1998 19.22 19.22 
Hissar infrastructure to June 2004 

sharing charges 
from Mis Escotel 
Mobile Limited 

Sub total 34.80 34.80 
Karnataka Telecommunications Circle 
5. Dy. General Short billing of Apri l 2004 to 32.70 32.70 

Manager lea ed data ci rcuits December 
(Telecom provided to Mis 2005 
Leased Thomson Business 
Circuits), Information India 
Bangalore Private Limited, 
SSA Bangalore 

Sub total 32.70 32.70 

88 

(Rs in lakh) 
Amount to 

be 
recovered 

7 

3.24 

3.24 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

• 

0.00 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. Name of SSA Pa rticulars of the Period icity Amount of Amount Amount to 
No. ca e of the non/short recovered be 

non/short 

I 
billing recovered 

billing 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Kerala Telecommunications Circle 
6. PGMTD, Short billing of March 2004 260.82 260.82 0.00 

Emakulam rental in respect of to June 2006 
data circuits 
prO\ ided to M/s 
Fedral Bank Limited 

Sub total 260.82 260.82 0.00 
Madh, a Pradesh Telecommunications Circle 
7. TDM, Sagar on-billing of M/s August 2003 7.661 7.66 0.00 

Bharati Telcnet Ltd . to March 
2005 -

8. TOM, Dhar Non-billing of Februar) 28.98 I 28.98 0.00 
facilities provided to 2002 to 
private operator~ September 

2005 

- '-- -.--
9. PGMTD Non-billing of Apnl 2001 to 8.86 8.86 0.00 

Mandsaur faci lities provided to March 2005 
private operators 

Sub total 45.50 45.50 0.00 
·-~ 

Punjab Telecommunications Circle 
IO. PGMTD, Short recovery of March 1997 18.961 18.96 0.00 

Chandigarh infrastructure to March 
sharing charges 2005 
from Ml Spice 
Telecom Limited 

I I. GMTD, Short recovery of September 18.08 18.08 0.00 
Hoshiarpur infrastructure 1998 to 

sharing charges August 2004 
from Mis Spice 

I Telecom Limited 
12 .. GMTD Short recovery of April 2001 LO 43.37 43.37 0.00 

Ludhiana infrastructure December 
sharing charges 2005 
from M/s HFCL and 
Reliance 

13. GMTD. Short recovery of April 2001 to 13.93 11.93 0.00 
Patiala infrastructure September 

sharing charges 2004 
from Mis Bharti 
Mobile Limited. 
HFCL and Spice 
Telecom Li1111ted 

I- t- -14. GMTD, Short recovery of August 2001 11 .00 11.00 0.00 
Pathanlo..ol infrastructure to September 

sharing charge-. 2005 
from M/s Spice I Telecom L11mted 

89 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

SI. ameofSSA I Particulars of the Periodicity Amount of Amount Amount to 
No. case of the non/short recovered be 

non/short billing recovered 
billin~ 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
15. GMTD, Non-recovery of January to 45.07 45.07 0.00 

Sangrur access charges from March 2004 
M/s Reliance 

Sub total 150.41 J50.4J 0.00 
Ra.iasthan Telecommunications Circle 
16. PGMTD, Short billing of July 2005 to 15.01 15.01 0.00 

Jaipur rental in respect of March 2006 
2Mbps leased 
circuits 

Sub total 15.01 JS.OJ 0.00 
Tamil Nadu Telecommunications Circle 
17. GM Nagercoil on-billing of port October 2004 3.30 3.30 0.00 

charges in respect of to October 
Mis Bharati Cellular 2005 
Limited 

18. GM on-billing of May 2005 to 28.39 28.39 0.00 
Thanjavur various data circuits April 2006 

19. DGM(LD) Non-bi lling of port September 6.90 6.90 0.00 
Chennai charges in respect of 2005 to 
Telephones Hutch. Aircell, March 2006 

Reliance 
20. GM Short billing of February 10.36 10.36 0.00 

Chen gal pet annual infrastructure 2003 to 
chargei. March 2005 
Non-bi ll ing of June 2004 to 5.02 5.02 0.00 
access call charges November 

2004 
21. GM Short billing in r/o August 2004 8.92 8.92 0.00 

Dhannapuri leased lines and to June 2005 
internet port charges 
due to upgradation 
from 256 Kbps to I 
Mb in respect of 
Mis Adiyamaan 

22. DGM (LD) Short billing of September 6.29 6.29 0.00 
Chennai annual maintenance 2003to 
Telephones charges for ADM-4 March 2006 

system on 
upgradation from 
STM- 1 system 

Sub total 69.J8 69.J8 0.00 
Grand Total 701.53 698.29 3.24 

90 



SI. 
No. 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

S. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

I I. 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix XVI 
(Referred to in paragraph 3.2 at page 31) 

Statement showing excess payment of electricity charges 

(Amount in Rupees) 
Name of the SSA Period Excess 

payment 

GMTD Banswara January OS-September OS S77389 

TOM Barmer January OS-August OS 7S9720 

TOM Bundi January OS-August OS 157728 
-

PGNTD Jaipur January OS-December OS 3708062 

TOM Jhalawar January OS-September OS S2606 
-

GMTD Jhunjhunu January OS-November OS S61729 

GMTD Shriganganagar January OS-September 05 3344442 

GMTD Sirohi January 05-August 05 1104410 

TOM Tonk January 05-September 05 712346 

GMTD Ajmer January 05-December 05 1928889 

GMTD Bharatpur January 05-February 06 3341225 

Total 1,62,48,546 

91 



Report No. 12 of2007 

SI. 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Appendix XVII 
(Ref erred to in paragraph 3.3 at page 33) 

Idling of stores 

Item Year of Quantity 
purchase 

Modular Connector 200 1-2003 124837 

I 5mt self supporting ma ts 2001 -2002 107 

Lead Sleeve 2001-2002 124837 

Socket B 2002-2003 6494 

Tube A8,A4,B4 200 1-2002 6399 

OS Small 2001-2002 122930 

Stalk Phone 200 1-2002 51524 

Patch panel antenna 200 1-2002 7120 

CDMA WLL 2235 200 1-2002 1900 

Total 

92 

(Rs in lakh) 

Value 

41.56 

48.56 

14.23 

33.77 

36.25 

12.76 

11.85 

53. 14 

127.00 

379.12 



Report No. 12 of2007 

Appendix XVITI 

(Referred to in paragraph 3.4 at page 36) 
Idle investment on construction of exchange buiJding 

(Rs in crore) 

SI. Telecom Name of the SSA Name of the Date of Cost CircJe 
No. Circle exchange completion (Rs in wise 

of the Lakh) Cost 
exchange 
building 

I. Bihar GMTDChapra Chapra March 183.07 
1.83 

2004 

2. Kamataka TDM Raichur Masik September 53.34 
2003 

0.90 
GMTD Mandya Poorigal i March 36.23 

2004 

3. Rajasthan PGMT Jaipur Govind Nagar January 77.50 
2001 

Jobner August 37.25 1.57 
200 1. 

GMTD Bhilwara Bijo liya February 42.17 
2003 

4. Tamil Nadu GMTD Tirunelveli Pambukoilshandy August 22.01 
2003 

Ulangulam August 23.49 
2003 

Naduvakurichi October 26.12 
2003 

Uvari September 26.09 1.77 
2002 

Ukkirankottai March 26.58 
2004 

GMTD MotilaJ Street March 33.52 
Kumbakonam 2003 

Porayaar Jul y 2004 19.04 

Total 6.07 

93 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Appendix XIX 
(Referred to in paragraph 3.5 at page 39) 
UnfruitfuJ expenditure on primary cables 

Primary cables terminated in MDF as of March 2.33 lakh pairs 
2005 
Primary cable terminations required in MDF for 1.19 lakh pair 
providinj]; 1.19 lakh telephone connections 
Spare terminations in MDF (SL 1-2) 1.14 lakh pairs 

Average growth rate of telephone connections - 0.26 lakh pairs 
during 2000-05 was 5,326 per year. 
Considering this growth rate 26,633 telephone 
connections would be provided during 2006-
2010 for which 26,633 primary cable 
terminations in MDF are required 
Spare terminations after providing for 26,633 0.88 lakh pairs 
terminations 
In Bhopal SSA the total telephone connections (January 2006) are 1.70 lakh 
and the total cables laid is 19.20 Lckm which works out to 11.29 ckm per 
telephone connection. Hence 11 .29 clan works out to 6 kms per telephone 
connection. Thus for providing one telephone connection an average of 6 kms 
of cable has been used in Bhopal SSA. 
The length of .88 lakh pairs of primary cable will work out to 110 kms 
considering the minimum length of 800 pairs for one kilometer for providing 
a telephone connection. 
Cost of 110 kms of 800 pairs armoured cables @ Rs 5.12 lakh per km works 
out to Rs 5.63 crore. 

94 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

Appendix XX 
(Referred to in paragraph 3.6 at page 40) 

Statement showing unproductive expenditure on expansion/commissioning of exchanges 

(Rs in lakhl 
SI. Name of Month of Pre- Capacity DELS• + 20 % Total Excess Expenditure 
No. the expansion expansion after Waiting growth capacity expanded on excess 

exchange capacity expansion list before (Col 6 justified. capacity capacity 

(in lines) (in lines) expansion *20%) (in lines) (in lines) 

(Col 6+7) 

1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 

I. Dhurwa December 5000 6000 4027 805 4832 1000 85 
RLU 2001 

2. Ranchi February 13000 14000 10077 2015 12092 1000 28 
EWSD 2003 
main 

3. Hinoo January 8000 9000 4082 816 4898 1000 148 
RSU 2002 

4. Dhurwa, December 4000 6000 3486 697 41 83 1000 27 
Sector-n . 2004 
EWSD 
RSU 

5. CMPDI December 3800 5000 3315 663 3978 1000 29 
RSU 2002 

6. Mandar March 1000 2000 620 124 744 1000 44 
MBM 2004 

Sub-total 6000 361 
7. Mandap March New 2000 2000 122 

OCB RSU 2004 exchange 

(New 
exchange) 

Total 8000 483 

• Direct exchange lines (Telephone connections) 

95 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Appendix XXI 

(Referred to in paragraph 3.9 at page 43) 

lnfructuous expenditure on payment of electricity charges 

Name of the Name of the SSA Amount 
circle 

Bihar Chapra 11.18 

Munger 21.8 

Patna 5.46 

Sarnastipur 5.97 

Jharkhand Ranchi 17.26 

Kerala Calicut 13.6 

Ernakulam 22.49 

Kannur 1.42 

Kottayarn 1.97 

Koll am 8.44 

Thiruvalla 2.37 

Thrissur 3.07 

Thiru vananthapurarn 7.57 
I 

Total 

96 

(Rs in lakh) 

Total 

44.41 

17.26 

-

60.93 

122.60 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

Appendix XXII 
(Referred to in paragraph 3.12 at page 47) 

A voidable payment of interest due to delayed payment of service tax 

(Rs in lakh) 

SI. Name of the unit Period Amount 
No. 

Andhra Pradesh Circle 

1. PGM Hyderabad Telecom October 2000 to June 2003 27.69 
District 

2. GMTD Kurnool October 2000 to September 2003 20.69 

3. GMTD Cuddappab April 2001 to March 2005 10.89 

4. GMTD Tirupathi October 2000 to November 2004 6.96 

5. GMTD Ananthapur July 2001 to November 2003 8.21 

Rajasthan Circle 

6. GMTD Ajmer July 2002 to December 2003 0.33 

7. GMTD Bhilwara July 2002 to December 2004 0.24 

8. TOM Jhalawar July 2002 to December 2005 1.42 

9. GMTD Jodhpur 2002-03, 2003-04 0.27 

10. GMTD Kota October 2000 to December 2003 12.10 

11. GMTD Pali July 2001 to September 2004 0.85 

12. GMTD Sriganganagar April 2003 to March 2004 1.25 

Total 90.90 

97 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. 
No. 

Appendix XXIlI 

(Referred to in paragraph 3.13 at page 48) 
Excess payment of MO commission due to non-availing of 

concessional rates 

Name of Name of Period during which MOs 
Circle SSA remitted 

(Rs in lakh) 

Avoidable 
excess 

commission 
paid 

1 Gujarat Nadiad September 2004- September 2.54 
2005 

Bharuch April 2003 to September 2005 6.41 

Himatnagar April 2003 to December 2005 9.33 

2. Karnataka Gulbarga November 2001 to October 2004 17.80 

3. Rajasthan Banswara October 2001 to June 2005 1.71 

Tonk October 2001 to June 2005 1.25 

Jhalawar November 2001 to November 3.06 
2005 

Barmer October 2001 to July 2002 0.23 

Jodhpur October 2001 to February 2004 9.02 

Bharatpur June 2003 to December 2005 0.20 

1fotal 51.55 

98 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

SI. 
No. 

Appendix XXIV 

(Ref erred to in paragraph 4.1 at page 49) 

Statement showing Loss of revenue due to delay in 
disconnections for non-payment 

Name of Number of Range of delays 
exchanges cases (in days) 

(Rs in lakh) 

Amount of 
loss of 

revenue 

A. Cases where delays taken place in both the TRA and exchanges 

I Maro I 33 In TRA 2 to 390 days 4.26 

2. Mazgaon 163 and in exchanges 2 to 24.88 
409 days 

13.91 3. Goregaon 74 

4. Gamdevi 12 2.53 

Sub-total (A) 282 45.58 

B. Cases where delays taken place only in exchanges 

5. Maro I 268 In TRA no delay but 40.38 

6. Mazgaon 77 in exchanges 2 to 499 12.38 
days 

7. Goregaon 60 11.69 

8. Gamdevi 30 5.53 

Sub-total (B) 435 69.98 

Grand Total (A + B) 115.56 

99 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix XXV 

(Referred to in paragraph 4.3 at page 51) 
Statement showing recovery at the instance of Audit 

SI. Name of Subject Short billing Amount 
No. SSA Period Amount recovered 

Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited, Mumbai 

1. General Non-billing July 2002 29.16 29.16 
Manager of et up to 
(Leased charge from February 
Circuits), private 2003 
MTNL operators 
Mumbai 

Sub total 29.16 29.16 

Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited, Delhi 

2. General Non-bi lling May 114.03 I J3 .69 
Manager, of rental for 2003 to 
TR, MTNL leased March 

New-Delhi circuits 2006 

Sub total 114.03 113.69 

Grand Total 143.19 142.85 

l ()() 

(Rs in lakh) 

Amount 
to be 

recovered 

0.00 

0.00 

0.34 

0.34 

0.34 



St. 
No. 

I 

2 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Appendix XXVI 
(Referred to in paragraph 4.6 at page 53) 

Statement showing non-recovery of compensation for 
damage to underground cables 

(Amount in Rupees) 

Name of the unit Period Damage Damage Total 
by known by 
agencies unknown 

agencies 

GM, South - 11 200 1-05 1,63,28,475 1. 13,9 1,78 1 2.77,20,256 

GM We t-Il 2001-06 66.07,392 ----- 66,07,392 

Total 2,29,35,867 1,13,91,781 3,43,27 ,648 

101 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

Appendix - XX\'Il 
(Referred to in paragraph 6 at page 64) 

Position of outstanding A TNs in respect of paras pertaining to 
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL) and Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL) 

SI. no. Audit Report Paragraph Subject 
(Number and vear) No. 

I. Report No. 6 of 1997 for 8.4 Rural Telecom Network and tribal ub-plan. (OoT/BSNL) 
the year ended 31 March 
1996 

2. Report No. 3 of 1997 6.3.2 Printmg of Telephone Directorie (MTNL) 
(Commercial) for the 
year ended 31 March 
1996 

3. Report No. 6 of 1998 for 3 Cellular mobile telephone service in metros - Undue benefit of 
the year ended 31 March Rs 837 crore to operators (OOT/BSNL) 

4. 1997 4 Outstanding licence fee from Cellular operators (OOT/BSNL) 
DOT/BSNL 

5. 9.6 Procurement of 0.5 mm diameter Drop wire (DoT/BSNL) 
(12) 

6. Report No. 3 of 1998 7.2.2 Loss of Ri. 34. 12 lakh due to under insurance of tore (MTNL) 
(Commercial) for the 
year ended 31 March 
1997 

7. 8 Non- bill ing or short billing ( OoT/BSNL) 
(8.2.IV.9.8.4, 

8.6) 
8. 11 Procurement of PIJF cables ( OoT/BSNL) 

(11. 1,11.2,1 I. 
3, 11.4, 11.8) 

9. Report o.6 of 1999 for 12 Laying of cables in local network (OoT/BSNL) 
the year ended 3 1 March ( 12. 1 LO 

1998 12.14) 
10. 15 Procurement of C-OoT MAX-L exchanges (OoT/BSNL) 

05. lto l5.8) 
l l. 17 I nfructuous expenditure of Rs I 0.33 crore in purchase of trunk 

(17.1to17.5) exchanges (DoT/BSNL) 
12. 20 Excess payment of Rs 7.67 crore to suooliers (OoT/BSNL) 
13. 49 Purchase of disputed land (OoT/BSNL) 
14. Report No. 3 of 1999 5.3 Non-recovery of unadjusted amount of purchase advance 

(Commercial) for the (MTNL) 
• year ended 31 March 

1998 
15. 7 Non-realisation of annual maintenance charges for OFC route 

(7i) (DoT/BSNL) 
16. 11 Non/Short billing of revenue (DoT/BSNL) 

Report No. 6 of 2000 for ( 11.5(.i), 
the year ended 3 1 March 11 .6.X.2) 

17. 1999 15 Licen~mg of Radio Paging Service (DoT/BSNL) 
( 15.1 to 
15.11 ) 

18. 16 Material Management in Telecom Stores and Circles 
(16.l to 16.9) (OoT/BSNL) 

102 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

-
SI. no. Audit Report Paragraph Subject 

(Number and year ) No. 
19. 17 Rural Telecommunication etwork (OoT/BSNLl 

(17 .5.4.17 .5.5 
Report o. 6 of 2000 for .17.6.17.7.17. 
the year ended 31 March 7.1.1.17.7.1.2. 
1999 17.8.1.17.8.2. 

17.10. l ,17. IO. 
2.17.10.3 & 

17.10.4) 
20. 4 Non-recovery of dues amounting to Rs 2.52 crore from 

Department of Elt!ctronics for Educauonal and Research 
Network (ERNET) (DoTfBSNL) 

21. 6 Non-realisation of additional security deposits from STD/PCO 
(6.V.21-23) operators (DoT/BSNL) 

22. 9 Non/short recovery of revenue (DoT/BSNL) 
(9.1. Vl.919.3. 
Vll I.5.12/9.4. 

LX.3) 
23. 12 Manpower Management in Department of Telecommunications 

Service~ (DoT/BSNL) 
( 12.9!.12.l Ii. 
12.l lii.12.l Ii 
iii,12.12i.l'.;. I 

Report No. 6 of 2001 for 2ii,12. 13i & 
the year ended 31 March 12.13ii) 

24. 2000 13 Performance of Telecom Factories Jabalpur and Mumbai 
(13.I to 13.9i) (DoT/BSNL) 

25. 14 Computerised Telephone Revenue Billing and Accounting 

(1-U to System (DoT/ BSNLl 

14.10.5) 
26. 15 Non-recovery of dues from MTNL MumbaifDelhi (DoT/BSNL) 
27. 17 Excess expenditure of Rs 4.25 crore in procurement of 2 GHz 

(17. la to digital micro\\ ave terminal (DoT/BS L) 
17.2b) 

- -
28. 34 Non-recover) of leave sallll) and pension contribution 

(DoT/BSNLJ 
29. 41 Irregular orocurement of stores (DoT/ BSNL) 
30. 7 Non/Shon recovery of revenue (DoT/ BSNL) 

(7.1. 10.7.1. 13 
.7.2.7. 

7.2. 11.7.4. 13, 
7.4.15.) 

31. 11 Management of Telecom Stores (DoT/ BS L) 
( 11.1 to 

Report o. 6 of 2002 for I I. I I) 
32. the year ended 31 March 12 Working of the Telecom Civil Divisions (DoT/ BSNL) 

2001 (12.6.12.7.12. 
8.3.3.12.8.6.2 

) 

33. 16 Excess pavment of service charj?es (DoT/ BSNL} 
34. 19 Other recoveries at the instance of Audit. (DoT/ BS L) 

(19i,19ii & 
19iii) 

103 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

SI. no. Audit Report Paragraph Subject 
(Number and vear ) No. 

35. 26 Idl ing of raw material and emi fini shed goods worth Rs 2.32 
crore due to unplanned bulk procurement of raw material (DoT/ 
BSNL) 

36. 37 Irregularities in decentralised procurement of C-DoT 256 P 

Report No. 6 of 2002 for 
(37.4.37 .5,37. exchange equipmelll (DoT/ BSNL) 

6i & 37.6ii) 

37. 
the year ended 31 March 

40 Excess payment due lo inconsistent application of procurement 2001 
policy (DoT/ BSNL) 

38. 41 Transportation of stores b) circle Telecommunications Store 
(41.2.4 1.3 & Depots and Te lecommunication un its. (DoT/ BSNL) 

4 1.5) 
39. 44 A voidable payment (DoT/ BSNL) 
40. 6.1.3 Continuance of telephone fac il itie. despite non-payment of dues 

(BSNL). 
4 1. 6.1.4 Fai lure to demand and collect rent of Rs 1.7 I crore (BSNL). 
42. Report 0. 3 of 2002 6. 1.5 Loss of potential revenue due to non-commissioning of project 

(Commercial) for the (BSNL) 
43. 

year ended 31 March 
6.1.7 Failure to realise Rs 81.3 1 lakh due to non-receipt of advice 200 1 

notes (BSNL). 
44. 6. 1.1 0 Non-recovery of licence fee for interconnectivity of network 

(BSNL). 
45. 6.3.4 Loss due lo de lay in disconnection of Data Service (MTNL) 
46. I Functions. Organisation, traffic, revenue receipts and fi nancial 

results (BSNL) 
47. 2 Non-recovery of dues from pay phone operators due lo deficient 

internal control system (BSNL) 
48. 4 Blockage of Government revenue (BSNL) 

(Ito 16) 
49. II Short realisation of cost of bid documents (BSNL) 
50. 14 Non/short recovery of revenue (BS L) 

( 14.1.5, 14.2.2, 
14.2.3, 14.2.4 

Report No. 5 of 2003 & 14.3.5) 
5 1. (Commercial) for the 16 Vi llage Public Telephones (BSNL) 

year ended 3 1 March ( 16. 1 to 
2002 16.8.3) 

52. 20 Excess payment to supplier (BSNL) 
53. 27 Wasteful expenditure on procurement of defective power plants 

CBS NL) 
54. 30 Lack of proper planning and resultant idling of 6 Giga Hertz 

equipment (BSNL) 
55. 31 lnfructuous expendi ture of Rs 2. 17 crore on payment of 

minimum demand charges and low power fac tor urcharge 
(BSNL) 

56. 42 Excess payment of Rs 14.97 crore on procureme nt of new 
technology digital local exchange equipment (BSNL) 

57. 43 Irregular payment of customs duty (BSNL) 
58. 44 Avoidable expenditure on installation of higher capacity 

telephone exchange (BSNL) 
59. 46 Avoidable extra expenditure in acquisition of land.(BSNL) 
60. 50 Function, organisation, traffic, revenue receipts and financ ial 

results (MTNL). 
61. 51 Loss of revenue due to non-implementation of revised tariff as 

prescribed (MTNL) 

104 

- - - - -~--------------------------



Reporl No. 12 of 2007 

~ -
SI. no. Audit Report Paragraph Subject 

(Number and vear) No. -
62. 53 Loss of reverue of R!> 90.25 lakh due to fa ilu re to implement 

- - --~s of agreement in time (MTNL} -
63. 54 Lo:-.s of revenue (MTNL) 

-
64. 55 Re'v icw on Quali ty of services of MTNL 

(55.I to 
Repon 0. 5 of 2003 55.201 

65. (Commercial) for the 56 Review on Telephone Revenue Billing in MTNL. 
year ended 3 1 March (56.I to 
2002 56.9.5\ 

66. 6 1 Material Management in MTNL 
((> 1.1.61.1.2,6 
1.2.1.1.6 1.2. 1. 
2,61 .2.2,6 I .2. 

3,61.2.5 & 
61.3.2.4) 

67. 2. 1 Non collection of revenue from cellular mobile subscribers-Rs 
1.87 crore CBSNL) 

68. 2.4 Shon recovery of infrastructure charges of Rs 9 1.44 lakh 
12.4( 1)5 1 (BSNL) 

69 . 2.9 Non/shon recovery of revenue CBS L) 
(2.91 to 
2.9.5.3) 

70 . 2. 10 Recovery at the instance of Audit (BSNLl 

7 1. 3 Wo rking of Telecom Maintenance wi11g of BSN L 
Repon No. 5 of 2004 for (3.4.3,3.6, 
the year ended 3 1 March 3.8.2 

72. 2003 4. 1 Non recovery of advance of Rs 229.18 crore(BSNLl 

73. 4 .6 (i) Infructuous expenditure o f Rs 78.22 lakh on procurement of 
Network S\ nchronisation Eauipment (BSNL) 

74. ·U 2 Blocking of funds o f Rs 1.6 1 crore on CCB Telephone (BSNL) 

75. 4 .13 Blocking of capital of Rs 1.37 crore (BS NL) 

76. 4 .1 4 Blocking of capital of Rs 93.67 lakh (BSNLl 

77. 4.19 Irregular expenditure of Rs 4.07 crore on engaging contrnct 
labour (BSNLl 

78. 4.20 Irregularities in procurement of stores and award of work- Rs 
1.27 crore ( BSNL) 

79. 4.23 A voidable excess payment of Rs 96.53 crore on procurement of 
PIJF cable (BSl\fL) 

80. 4.27 A voidable extra expenditure of Rs 1.8 I crore on procurement of 
PIJF cable <BSNL) 

8 1. 5 Functions, Organisation, traffic, revenue receipts and financial 
(5. I to 5.7) results (Ml Ll 

82. 7 .1-7. 13 Cellular Mobile Telephone Service in Mahanagar Telephone 
Nig.im Limned __ 

83. 7. 14-7 .24 Cable duct works in MT NL 

84. I 8. 1 Imprudent in' estment decision to im est surplus funds of Rs 250 

I crore (MTNLJ 

85. 8.2 A voidable loss of interest o f Rs 55.44 crore (MTNL) 

86. 8.3 Avoidabk los~ of Rs 1.3 1 crore due to non-pursuance of refund 
o f insurance premi um on pro-rata basis.( MTN I.) 

105 



Repor1 No. 12 o/2007 

SI. no. Audit Report Paragra ph Subject 
(Number and vear) No. 

87. I Introduction, Organisational set-up. Investment and Return, 
( 1.3, l.4, l.6 & Phy~1cal and Financial Performance. Revenue Arrear!., 

1.7) Manoower, Producll \ ity (BSNL) 

88. 2.1 , Delay in realisation of dues & loss of interest CBSNL) 

89. 2.2 I Non collection of revenue from cellular mobile sub cribers 
(A2.2(1 ) 1 to IBSNL) 
2.2( I )25 and 
82.2(1 )1 to 

Repon No. 5 of 2005 for 2.2(1) 12 l 
90. the year ended 31 March 2.3 Continuation of telephone facilities despite non-payment of dues 

2004 ( 2.3(TI ) I <BSNL) 
to4.7to9. 
13.14. 16 

91. 2.4 Non-billing due to non-receipt o f advice notes (BSNL) 
( 2.4(Ill) 14.16 

.19&261 
92. 2.5 Shon ·realisation of rentals due to apphca11on of reHsed tariff 

I 2.5(!Y)2,3 I <BSNL) 
93. 2.6 Non-bi lling o f penal interest (BSNL) 
94. 2.8 Shon billing of installation charges ( BSNLl 

I 2.8(Yl3.4.5 I 
95. 2.9 on/Short billing of rentals in r/o interconnection facilities 10 

defence (BSNL) 
96. 2.10 Shon billing of revenue (BSNL) 
97. 2. 11 Non-bill ing of rentals in respect of lines and wires leased to 

{2. l l(Vl)I} Railways (BSNL) 
98. 2.13 Non-recovery of compensation for the une>.p1red period of 

(2.13. I to guarantee (BSNL) 
2. 13.8) 

99. 2.16 Loss of revenue due to incorrect fixation of rental (BSNL) 
I 00 2. 18 Recovery at the instance of Audit (BSNL) 

{ 2.18( I 0) I 0 I 
IOI 3 IT audit of OotSoft package of BSNL 

(3. 1 to 3.9) 
102 4.1 Excess payment of customs duty (BSNL) 
103 4.2 Negligence leading to loss in fire (BSNL) 
104 4.4 Non-recovery of compensation for damage to underground cable 

<BSNL) 
105 4.6 Irregularities in execution o f cable ducti. (BSNL) 
I O<i 4.8 Irregu lar expenditure and payment of penalty due to delay 

(BSNL) 
107 4.9 Idling of Digital Loop Carrier equipment (BSNL) 
108 4.10 Iniudicious procurement (BSNLl 
109 4.13 Blocling of capital of Rs 3. 11 crore <BSNLl 
110 4.14 In judicious expansion of exchanges (BSNL) 
111 4.15 Idle investment on "Onwuction of staff quarters (BSNL) 
112 4.16 Blocling of capital of Rs 1.55 crore (BSNLJ 
113 4.17 Idle investment on construction of staff quarters (BSNL) 
114 4.24 Irregular expenditure <BSNL) 
115 4.28 Undue benefit to contractor and shon levy of penaltv <BSNL) 
116 4.29 Undue benefit to suppliers in procurement of WLL equipment 

CBSNL) 
117 4.30 A voidable extra expenditure on procurement of jointing kits 

<BSNL) 
118 6 Planning. Procurement and Ut1h<;ation of WLL sy<;tem in MTNL 

(6. 1 to 6. 14) 

106 



Report No. 12 of 2007 

SI. no. Audit Report Paragraph Subject 
(Number and year) No. 

119 7.2 Avoidable excess expenditu re on setting up of Customer Service 
Centres (MTNL) 

120 I Performance audit ofWLL services in BSNL 
(I.I to l.1 5.2) 

12 1 2 Performance audit of Human Re ources Management in BSNL 
(2. 1 to 2. 18.3) 

122 I Organizational set up and financial management. (BSNL) 
(13 to 1.7) 

123 2. 1 Non-realization of interconnection charges from MIS Data 
Access (Lndia) Limited. (BSNL) 

124 2.2 Non-collection of revenue from cellular mobile subscribers. 
{A.2.2(1)1 (BSNL) 
to2.2( 1)45 

and 
B.2.2(1) 1 
to2.2(1 )6) 

125 2.3 Non-realisation of interest on delayed payments. (BSNL) 
(2.3(11) 1 

to2.3(Il)29 } 
126 2.4 Continuation of telephone facilities despite non-payments of 

{2.4(Ill)I to dues (BSNL). 
Report No. 9 of 2006 7, 11} 

127 (PA, Telecom) for the 2.6 Non-realisation of charges from MIS Reliance lnfocom Limited 
year ended 31 March {2.6(IV) lto for ISO calls with tampered Calling Line Identification (BSNL) 

2005 31 
128 2.7 Non-billing due to non receipt of advice notes. (BSNL) 

(2.7(V)9, I 7, I 
8,&2 1) 

129 2.8 Short billing of re ntals for leased circuits (BSNL) 
(2.8(Vl) l to 
2.8(V1)9} 

13( 2.9 Non billing of interconnect licence fees (BSNL) 
{ 2.9(Vll) I to 
2.9(Vll)91 

131 2.10 Non realization of char.ees. (BSNL) 
132 2.11 Loss of revenue due to delayed /non implementation of revised 

{2.1 l (Vill) l pulse rates (BSl\L) 
to 

2. I I (VIIT\3 ) 
133 2.12 Non realization of infras tructure sharing charges. (BSNL) 

{ 2. l 2(lX) I to 
2 .12(1X)5} 

134 2. 13 Loss of potential revenue due to inordinate delay in providing 
{2. 13 case-I leased circuits. (BSNL) 
to 2.13 case 

ill) 

135 2. 14 Short realization of rentals due to non application of revised 
{2.14 (X) l tariff. (BSNL) 

to2. 14 (X)5 } 
136 Report No. 13 of 2006 2. 15 Short billing of installation charges and rentals (BSNL). 

(TA, Telecom) for the I 2.15 (XI)2,3 
137 year ended 31 March 2.16 Non-billing of rentals (BSNL) 
138 2005 2.17 Short billing of port charges in respect of private operator . 

(2.17(XII) l to (BSNL) 
2. l 7(Xll)8} 

107 



Report No. 12 o/2007 

Sl. no. Audit Report Paragraph Subject 
(Number and year) No. 

139 2. 18 Non-realisation of pon charges. (BSNL) 
{2.18(Xlll)l 

(C) to 
2. I 8(Xlll)2 

(C). 
2. l 8(XJII)I 

(M) to 
2. 18(XHI)S 

(M)I 
140 2. 19 Recovery at the instance of Audit. (BSNL) 

{2. 19(XIV)l2 
l 

141 3 IT audjt of Chennru Telephone billing system of BSNL 
(3 I to 3.9.7) 

142 4.1 Excess payment of electricity charges. (BSNL) 
{ 4. 1 (XVII) i 

to 
4. l(XVU)71 

143 Repon No. 13 of 2006 4.2 Non disposal of hazardous waste (BSNL) 
144 (TA, Telecom) for the 4.3 Non-recovl,ry of compensation for damage to underground 

year ended 31 March cables (BSNL) 
14S 200S 4.4. Non-recovery of compensation charges for delays in repairing E-

10 B cables (BSNL) 
146 4.S Injudicious expansion of exchanges. (BSNL) 
147 4.6 Unproducuve expenditure on ir.stallation of an exchange. 

(BSNL) 
148 4.7 Wasteful expenditure on installation of C-DOT exc.ianges. 

(BSNL) 
149 4.8 Idle investment on purchase of land and construction of 

buildings. (BSNL) 
ISO 4.9 Idle investment on construction of telephone exchange buildings 

(BSNL) 
ISi 4.10 Idle investment on purchase of land. (BSNL) 
IS2 4.11 Idle investment on construction of staff quarters. (BSNL) 
IS3 4.12 Blocking of capital (BSNL) 
1S4 4.13 Unfruitful investment on construction of exchange buildings. 

(BSNL) 
!SS 4. 14 Idling of Digital Loop Carrier system. (BSNL) 
IS6 4.IS Blocking of funds due to non commissioning of optical fibre 

routes. (BSNL) 
157 4.16 Wasteful exoeniliture on Idle store~. (BSNL) 
IS8 4. 17 Infructous expenditure on payment of electricity charges. 

(BSNL) 
IS9 4. 18 Unfruitful expenditure on procurement of oower plants. (BSNL) 
160 4. 19 Imprudent investment (BSNL). 
161 4.20 Idle investment on purchase of software. (BSNL) 
162 4.21 Avoidable expenditure on procurement of PIJF cable. (BSNL) 
163 4.22 Avoidable extra expenditure on procurement of PLB HOPE 

pipes. (BSNL) 
164 4.23 Excess expenditure on cable laying works (BSNL) 
16S s Lntroduction (MTNL) 

(S.S to S.7) 
166 6. 1 Imprudent inves tment.(MTNL) 
167 6.2 Blocking of capital on purchase of land.(MTNL) 
168 6.3 ln fructuous expenditure on leasing of land.(MTNL) 
169 6.4 A voidahle expenditure (MTNL) 

108 



SI. no. 

171 

172 
173 

17 

Audit Report 
umber and ear) 

Paragraph 
No. 
6.5 

6.6 

6.7 
11 

( I I. I to I 1.5 
12 

Report No. 12 of 2007 

Subject 

Idle investment on establishment of a fraud Management control 
centre.(MTNL) 
Loss due to procurement of cables at higher rates without 
invokin risk and cost clause. MTNL 
Loss due to dela in submission of insurance claim. MTNL 
Introduction (MTL) 

109 


